DPAGO0 DPA1000
DPA1400 DPAZ2000

SERVICE MANUAL

S/EMTECT-

= (I,

o ®
0C___ 0

ECLERES

AUDIO CREATIVE POWER




SERVICE MANUAL DPA

INDEX

- BLOCK DIAGRAM

- FUNCTIONING DESCRIPTION

- SCHEMATICS

- COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
- TESTING AND QUALITY CONTROL

- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

- WIRING DIAGRAM

- CONFIGURATION DIAGRAM

- MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

- PACKING DIAGRAM



OPTIONAL
MODULES

— 4 V0! ANTICLIP Tw
SP. HIGH PASS FILTER CIRCUIT

OPTIONAL
MODULES

OVERLOAD
PROTECT

0 oUT
L—O/T DETECTING

CIRCUIT

GO o

OVERLOAD
PROTECT

0C oUT
R/T DETECTING

CIRCUIT

: GO w:

7
we
HIGH PASS FILTER \ CIRCUIT +

ANTICLIP

THERMAL PROBE @

EC L E R@ drawn: of COMOMINGS date J50615  project EPO3/04/0504 product:  DPAS00 7008, 1400
oy approved: title:
number: (0697 wersion OF OF BLDCK DIA GMM



ECLER@IE‘ author:  J Colomines gate: 050401  project:  EPO3/04,/05-04 product:  DPA600, 1000,/ 1400
approved: title:

o 520028 veon 010! FUNCTIONING DESCRIPTION

The amplifying stage basic structure is actually the one commonly used until now, this is, a
push-pull mounted A-B class amplifier, using P-type (IRFP9240) and N-type (IRFP240) mosfets.

The system's controlling core is a NE5534 OpAmp, which is internally compensated in order to
obtain an amplifying gain ratio equal or greater than 3. The amplifier's feedback runs through a
resistor and a capacitor associated to the OpAmp's non-inverting input.

Transistors BF471 and BF472 are common-base configured, becoming actually a current
source structure. They accomplish a dual function: on one hand, they polarise the mosfet's
gate-source junction, keeping them on their conduction knee. On the other hand, they carry out
the OpAmp's output voltage variations, referred to signal ground.

The polarisation current adjustment is fixed by a 2k5 trimming potentiometer connected to the
BF transistors base. This current is added to the current source's output, which passes through
the BF-transistors load resistors. The bias current stability against temperature is fixed through
the BD437 transistors. Their temperature- dependent base-emitter voltage curve is used to alter
adequately the current source's reference voltage. As a consequence, if the temperature rises,
the reference voltage decreases, thus the gate-source voltage also does, and finally the bias
current also decreases.

The Zobel network, formed by a resistor-inductor-capacitor group, and which is located at the
amplifier's output, intends to keep the amplifier's load impedance as constant as possible, no
matter which load is connected to the stage's output, or which signal frequency is to be
amplified, in order to prevent an inverted-phase feedback signal.

In order to avoid a DC offset on the output signal, a diac-triac tandem system is used, which
shorts the output to signal ground when the DC level is enough to get the diac triggered. To
prevent this from happening while carrying audio signal (sine-wave, music), the diac's reference
voltage is taken from a filter formed by resistor R149 and capacitor C124.

The protection circuitry supervises at any time the power consumed by the MOSFETS. The
circuitry basically consists on two sections: MOSFET's drain current (Id) monitoring and drain-
source voltage (Vds) monitoring.

When the drain current exceeds a certain limiting value, a transistor (called control-transistor)
becomes conducting, together with an auxiliary circuitry (helper), formed by a transistor (which
is the same type as the control-transistor) and a 8'2V Zener diode. This value determines the
point where the auxillary circuitry starts to run. The helper-transistor's base-emitter junction
curve is used to obtain a non-linear variation on the MOSFETS gate-source voltage control, and
thus on their drain current.

52-0028-0101 EP03-04-05-04 DPA600-1000-1400.doc 1 of 2



Moreover, as the helper-transistor's base-emitter current is temperature-dependent, the
controlling circuitry (basically the control-transistor) compensates the safe operation area (SOA)
drift due to temperature.

If the MOSFET's drain-source voltage (Vds) drops too low, a second circuitry actuates to alter
the control-transistor's triggering level, obtaining a SOA-like curve section and a current stage,
which can be adjusted adequately in order to maintain the MOSFET's power consumption as
close as possible to its SOA.

Moreover, the amplifier also includes an ANTICLIP system.

When the amplifier reaches its clipping level, the OpAmp becomes unable to keep the system
under control, and as a consequence tV peaks appear at its output (15V power supply). These
peaks are used to be rectified and sent to an optocupler (led-resistor), which modifies its
impedance as a function of those peaks' amplitude. The resulting impedance is part of a voltage
divider, together with the amplifier's input impedance. So, as the optocoupler increases its
impedance, the amplifier's input signal level decreases until the system becomes stable.

Also a dual-function temperature control circuitry is provided:

- Temperature-depending control of the cooling fan speed, whose voltage supply is variable
between 7 and 14 Vac.

- Amplifier shutdown when temperature exceeds approximately 90°C.
The circuitry is formed by LM35D-type IC, which acts like a thermal probe, an amplifier, thermal
probe level comparator and a 7805-type voltage regulator.

The amplifier is responsible for the cooling fan speed control. The comparator triggers a relay,
which cuts off the MOSFETSs' bias current by shunting a 22Q resistance to the BF-type
transistors' load resistors. This way, the output signal of the amplifier is effectively cutted off.

The STAND-BY circuit.

This circuit keeps the safety relay closed for about 10 seconds, thus the MOSFET's bias current
is cutted off during this period, until the whole system reaches again a voltage-stable situation.
Due to this, hearing annoying transients and noises during start up through the loudspeakers is
avoided. This delay is obtained by a RC-cell, where R=287K, and C=47uF/50V. During start up,
this RC-cell's voltage smoothly rises until the 40106-type Trigger-Schmitt trigging level is
reached, and the amplifier starts functioning. C=47uF resets or discharges when the unit is
turned off. During a short period of time, a BC817-type transistor acts like a switch, connecting
two 75Q parallel resistors to C=47u/50V.

52-0028-0101 EP03-04-05-04 DPA600-1000-1400.doc 2 of 2



ECLER@IE‘ auhor:  J Colomines gate: 050125 project:  EPO3/04,/05-04 product:  DPA600, 1000/ 1400
approved: title:

o 520028 eion 0100 FUNCTIONING DESCRIPTION

KN

The amplifying stage basic structure is actually the one commonly used until now, B is, a
push-pull mounted A-B class amplifier, using P-type (IRFP9240) and N-type (IRFP2@%osfets.

Q
The system's controlling core is a NE5534 OpAmp, which is internally compensggted in order to
obtain an amplifying gain ratio equal or greater than 3. The amplifier's feedback runs through a
resistor and a capacitor associated to the OpAmp's non-inverting input.

Transistors BF871 and BF872 are common-base configured, becoming actually a current
source structure. They accomplish a dual function: on one hand, they polarise the mosfet's
gate-source junction, keeping them on their conduction knee. On the other hand, they carry out
the OpAmp's output voltage variations, referred to signal ground.

The polarisation current adjustment is fixed by a 2k5 trimming potentiometer connected to the
BF transistors base. This current is added to the current source's output, which passes through
the BF-transistors load resistors. The bias current stability against temperature is fixed through
the BD437 transistors. Their temperature- dependent base-emitter voltage curve is used to alter
adequately the current source's reference voltage. As a consequence, if the temperature rises,
the reference voltage decreases, thus the gate-source voltage also does, and finally the bias
current also decreases.

The Zobel network, formed by a resistor-inductor-capacitor group, and which is located at the
amplifier's output, intends to keep the amplifier's load impedance as constant as possible, no
matter which load is connected to the stage's output, or which signal frequency is to be
amplified, in order to prevent an inverted-phase feedback signal.

In order to avoid a DC offset on the output signal, a diac-triac tandem system is used, which
shorts the output to signal ground when the DC level is enough to get the diac triggered. To
prevent this from happening while carrying audio signal (sine-wave, music), the diac's reference
voltage is taken from a filter formed by resistor R149 and capacitor C124.

The protection circuitry supervises at any time the power consumed by the MOSFETS. The
circuitry basically consists on two sections: MOSFET's drain current (Id) monitoring and drain-
source voltage (Vds) monitoring.

When the drain current exceeds a certain limiting value, a transistor (called control-transistor)
becomes conducting, together with an auxiliary circuitry (helper), formed by a transistor (which
is the same type as the control-transistor) and a 8'2V Zener diode. This value determines the
point where the auxillary circuitry starts to run. The helper-transistor's base-emitter junction
curve is used to obtain a non-linear variation on the MOSFETS gate-source voltage control, and
thus on their drain current.

52-0028-0100 EP03-04-05-04 DPA600-1000-1400.doc 1 of 2


colomines


Moreover, as the helper-transistor's base-emitter current is temperature-dependent, the
controlling circuitry (basically the control-transistor) compensates the safe operation area (SOA)
drift due to temperature. Oé
N

If the MOSFET's drain-source voltage (Vds) drops too low, a second circuitry actua eto alter
the control-transistor's triggering level, obtaining a SOA-like curve section and a ent stage,
which can be adjusted adequately in order to maintain the MOSFET's power sumption as
close as possible to its SOA.

Moreover, the amplifier also includes an ANTICLIP system.

When the amplifier reaches its clipping level, the OpAmp becomes unable to keep the system
under control, and as a consequence tV peaks appear at its output (15V power supply). These
peaks are used to be rectified and sent to an optocupler (led-resistor), which modifies its
impedance as a function of those peaks' amplitude. The resulting impedance is part of a voltage
divider, together with the amplifier's input impedance. So, as the optocoupler increases its
impedance, the amplifier's input signal level decreases until the system becomes stable.

Also a dual-function temperature control circuitry is provided:

- Temperature-depending control of the cooling fan speed, whose voltage supply is variable
between 7 and 14 Vac.

- Amplifier shutdown when temperature exceeds approximately 90°C.
The circuitry is formed by LM35D-type IC, which acts like a thermal probe, an amplifier, thermal
probe level comparator and a 7805-type voltage regulator.

The amplifier is responsible for the cooling fan speed control. The comparator triggers a relay,
which cuts off the MOSFETSs' bias current by shunting a 22W resistance to the BF-type
transistors' load resistors. This way, the output signal of the amplifier is effectively cutted off.

The STAND-BY circuit.

This circuit keeps the safety relay closed for about 10 seconds, thus the MOSFET's bias current
is cutted off during this period, until the whole system reaches again a voltage-stable situation.
Due to this, hearing annoying transients and noises during start up through the loudspeakers is
avoided. This delay is obtained by a RC-cell, where R=287K, and C=47uF/50V. During start up,
this RC-cell's voltage smoothly rises until the 40106-type Trigger-Schmitt trigging level is
reached, and the amplifier starts functioning. C=47uF resets or discharges when the unit is
turned off. During a short period of time, a BC817-type transistor acts like a switch, connecting
two 75W parallel resistors to C=47u/50V.

52-0028-0100 EP03-04-05-04 DPA600-1000-1400.doc 2 of 2


colomines


YKF52-5005 TP101

In brackets for APA6Q@ Pro.

J1e1 P103
2 d i €185  Rries TP113
03
ol 47015 1000 8] g 19 Wi105:1
] ST 2 SA% 16 3 to J121 (to J121)
=U2 = ol a 2 Potentiometers Ct.
P 8 1 1009.05.50
S J;
‘ INPUT 1 . €186 Rrios v v 5@ 117
100.0 243057 AN
47u/16 = =
b Smhx Nln ~he ml: bmsres
J1e3 S8 pat ] =S pat | e R125 2] 12
e o STe &2 5Ty . . 113
L 3 T7K8 e
) Jumper Pin
YKB21-5009
c125 €133 | €137 123
IC101:2
v Clu c18@n c18@n 1 WHOE
+15Vee P10 I & 2[5] toJiet (to J113)
o o 3 Power Amp Channel 1 Ct.
P106 p sy p
“1o]
- [X11024.04.50
s
° —h |
‘ DGND (- <
AINT— (&2
g AINT+ (&2 e
5 §INT 4
mie1 5 to WI110 (to WI110)
6 —15VOC‘ BN Leds Ct.
—15Vee AGND 7 Tssa—EH—A
g +15vcc] \L
9
MJ102
s101:2 %‘NQ 2 R132
Ts1e1 TP1e4 44 7" AIN2 + n h o
i AIN2— 12 470716 1K9 o TP133
8 17128 L] o
’ BI12B-EH-A
‘ 1 Stef: J1e _4[511009.05.50
2 o
5
‘ 3 L 6
[ - 7
{ c120 wites:2
R126
®—oTP118 . M-u11s
SPUJ19 116
YKF52-5005 TP102
J102 TP105 BR 9 stez:3py15 sPUIIe Wmﬂm
02 { c107 Rie7 82443 051 ¢122 _ sig2:2 c126 _ C134 T uumper Pin
& 2 +15vee 3 7o—{I— ’ P
ol 47us16 1000 ST S 47u/16 ’ Clu C180n
> pe/at - o 1C102:2 NBES wi1e7
bt 2 g o
=ls - - polll ]
‘ el « 3 TP116 o 215} to J101 (to J101)
a S102:4 3 o] Power Amp Channel 2 Ct.
INPUT 2 C108  R1gs | SPUIIS G 4
o LR . E1024.04.50
‘ 47ME 160.0 s102:1 © | & N TP131
SPUJ1S ~=[]v by 3 = |®
Jie4 NI ¢ &3 oy o e — ‘
e &
‘ ’
YKB21-5009
v
[ A,
1
T101 ﬂ 2 F2] to 110 (to J110)
* J1@5 | 9P AMP MALE SOCKET D107 3 Power Amp Channel 1 Ct.
1 w%w. = z W18
TP111 I 1005.04.50
—<6§* ‘OL D108 %* g TP126
® °l ms1024 1
4 1N4g07 & SERA. 1137 to J110
5 o 1 1 4 TP122 +15Vee 2 Power Amp Channel 2 Ct.
) 8 I 5**€ = 3 WI109
7 1 1 o718 Q 1005.04.50 (Unfitted)
8 © < N
9 I B2 5 g
e A 2 to Outputs Ct.
TP112 3
J106 4P AMP MALE SOCKET HST@WA/ 3
-] -] SERA. 1137
! 121 —15Vee !
2 Tur1s
3 4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4 © ~
J 238
220—-240V I 5 32Y3
o o +P> to Wite1, Wi1e2, Wi103 and Wi104
1 (to WI1@5, WI1@6, WI187 and WI108)
110-120V 7], 3 Power Amp. CH 1 Ct.
2
3
. 108 114 !
Jia7 TJ'HQ
4P AMP MALE SOCKET 4P AMP MALE SOCKET
) FB3506
Foston 6.3mm .
Jies
] 8 ] ST to WiTe1, Wite2, Wi1e3 and Wi1e4
P07 53 EE s S (to WI1@1, WI182, WI183 and WI104)
Faston 6.3mm Fe1 TP169 IE UIE IE ‘OL . Power Amp. CH 2 Ct.
CRITICAL COMPONENT 4129 Fuse clip, ~Fuse clip ~ < ~ oo i
PF102 * PF101 S S N I
* * 115 ﬁi( ,‘E,i( :’i( Tma
5T8 518 578 P128 4P AMP MALE SOCKET
110—120V/220—240V TABLE 100V TABLE Is Ig Is 7
<+ <+ <+
wi1e1 wi1e3 o o * o
MODEL T101 F1e1 MODEL T101 F1e1 1016.03.50 1016.02.00
) .
X 5 (only in DPA1000 or1400)
DPA60Q  [FCTFT@RS1000) 10A DPA60@  [FCTFT@250000) 10A & F
33
DPA1000 |[FCTFT0052000 10A DPA10@0 [FCTFT@260000) 16A g R
8
Wi1e2 © wite4 Printed Board 11.0999
DPA1400 |[FCTFT0@53000 16A DPA1400 [FCTFT@270000) 16A 1017.03.50 1017.82.00
drawn by: M. A date: approved: All links indicated are for APA140@ Pro or APA1000 Pro.
. Amoros 050329 Angel Sanuy

ECLERSE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: £pp3/4/5-p4
product n: npAG /10,1400

number: 10.0674 |version: 91.05

Page 1 of 1

title:

Inputs+Power Supply Sch

cambiar cables por fastons

OUTPUTS CT.

‘ CH 1

mzs_m_gj—< NL4MP Faston
‘ A winsfol! U122 ‘
1 w14 1 1 | | 2-
~ wii1sfoH -
‘ 1 wiisfoH P ai ‘
1+
‘ =)= ‘
jwzs
2]
NL4MP Faston
‘ CH 2 ‘
Printed Board 11.0773
—

LEDS CT.

‘ TP137 Signal CH1 TP140

wit1e
1005.04.50

TLMG3100

TLMG3100
TP138 Signal CH2

TP13g Clip/Protect CH1

TLMH3100
D116, 4
WITT1
1004.03.50 TLMY3100 IMPORTANT NOTE:
Thermal CH1 4124 For DPAG@O
~.1_ the connectors
134 @ J124 and J125
must be short
J125  cireuit
‘ Clip/Protect CH2
P135 01174
‘ TLMH3100
D184
Wi112
1004.03.50 TMY3tee L
Thermal CH2
P136

L

‘ POTENTIOMETERS CT.

1

2 R137:2

3 10kAX2
e

5

6

Z R138:2
L 10kAX2
a1
B7B—EH-A

Printed Board 11.

Printed Board 11.1002

Printed Board 11.1000

1001‘




+15V—P
w107
PF104 . . o
wi1e1 oF101 from J115/3 1 o TS
o . . - ~ e
from J116/3 1 o . . In—Power Supply & Outs Cfy,=o o0 FBA . g - RLs
In—Power Supply & Outs C 2 o+ NI & ol -
PPl Ye23.04.00 F8A © 3 - Rebg RS ©
R EHES 2 5T3 5T]
=N > < ~ 1) Rlc
ST 5T§ — 8 _ 0 RLls
N N o ol c N S BC8578 ©
S - YN grs 3 S SRS
S M| ] © Ird = N T 2
b &! s BC8s78 RS MJE340 = Q¢ B TN o HEF40938
° b= 8 N o
= W —/\K CLIP/PROTECT- > RIS I 3 R270
MJE340 51 m oY @ R197 R HEF4093B 712 & 3] I o ! to WI103
=S 0 6 R195 > R263 ] ol > 4 () N Leds Ct
712 o 3 475 J > ® BAR - Potentiometersé&Leds Ct.
z R159 @ N 4 k@ +15v-P FB108 Q133 Q134 N 3TN 1svep ic111:2
+13Vee FB101 Q111 N aTR S 'icies:2 = <D . 14
2> Q109 N +15Vee NF220/ 1/2  FgRRITE AT k@ B2B—EH-A
R113 NF220/ 1/2 * 7@ +15Vee BCB578 *re
< FERRITE ) IRFP9240) ol B
ahe gl
@, RFPo240] BC8578 e sAL2l-¢ B o
pas e — &L= MJE35@
5 ol c | c o © from WI104 oz & & c111:1
MJE350 =8 I8 & 7] In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. yAN
)2 o[ - (S 3 a IC1@8:1 D148 Cc151 SN
PYAN® 1 J113 +15v-P o Y1
TR — *—|
D140 122 N q
et . C} 1 LED3R 680p
< L 2
LED3R 680p EUQ
ohy 3 R236 ° SUY R228 to J115/4
. 3 to J116/4 4 22K 3 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct.
g @l R160 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. e S g Wi108
2] wito4 B4B—EH-A N 18 < " iy BTB246008 1
x4 by n P4 >
S 3
8 BTB246008 . > 1 —15v—p cwsg. 163 N “l S S 1023.04.00
S 3 3 o g 6L 3 N
l +15v ﬁm}z—g“ 2 gl? g 10230400 1000 C147  Riza oo & 5T 8 < >
e 3 o \ ﬁ ic11e HS113 2
100n €103 Rig7 o e O é § . N 470750 . Wi106 ] 1151 RE : E g |:15v:|w 1N4007N
1 WI1e3 5 o oM IC109 1 rom DN o all= o
from WI105 i 47u/50 > |3 1N4007 3 + 6 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. § HS |PL 60.2892 § |2 SN 8 HEF40938
2 Ic103 1 from J116/1 oD PN L= W) ¢ ——— NE5534A 0. o bl
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. Hs|PL 00.2892 & ol 1N S| + C145 1023.04.00 =
< 2 N S HEF40938 6 5 R237 2| - S
3 R102 I NES534Al In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. & ol =US & I T4
4 551 > + 5 C1o4 R105 1023.04.00 by © ol _ 100750 k@ K1@3:1
-2 1 TQ2-12V
1Ko K101:1 2 c181 | T
. 2| - 10u/50 TLo71 s 4 i
S| e 0 | TQ2-12V < >
J101 SIS 071 2 10u/50 ]
B4B-EH-A | —15Vcc &7 = < '
ctes arhey
2 ‘ 3
100n
3[}% Ccl44 100n ;H;
&l 3 h NI
S [ o L
c13e 100n gug 2 J109 100n c150
I s ‘ TL431AC 1C120:2 IN L ] AR
160n < Raz4 ol > to Wi104 15p PYAY
M101 se1 Na R201 2 Potentiometers&Leds Ct. < 4115 == 4116 R181 ) c18
aTN k5@ Tom *
4102 —- 103 D120 c123 ]
R129 §‘ | @ B2B—EH-A BAS28 7 68@p 3
[: ] 56.2 LED3R 68ep 2 2 D160:2 R24D BCB478 = -
i » L9
e Sceare ; R156 D133 2ka @I—!' 2 * %)7
7K@ N PY e S Kl Ic105 R239 2 WIE340 2136 .
R110 ol e /) ke A7815) [y 5162 T @
Ic102 R110 218§  HsPLpe2sg2 MJE340 Q12 S . S o
5562 STS R130 — T T @ 5 Hs112 A L 0g.2802 2lea . o 5 )
* & N g ® N (c1e6 = GTH I3 RS g S Ro77
S o < [ Y
TS I - 3] 5 g . ! NF2207 1/2 | FerRI ® SRANS
© R34 = zlle oy o E @ S R157 5 to fan ol _ FERRITE  |RFP240 sc8478 m 8T
s @ NF228/ 1/2 | FERRITE  |RePotD . R 5 § 1C120:1 IS < D123 BLs
B 5 BC847! — ~ 5
=8 =8 N D107 &Lls D127 B2B-EH-A = K103:2 & ©
© o e z
® K101:3 ® © BAS16 © 9 4 2 MJE3S@ bt
= 0 < |
# 9 4 MJE350 = b TLo72 E g E WI105 - P4 ©
& e Iy PF103 =
5 2 © R18e , ¥ from J115/2 . i . . o o . .
wi1ez PF102 = _ e
from J116/2 R S . . Py 180k0 In—Power Supply & Outs Cw(ézs 200 FBA 3
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct ¢ ¢ D €132 . 8 S [~verz]
n—Power Supply 3 5] < | =
PP 1023.04.00  F8A ° é gLz b EEN
0|8 0|2 —VPF] 47%n o R olg
S=< =z b 9 ¥ g
P
ol g °l] a 3
S
1
from WI106 5
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 3
J110
B3B—EH—A v

Wa.22/5

Wa.22/5
Wa.22/5
Wa.22/5

>
> > 712
712 712

FB111 Q150 FB112 151
— —

FB103 Q120 FB1B5 Q122
— —

NF220/ 1/2

—
FERRITE

NF220/ 1/2

L

NF220/ 1/2

= =
FERRITE FERRITE

—
NF220/ 1/2

— =
NF2207 1/2 FERRITE  |RFP248

=
FERRITE  |RFP240

—
NF22@/ 1/2

{1 —
NF2207 1/2 FERRITE  |RFP24@

=
FERRITE  |RFP240

D155 D156

D116 D118

drown b\ Amoros [ 950330 [ °PPOd Angel Sanuy

=Cl EREE Frame=

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. product n: APAGQO Power Amp. SCh. L

Printed Board 11.0776

number: 10.0498 version: 21.03 page: 1 of 1 | 4 l




+15v—-P
wi1e7
wie1 PF104
from J116/3 1 PF101 . . from J115/3 1 Py Py TS TS *—o * 4
rom * * * * *—o In—Power Supply & Outs Cf >
o23.0s.00  FBA 4118 7 3 <
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct,p, =2, oo oA l‘g J1e4 Ié o] S ) N S E S
[ < 2
58 y el ES 1 573
57§ 5T8 ¥ 9 8 ©
<+ ~N 0 o Ry
J1e5 8 LY ol N
3 2R &g 5
s <+
4 S = D145 @ a
% C = < 5 HEF40938
weseo o108 Hls 5 f1e7 Heras33 [ewepecrecr-—1] bf g . 5 waze N
1 218 * 5 s LI to Wite3
712 o« ks R195 o 7 e o WI10
[ -ﬂ- T [ +15V—P ) § 5 2 Potentiometers&Leds Ct.
+15Vee RYAN 5 + R253 Q134 o IC111:2
+ R133 8181 qie9 Qi a7 s Ic108:2 s = +15v-P e
‘cc 1 NF220/ 1/2 —EH—/
R113 NF2707 172 FermiTE :j +15vee — FERRITE < B2B-EH-A
‘ { IRFP9240) B8C8578 o
BCBS78 of 8l
& MJE3SD (saz—
| e -l c ©f © from WI104
o8 8 | 2 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. QAR
IR o= o~ & -] IC108:1 . o148 cist AV
b= J113 +15v-P NS
R128 w, D140 c122 T8 _ ] R245 K1 } )
52 K ! o 3§ 1 562 LEDIR 680p
: LED3R 680p 5T+ 8 2 R227 2
N +15Ve 2 3 o 1238 . o E
. R228 ::[E 1o J116/4 e 5 . ) - 8 w28 to J115/4
se1 o R160 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 162 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct.
— o
) c112 wite4 B4B-EH-A Iy ¢ 1W"08
B1B246008 1 & 100n T
c129 1oen 3 > —15v-p C13o c163 l § 8 1023.04.00
c113 N 8 1023.04.00 P 5l 3 g
+15Vee N 2 100n c147 o & ?
100n c1e3 ‘ o= 3 N + 10u/50, TS104 ol 8 N
——1 ¥ (c1o4 10u/50, TS102 ol s ,s p w50 T Ic11e WI1eE g 3 ©
e Power S ly & Outs Ct 2 ic103 arorse 7 e from J116/1 2° . 8 o L ! o e & N g
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. ¥ 1 rom © N z 3N [} In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. NI N
3 . ez 3] NESS34A 6 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. a8 N HeFaoo3s O[]0 1 + s 145 o3y NEss34al 1023.04.00 iiad e Al
1 + Clet  Rries 2| 1023.04.00 &l 3 N 6 o > 2|
4 S — ] 2 10u/50 K103:1
- + 3
L l - 21— 10u/50 R125 +15Vee + K101 T Ta2—12v
J1e1 S 4 c109 T Ta2-12v TLe71 |
B4B-EH-A —15Vec & TLe71 * - |o ] !
10u/50 gg ! _ 3
cl1e - i 2 10
| S % 3B
100n & C144 100n ;[E
c130 100n 2= | Sl .
i gk ) 1109 1000
100n . ci11 R224 Gz 1 to Wite4 ing
N - vl > o YA
M101 15p o1 = g 215 Potentiometers&Leds Ct. 4115 = 4116 c1e8 TR
4102 —o- 4103 R112 Rize D120 4 c123 e - @] e
oM el *+— B28—EH-A BAS28 680p
BAS28 56.2 680 o
LED3R 3 o)
3 D160:2 BCB478
D192:1 R109 BC8478 all- SN
<) R156 :
i Ic105 </
ic102 Ru1e Q112 h
I < '3 a
slg ‘ o J1es sTH SN
o« B . 1 R 5
= 212] to fan NF2267 1/2 27
{} ey sy 9 NF220/ 1/2 | FERRITE \RFP240 {} ey
’ ° E[]?S =0 B2B—EH-A ~
S K101:3 5 " s <
i o ] 8 38 1 3
‘i — 8 | 3 3 T=3 Wi1es - H
5 ? H 2 °lg PF103 c
w102 PF102 2 7 from J115/2 o > .
from J116/2 1 TS = . . . -8 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. N
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 1023.04.00  F8A 3
1023.04.00  F8A 3 ol S 12
© § o | =3 L3
=3 T o2 ©1 8
o+ 2 o8 < &
<+ o
(&3
1
from WI106 2
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 3
Je |
B3B-EH-A %
n
0
N
H
R296
R163 FB183 q12e R167 | Rees e
NF220/ 1/2 71/
NF220/ 1/2 NF220/ 1/2 FERRITE FERRITE
FERRITE FERRITE
=) =) IRrea24d
[N-4] IRFP9240) [N=a]
saz}—
B
= = Q149 Q152
Q121 Q123
T Ri6k FB104 T ED
- = NF2207 1/2 | FERRITE
NF2267 1/2 | FERRITE NF2267 1/2 | FERRITE  |RFp24 IRFP24D
>
> 'y
0 212 ohy
212 SR 8
drawn by: date: approved by: &lls
: H Y> M. Amoros 000316 PP Y*Angel Sanuy £ 107760101
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

EPB3—99B Power Amp. Ct.

number: 1@@498 | version: 61 62



colomines


1]
b116
@) wan O%]’O mezz ) C b C
N H” H
Lief . 4121
o) wos() =
| D
IN | Dies O
T
J120
oo +
- 1
. D
= 1y O
s
10
D
L]
o | J118
g Y
O J108 (St 45 ||| HS101 ||| HS102
J109 A Omu
- > D105 w1eRN MJ101
) ® = 2
§ |_| O |_| ‘L:I Wi1e9 Wi1e8 c1z7 Y ! c138 S ElE
I I T =
g 8 § J116 Y mﬂ
9 o ( )j E( ) = c131 c126 j 5 : 5
: ] Iﬂ : c134 $102
s :I:] El:
J106 0 O 107 @
|_| |_|
i J102 P
e [0
é § |
[ I [ I
related to: circuit no: 11.1002—05.01 side:  component
schema no: 10.0674—01.05 — P
insertion file no: 81.0090—01.00 VIeW: Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EPR3—04 title:

number: 23 pgo4 | version: g1 g |product nippagee InpUtS_Power SUPPIY Ct

drown bY:p Amoros | 99t 950329 | 9PPV¢%Angel Sanuy




Bridge Rectifier

—— Security Washer M4

Screw M4x12 TR

Detail assembly Speak—on

TLMY3100

Heatsink \

silicone

D)

Bridge A-B

1016.03.
TLMH310@ M~

for DPA6@Q@

1004.03.50

(7 BEsS

'~ TLMG3108

=
@

NL4MP Faston

C470n/275V X2

2x1.5mH

1016.02.00 1017.02.00
Heatsink
FB3506
oo + %

=
19mm
9P AMP_MALE SOCKET

=
OUO
OO0
00

L]

O

Il

c1 BOH/ESV

EZSBCVIBB 0
]
)
a

110—-120V

WHITE (4) A
I
BLACK (3) s
s
RED (2) &
o~ =
c oo
BLACK (1) S
S =+
3 -
g
z (:o:)l ~
et Y
Faston 6.3mm
3
| [ 1
O Q 0 O
¢ 14 D
s I
L 0010
. ]
¢ O] 1O
; < 1Al 1D
0 § . 0 o =
H 2 g
O < s
< <
N e
g %

Faston 2.8mm

MES 2200u/35V

) C

g O
[2 B7B—EH-A 51

) _C

1000u/35

CDOYKB21-5009

1
) SERA. 1137

78
o]
Jum ‘ Jl.;mqer

B12B—EH-A

YKF52—5005|

L)

O
|

4700u/100

1600

1

4700u/100

©

+

0

O

O

4P AMP MALE SOCKET

U00UP

+

H]]:l SERA. 1137
1N4007

4P AMP MALE SOCKET
I Y i B i

4P AMP MALE SOCKET

1000UL

=

n

O M

Heatsink 1137

Nut M3
Toothed Washer M3

7

silicone

7815
7915

Screw M3x8

CDOYKB21-5009

110-120V/220-240V TABLE 100V TABLE
*
MODEL F101 MODEL F101
DPAGER 10A DPAG@R 10A
related to: circuit no: 11.1002—-05.01 side:  component
schema no: 10.0674—01.05 — P
insertion file no: 81.0090—01.00 VIeW: Value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: EPB3—04 title:

number:

33.0925 |Vversion: g1 @1

product n: DPAGGO

drawn BY:\, Amoros

date: 950329

approved:apgel Sanuy

Inputs—Power Supply Ct

IMPORTANT NOTE: Apply Clear Silicone Sealant
among the 4700Qu/ 100V electrolitic capacitors




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCCDH7147000
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCCE10000000
FCXCD1220100
FCCDK1100000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCDK2001000
FCCDK2001000
FCCE21100000
FCCE33152500
FCCE33152500
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCE33152500
FCCE33152500
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25047000
FCCE25047000
FCCE15470000
FCCI01002000
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCREC2510000
FCREC3506000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600

Description

100n

100n

100n

100n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
100n

100n

100p

100p

100p

100p
C470n/275V X2
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
47u/16
22p 2%
C100n/63V
47u/16
100n

100n

C1lu

C1lu
1000u/35
4700u/100
4700u/100
2200u/35V
2200u/35V
2200u/35V
C180n
C180n
4700u/100
4700u/100
C180n
C180n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/50
47u/50
470u/25

Printed Board 11.1002

BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
B250C1000
FB3506
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
BAS16
BAS16

40-0131-0101 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

C101

C102
C103
C104
C1056
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111

C112
C113
C114
C1156
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121

C122
C123
C124
C1256
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131

C132
C133
C134
C13b
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141

C144
C145
CI101
D101

D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111

D112

1of3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2500
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2500
FCFUS8030000
FCRAD1151500
FCRAD1263600
FCRAD1263600
FCIC55322000
FCIC55322000
FCREG7915000
FCREG7815000
FCIC07201000
FCBASX090000
FCBASX090000
FCBASJ020000
FCBASJ020000
FCCTAMPO9000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCTERMF63000
FCTERMF63000
FCCTMO0012000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCCTMO003000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTMOO007000
FCBASS010000
FCBASS010000
FCBB2X350000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FC0259300000
FCTUEOO30000
FCTUEOO30000
FCPORF020000
FCPORF020000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000

Description

TLMG3100

TLMG3100

TLMH3100

TLMY3100

TLMH3100

TLMY3100

10A Temp.

Heatsink

SERA. 1137

SERA. 1137

NES532A

NEbB532A

7915

7815

TLO72

YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
YKB21-5009
YKB21-5009

9P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
Faston 6.3mm

Faston 6.3mm
B12B-EH-A

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

B3B-EH-A

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
B7B-EH-A

NL4MP Faston

NL4MP Faston
2x1.5mH

Jumper

Jumper

Jumper

Jumper

Speak-on support

Nut M3

Nut M3

Fuse clip

Fuse clip

100k

100k

100k

100k

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

40-0131-0101 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
F101
HS100
HS101
HS102
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
J115
J116
J117
J118
J119
J120
J121
J122
J123
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MJ104
MP100
NV101
NV102
PF101
PF102
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108

20f3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCRP46220000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR55100000
FCXR53619000
FCXR53619000
FCXR54178000
FCXR54178000
FCXR54681000
FCXR54681000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR53147000
FCXR53147000
FCPR21004000
FCPR21004000
FCINTD400000
FCINTAPO1200
FCT750300800
FCT750300800
FCT380401200
FCTERMF28000
FP0252400000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO40000
FC2F01635000
FC2F01735000
FC2F01620000
FC2F01720000
FC4MO00955000
FC6J02445000
FC6J02445000
FC4100545000
FC4100545000
FC4G00435000
FC4G00435000
FCOH02518000

100k

100k

100k

100k

24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
220k/1 PRO1
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
100k

6k19

6k19

17k8

17k8

68k1

68k1

1kO

1kO

1kO

1kO

348k

348k

1k47

1k47
10kAx2
10kAx2
17128
SPUJ19
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8

Description

Screw M4x12 TR

Faston 2.8mm

19mm

Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M4

1016.03.50
1017.03.50
1016.02.00
1017.02.00
1009.05.50
1024.04.50
1024.04.50
1005.04.50
1005.04.50
1004.03.50
1004.03.50
1025.01.80

40-0131-0101 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
S101
S102
SC101
SC102
SC103
TS101
W101
WA101
WA102
WA103
WI101
WI102
WI103
WI104
WI105
WI106
WI107
WwI108
WI110
WI111
WI112
WI113

30f3



©
S

Q121

chia

C134
w123

J108
O 0
e

HS112

r
Q1e1 L
Q!JQF

109

0
Q)

Q149
Q152

Q127

c161

YLLM

YZIM

L£10

a Y
-~ N TTISH o
=N ~ H = C ©
~ 0O B
© o
= - 8 © . - S hed 2 . . 3 oN
B by s s 3| 3 & Q3 =
kn N © " y
- a g (| 1 .; [T}
n U ['4 brs =
] o ~ Do
- o & A ¢ 07 o
S 3 < N s 5 55 53 00
CE /-
- EQ O O (1
. 30 e P
& 5 /4 < s s 3 < g
3 S 2 I
= =
i 5010 sur(C0) -
© poLraaLri LALBR T i
] C 3 C u S M
4 010 a .
9 o 0 i 3
i S B o T
a o C© S
S g o
3 | . : : |
B < I
[ B o & 8 r Y GQ
- 8
= e
- (e}
=
) D : L _
8 BII0 L T, 5
o
C C 1 C C
60LM ) 201M COIM LM oLIM
——————— = 3 E@
oL, o
- yia
[1e] o re) < ~ 0 go
2 2 2 Q Q & o
['4 ['4 [:4 ['4 ['4 ['4 =
S B 3 3
a 157 ] a
related to: circuit no: 11.0776—02.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0498-01.03 -
insertion file no: 81.0018—01.01 VIeW: Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fpp3_gopB

number: 33.0425

version: 01.02

product N:APAGQOQ

drawn BY:\, Amoros

date: 950330

approved:apgel Sanuy

title:

Power Amp Ct.




B o
B o
6.8/5W
B o
B o
Assembly Detail
w
IRFP240 IRFP240 IRFP249 IRFP240 IRFP240 IRFP240
227v/1
Note! N 19mm 19mm
2
&
T i - > AY 1 | — 1 | — J
Tightening Torque: S 19mm 19mm
= 227V/1
0.6+0.1Nw/m BF471 g - ( B =]
BF472 2o E g Is E
BTB246008 T n & 3 o R 3| |8 2
7805 & - S 8 2 2 2|2 8
Screw M3X5 I e N J z 4
L o a 3 3 O O
2 = ¥ <
S \ O
SN
1 BES
a
- OH W6.8/5
-2 @ @ L fSPLopzEo2 | 4 BF472 3 @ W6.8/5 FO
B M BF472 s HS PL 00.2892 5
Z e © O0W o
u o o <33 < &
o E [N (B . . =
€ S wo = z S £
£ R 0 0 & O £
1 &) > @ o i g
= 2.z z z
' Eas el | b A
o
- g5k Z £z § fzg
5% o o T 5%
535 P ® o &J =} =
5,3 I T 5.3
) § = 3
@ g CO 3 33 .3 a0
= I g CO QO
=] S a o 3
= E e s s 8 E
E S = S = 2 £
2 3 JUMPER PIN B B JUMPER PIN(T) ™) g 2
) 3
© £ ~JUMPER = 3 5 i
= = JUMPER & - [l
® U O o HS PL 00.2892 = &
g | N y FSPLoossez . & - =p
© @ = [ BFa71 | . s =
B 3 HS PL 00.2892 = 3
= % ° £ C @
o g ¢ 5 & 2
Heat Sink i 2 ) & Y O ®) E‘
2 8 5 S 2 80437 80437 i s :
: 2. 807 3 o : §
L 8 0 N o = Z o S [} S &
s 3 s 2 3 3 2z A e Ells silg 8 3 @
£ o 2 £ € w IS | o o " 7
8 ® 8 £ IRR 1 el o =
REN-I °*
< b2an./ 104 b 0a
] - L -
O L Ju J O
L 1 C 1 1 1
19mm 19mm 19mm 19mm
S
2
B
2
e &
z 22771
g
=0
7]
4]
g
IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9248 IRFP9240
o w o w w o
Screw M3x10 Spanlo Ferrite
Printed Board
Plastic spacer
Heat Sink Mosfet
Insulating
—]
I
related to: ircui . — side:
circuit no: 11.0776—02.00 Component
schema no: 10.0498-01.03 - Clamp WD. 00.1915
insertion file no: 81.0018—01.01 VIeW: Value
Heat Sink

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: EP@3—99B title:

number: 33.0426

version: 01.02

product N:APAGQOQ

drawn BY:\, Amoros

date: 950330

approved:apgel Sanuy

Power Amp Ct.

iy

Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.




1

C101

n
L J

Q136

Ri38) F j'

R18:

C144

iy Dl
= T
E .~ Ei.j
Tp8 =
ro B E
o a
i i
5 L JL
U e
z 5
5 £ 2
0 o S S
SRR
ca [E B
=
related to: circuit no: 11.0776—02.00 side: g 1der
schema no: 10.0498-01.03 — °
insertion file no: 81.0018—01.01 VIeW: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EPB3—99B title:
number: 33.0427 version: 21.02 product N APAGOQ Power Amp Ct.
drawn Y\ Amoros | 99 950330 | 9PPVe%*Angel Sanuy




j} BC8478B

EZE.ZV
8054783}
BC847B j}

1N4007
EBCB47B

ﬁ ﬁ BC847B

BAS16
BC817/25 & BAS16

©
?
<
o

BAS16

j} Z;:EV

1

BCE47EE
805478#:E

BC8478B

BAS28 BAS28
BAS16

7.5V
Z7.5Vj} BAS28
S:E S:E BAS28

it
BC8578

S|
|
©|

-

.
L
BC8578B ﬁ

BAS28
BC8478B

j} BC8478B

8.2V

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0776-02.00 side:
schema no: 10.0498-01.03 — Solder
insertion file no: 81.0018-01.01 VIeY: Value

project n: EP@3—99B title:

number: 33.0428

version: 21.02

product N APAGQQ

drawn bY:\ . Amoros

date: 95330

approved:apgel Sanuy

Power Amp Ct.




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCXCN1220000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25047000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN1680000
FCXCN1680000
FCCE35047000
FCCE35047000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN1150000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCXCN4470000
FCXCN1120000
FCXCN1120000
FCCDK5220000
FCCDK5220000
FCCE25047000
FCXCN2680000
FCXCN2680000
FCCDK2001000
FCXCN4010000
FCXCN4010000
FCCDH7110000
FCCDH7104700
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCCE25010000
FCCE15470000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25047000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE35047000
FCXCN1220000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN1680000
FCCE25047000
FCXCN4470000
FCXCN1120000
FCXCN1150000
FCXCN2680000
FCCDK2001000
FCXCN4010000
FCCDK5220000
FCCDH7104700
FCCDH7110000
FCCE10000000

Description
22p
100n
47u/50
10u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
12p
12p
220n/100V
220n/100V
47u/50
680p
680p
1u/63V
10n
10n
100n/400V
47n/400V
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
470u/25
10u/50
470n
47u/16
47u/50
100n
100n
100n
47u/100
22p
100n
10u/50
68p
47u/50
470n
12p
15p
680p
1u/63V
10n
220n/100V
47n/400V
100n/400V
47u/16

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
c107
C108
C109
C110
Cl11
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
Cl117
C118
C119
C120
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
Ci127
C128
C129
C130
Ci131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
Ci41
C142
C143
Cl44
C145
C146
Ci147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153
C154
C156
C157
C158

10of10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCXCN4100000
FCXCN1680000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN1120000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4470000
FCXCN2680000
FCCE35047000
FCCDK5220000
FCXCN4010000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25047000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXZ00007500
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXZ00003900
FCXZ00003900
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCXZ00018000
FCXZ00018000
FCDD10270000
FCDD10270000
FCDIDB300000
FCXZ00008200
FCXZ00008200
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCLED300ROO00
FCXZ00007500
FCXZ00003900
FCDD04120000
FCDIDB300000
FCXZ00008200
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXZ00010000
FCXZ00012000
FCXZ00005600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXZ00018000
FCDD10270000
FCXZ00005600
FCXZ00012000
FCLED300ROO00
FCXDD4007000

Description

100n
68p
10u/50
100n
10u/50
12p
100n
100n
470n
680p
47u/100
220n/100V
10n
100n
47u/50
BAS16
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
Z3.9V
Z23.9V
712
Z12
218V
218V
Z27VI1
Z27VI1
DB3
28.2V
728.2V
Z12
712
Z12
712
LED3R
Z7.5V
Z23.9V
712
DB3
8.2V
BAS16
BAS16
Z10V
212V
Z5.6V
BAS16
BAS28
1N4007
1N4007
BAS16
218V
Z227VI1
Z5.6V
212V
LED3R
1N4007

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

C159
C160
Clel
C162
C163
C164
C165
C166
C167
C168
C170
C172
C173
C177
C180
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D137
D138
D139
D140
D141

20f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCLED300ROO00
FCXZ00003900
FCXZ00008200
FCDD04120000
FCXZ00018000
FCDD10270000
FCLED300RO00
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCFUS5035000
FCFUS5035000
FCFUS5035000
FCFUS5035000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FCRAD1381000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FCIC35000000
FCOPTVTL5000
FCIC07101000
FCIC55341000
FCOPTVTL5000
FCREG7805000
FCIC43100000
FCIC40930100
FCIC07101000
FCIC55341000
FCIC40930100
FCIC07201000
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600

Description

LED3R

Z3.9V

78.2V

Z12

218V

Z27VI1

LED3R

BAS16

BAS16

BAS16

BAS16

Z12

Z12

Z12

212

BAS28

BAS28

F8A

F8A

F8A

F8A

FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE

HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
HEAT SINK MODULE
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
LM35DZ

VTL 5C8
TLO71
NES5534A

VTL 5C8

7805

TL431AC
HEF4093B
TLO71
NES5534A
HEF4093B
TLO72
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

D142
D143
D144
D145
D146
D147
D148
D150
D151
D152
D153
D155
D156
D157
D158
D160
D161
F101
F102
F103
F104
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
HS100
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS104
HS105
HS106
HS107
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC109
IC110
IC111
IC120
IN100
IN101
IN102

30f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCCTMO0004000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCCTMO0002000
FCCTM0002000
FCCTMO0003000
FCTERMO010000
FCCTMO0004000
FCCTMO0002000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCRELOO30000
FCRELO030000
FCINDO010000
FCINDO010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCPINZAMOO000
FCPINZAMOO000
FCTIRKONOOOO
FCTIRKONOOOO
FCPORF315000
FCPORF315000
FCPORF315000
FCPORF315000
FCTR43700000
FCTR43700000
FCTR47100000
FCTR47200000
FCTR34000000
FCTR35000000
FCTR34000000
FCTR35000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCXTT0857000

Description

INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
B4B-EH-A
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
B2B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
JUMPER
B4B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
TQ2-12V
TQ2-12V
1uH

1uH
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CLAMP
CLAMP
SARCON
SARCON
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

IN103
IN104
IN105
IN106
IN107
Jio1
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
Ji11
J113
J114
J115
J116
J117
J118
J119
K101
K103
L101
L102
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MJ104
MJ105
MJ106
MP100
MP101
MP102
MP103
PF101
PF102
PF103
PF104
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115

4 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCXTT0847000
FCTI124600000

FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR47100000
FCTR43700000
FCTR47200000
FCTR24000000
FCTR35000000
FCTR34000000
FCTR25401000
FCXTT0817000
FCXTT0847000
FCTR24300000
FCXTT0857000
FCTI124600000

FCXTT0847000
FCTR25401000
FCXTT0817000
FCTR43700000
FCTR35000000
FCXTT0847000
FCXTT0847000
FCXTT0847000
FCTR34000000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCXR15976000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14221000
FCXR13100000
FCXR15100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR14475000
FCXR13200000
FCXR13562000
FCXR14340000
FCXR07100000
FCXR13121000
FCXR13121000
FCXR12487000
FCXR12191000
FCXR12487000
FCXR12191000
FCXR11562000

Description

BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BF471
BD437
BF472
IRFP240
MJE350
MJE340
2N5401
BC817/25
BC847B
IRFP9240
BC857B
BTB24600B
BC847B
2N5401
BC817/25
BD437
MJE350
BC847B
BC847B
BC847B
MJE340
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
976k
22k1
22k1
22k1

1kO
100kO0
1kO

47k5

2k0

5k62
34k0

10M

1k21

1k21
4870
1910
4870
1910
56.20

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
Q133
Q134
Q135
Q136
Q137
Q138
Q139
Q140
Q141
Q142
Q143
Q144
Q145
Q146
Q147
Q148
Q149
Q150
Q151
Q152
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119

5 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCXR13150000
FCXR13150000
FCXR11562000
FCXR12681000
FCXR13150000
FCRJG4470000
FCXR12681000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11100000
FCRF42680000
FCRF42680000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCXR12604000
FCXR12604000
FCXR12475000
FCXR12475000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR13681000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR13681000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14475000
FCXR12100000
FCXR12100000
FCXR14130000
FCXR14130000
FCXR12100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR12100000
FCRY00025000
FCRC52100000
FCRC51220000
FCXR14100000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCXR14221000
FCXR15976000
FCXR14475000
FCXR13100000
FCXR15100000
FCXR14340000

Description

1k50

1k50

56.20

6810

1k50

ak7

6810

100

56.20
56.20

100
NF680/1
NF680/1
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
WO0.220/5
W0.220/5
6040

6040

4750

4750

33k2

33k2

6k81

33k2

33k2

6k81

33k2

33k2

47k5

1000

1000

13kO0

13k0

1000

1kO

1kO0

1000
W6.80/5
100

2.20/2

10kO
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
WO0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
WO0.220/5
22k1

976k

47k5

1kO

100kO0

34k0

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176

6 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCXR12191000
FCXR12487000
FCRJG4470000
FCXR13150000
FCXR07100000
FCXR11562000
FCXR13825000
FCXR15100000
FCXR15100000
FCXR15100000
FCXR12681000
FCXR12681000
FCXR14100000
FCXR13154000
FCXR12604000
FCXR13221000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14100000
FCXR06220000
FCXR13100000
FCXR13150000
FCXR14100000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR15287000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11562000
FCXR15100000
FCXR14221000
FCXR13121000
FCXR12178000
FCRF23220000
FCRF42680000
FCRY00010000
FCXR12681000
FCXR11100000
FCXR14130000
FCXR14332000
FCXR12604000
FCXR12475000
FCXR12100000
FCXR13681000
FCXR12301000
FCXR12301000
FCXR12301000
FCXR12301000
FCRC52100000
FCRY00025000
FCRC51220000
FCXR15287000
FCXR12178000

Description

1910
4870
4k7
1k50
10M
56.20
8k25
100k0
100kO0
100k0
6810
6810
10kO
1k54
6040
2k21
47k5
10kO0
1kO0
47k5
47k5
10kO0
2M2
1kO
1k50
10kO
22k1
47k5
47k5
287k
56.20
56.20
100kO0
22k1
1k21
1780
NF2200/ 1/2
NF680/1
W0.220/5
6810
100
13k0
33k2
6040
4750
1000
6k81
3010
3010
3010
3010
100/2
W6.80/5
2.20/2
287k
1780

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R231
R232
R233

7 0of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCXR14511000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14221000
FCXR13100000
FCXR13150000
FCXR13562000
FCXR13200000
FCXR12487000
FCXR12191000
FCXR11562000
FCXR13150000
FCXR11562000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14130000
FCXR13121000
FCXR11562000
FCRF23220000
FCRF42680000
FCRY00010000
FCXR11100000
FCXR12681000
FCXR12604000
FCXR12475000
FCXR14332000
FCXR13681000
FCXR14332000
FCXR12100000
FCXR12100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR14511000
FCXR14100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR12100000
FCXR14100000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14221000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11562000
FCXR15100000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000

Description

51k1
22k1
22k1

1kO

1k50
5k62

2k0

4870
1910
56.20
1k50
56.20
47k5
33k2
33k2
33k2
13kO0
1k21
56.20
NF2200/ 1/2
NF680/1
W0.220/5
100
6810
6040
4750
33k2
6k81
33k2
1000
1000

1kO

47k5
47k5
47k5
10kO0

1kO0

51k1
10kO

1kO

1000
10kO
22k1
47k5
47k5
22k1
56.20
56.20
100kO0
WO0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R276
R277
R280
R281
R282
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297

8 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCRY00010000
FCT804006100
FCT804006100
FCT804006100
FCT804006100
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCTERMSOL000
FCTERMSOLO00
FCTERMSOL000
FCTERMSOLOO00
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900

WO0.220/5
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SPACER M3x10
SPACER M3x10
SPACER M3x10
TEST POINT
TEST POINT
TEST POINT
TEST POINT
19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Description

Reference

R298
SC100
SC101
SC102
SC103
SC104
SC105
SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC117
SC118
SC119
SC120
SC121
SC122
SC124
SC128
SC129
SC130
TS101
TS102
TS103
TS104
W100
w101
W102
w103
W104
w105
W106
w107
W108
w109
W110
w111
W112
w113
W114
w115
W116
W117
W118
w119
W120
w121
w122
w123

9 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776.02.00

Code

FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCOH02340000
FCOH02340000

Description

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
1023.04.00
1023.04.00

40-0131-0102 EP03-04 DPAG00.xIs

Reference

w124

W125

W126

w127

W128

WA106

WA107

WA108

WA109

WA110

WA111

WA112

WA113

WI1101 TO WI104
WI1105 TO WI1108

10 of 10



\oé
é@
«©
o"<>

ziia

C138

Q13e

ta

c137
J1es
-
1
[!
O C135
Ic1e7

Q11e

3
2 P 8
< < o

Q121

LLim LM L£10
1
[ [ ¢ ¢ ]
LILM 8L 8 LM
S
] g L]
s . 5 L ¥510
B Q 5
S E|
3]
o Q
_ Bt
i) ;
| R— .
= >
5
- S
o) 0@ 2
8 Su5 5,
N«
& Lo,
s = 8 <
- ?—‘ =
=
5 | 9
- - © —
u = O =0 525
REie O 1O | B e
ze15H 5%
2 2 s g ) o 0 e /3
~ 210 T = ; R S B | 1=}
5 €iia & 9P S °
5 5 I B O 5 N £
5 [ 1 ﬂ[| = z |:| [ ,
- 3
& b5 i
=
S [ ] L L8
8 8110 [7A%) b
5 L JL &
; 6oLM (o 1oIMm | 0oL 1 i oI L oM L oL

Q137

R135
R165

Q109
Q122

B

C158

J114

c18e

@O-Q-O

number: 33 pao5 | version: g1 g1

related to: circuit no: 11.0776—01.01 side: component
schema no: 10.0498—01.02 : P
insertion file no: 81.0018—01.00 VieWw: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—-ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: @@@32@ opproved by:AngeI Sonuy
title:

EP@3—99B Power Amp.



colomines


Screw 2.9x9.5

i

= BF871A/BF872A =
= ‘H | Heat Sink 00.2253 =l
= Plastic spacer =
= =
Printed Board
227/
© L 1 L 1
o 19 19 19
§ . ! - o 1
; E S 19mm 19mm
I R = [ B
BTB246008 3 = < & 5
2 5 T - 3
Screw M3X6 7805 g 2 it 0 2 § B Bmy:J LT
L B\ % L)
H = S S
28 S 7
il
=l 15_- O W6.8/5 . . o
A & O © )
W N\~ Al © = °
’ 2,2 :IE: 2yt
a
373 g Bg & Fo 2.3
S o
- M - g 8 | 3 g S
l:~ ! { Al > - E Q 2 & R
/ § 3 g5 | ° 4 ]
5 2 s 3 5
3 QO -1 | OO . =N
£ £ g & ; ?
P u
: = 58 oo § £ o it O
2 3 s 333 o4 & £ Eo £33
2 3 o HEATSINKTO2f8 ( 0 ) (o0 ) ] s oz i = O
€ = ] 5
Heat Sink & 9 8 & are246008 )1 083 HO S ﬁ@& | @ 2
° B e ® = " El
g D oe g F 8 a7 ][ e 8 2
% : %08 3 oL IO [895 I < ) m - 4 B [ < z
LI B R ; : 22/ N . g 3 3 3 % g
T B3 A £ g £ £ @ =
) B : - Rl S
O L Ju O
y 19mm 1 19mm ] 19mm ] | 19mm I 19mm ! 19mm
3
5 & o4 -0
6(:) 2271
o
IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP924D IRFP9240
Ferrite
&°
OV Mosfet
I;sulotlng
—
| E—
related to: circuit no: 11.0776—01.01 side: component
schema no: 10.0498—-01.02 — P Clamp WD. 00.1915
insertion file no: 81.0018—01.00 VIeW: \/qlue
Heat Sink
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICAS.A. [drawn by \ Amoros |dote: 000320 approved bY: A el Sanuy
title:

number: 33 paog | version: g1 g1

EP@3—99B Power Amp.

] Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.



colomines


B
I
[

L

s

7

=
_J

N
©|
o]

+ D133
ol

B:
3}0127

M. Amoros | 9% go0320

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0427 | version: 21.01

title:

EP@3—99B Power Amp.

2 b 2
g‘ﬂ—j e E::j‘; [R185]
2 5 g Gl
7 6% . B it 2
i & e b5
B 1S S| S
5| &) BN
RS & g s & o
EEQS RI71 o o gﬂ;ﬁ]* 3}3 ;Eﬂr_ﬁllﬂﬁja
: 53 g &
& S 3 = S (R 4
r;;E]E gf;;j & 151
o & RIS B &
& Sy
o~ o cd
Egiiij i@ R ’E & 5 c = (o) rEal (o) gﬁ;, 8 pag
i g 118 o lﬂﬁ;] [Ri94) § v
5Cor e 5 2og
e r r R P =
] @ % lﬂ_;sul
)
o L J L
2 [ B G 3
L 3
3 8
a b
£ &
o s
0 0w 2 O
Sy
N 913 |
o
o°
o\l
related to: circuit no: 11.0776-01.01 side: go|der
schema no: 10.0498-01.02 —
insertion file no: 81.0018—01.00 VIeW: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by:



colomines


T Fecsare

P 2
N[ <
b P i
2 o ] K gli;l
o 3 3 S S|
EA=lER: 3E 5
3 8 &
§ g ror
© wms (O - 3 F@J =
L Ju
L 8 _J L _J
2
~ D (g [J] N S| o] [ [
s =i 5y 3o Bge
< ) @Q @
m
Hg M SHE = e
g . }
i :
BU0O0O
i @ @
4 g E
i EﬁlE X E
2k 5
FL z RS |
N 5 IN|
5 L2 Hom )8
K= £33 0 g pacs 3
& @ @ g @ 074 )
ll;tz]g gll;__zl ooog
S 2

: N
sg

<l [<]
x|

ol
Z7,5Vj}
1@@n

[56.2]
[56.7]
[e81]
(604 |

ko]
[680p] [604]
BC8578
{E 681l
2

B - %F o %ﬂg
: L N L
| EE [ B G
N
LY
B REE

related to: circuit no: 11.0776-01.01 side: go|der
schema no: 10.0498-01.02 -
insertion file no: 81.0018—01.00 VIeW: value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: 200320 approved by:AngeI Sonuy

number: 33.0428 version: 21.01 title:
| EP@3—99B Power Amp.



colomines


ECLERES

version: 01.00

num: 40.0052

REFERENCE

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
Cc127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls

author: Queralt date:

approved: model:

VALUE

22p
100n
47u/50
10u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
12p
12p
220n/100V
220n/100V
47u/50
680p
680p
1u/63V
10n
10n
100n/400V
47n/400V
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
470u/25
10u/50
470n
47u/16
47u/50
100n
100n
100n
47u/100
22p
100n
10u/50
68p
47u/50
470n
12p
15p
680p
1u/63V

000913

PARTS LIST

EPO3-99B

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

CODE

FCXCN12200
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCCE250100
FCXCN16800
FCXCN16800
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCN41000
FCXCN11500
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCXCN44700
FCXCN11200
FCXCN11200
FCCDK52200
FCCDK52200
FCCE250470
FCXCN26800
FCXCN26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCCE250100
FCCE154700
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCCE100000
FCCE250470
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE350470
FCXCN12200
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCXCN16800
FCCE250470
FCXCN44700
FCXCN11200
FCXCN11500
FCXCN26800
FCCDK20010

SHEET 1 OF 10


colomines


PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C153 10n FCXCN40100

C154 220n/100V FCCDK52200

C156 47n/400V FCCDH71047

C157 100n/400V FCCDH71100

C158 47u/16 FCCE100000

C159 100n FCXCN41000

C160 68p FCXCN16800

C161 10u/50 FCCE250100

C162 100n FCXCN41000 Q
C163 10u/50 FCCE250100 \O
C164 12p FCXCN11200 qf’
C165 100n FCXCN41000 4@
C166 100n FCXCN41000 Q
C167 470n FCXCN44700 O
C168 680p FCXCN26800

C170 47u/100 FCCE350470

Cc172 220n/100V FCCDK52200

C173 10n FCXCN40100

c177 100n FCXCN41000

C180 47u/50 FCCE250470

D101 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D102 BAS28 FCXDDBAS28

D103 Z7.5V FCXZ000075

D104 BAS28 FCXDDBAS28

D105 Z3.9V FCXZ000039

D106 Z3.9V FCXZ000039

D107 Z12 FCDD041200

D108 212 FCDDO041200

D109 Z18V FCXZ000180

D110 Z18V FCXZ000180

D111 Z27V1 FCDD102700

D112 Z27V/1 FCDD102700

D113 DB3 FCDIDB3000

D114 Z8.2V FCXZ000082

D115 Z8.2V FCXZ000082

D116 212 FCDDO041200

D117 Z12 FCDD041200

D118 Z12 FCDDO041200

D119 Z12 FCDD041200

D120 LED3R FCLED300RO

D121 Z7.5V FCXZ000075

D122 Z3.9V FCXZ000039

D123 Z12 FCDD041200

D124 DB3 FCDIDB3000

D125 Z8.2V FCXZ000082

D126 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D127 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D128 Z10V FCXZ000100

D129 Z12V FCXZ000120

D130 Z5.6V FCXZ000056

D131 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D132 BAS28 FCXDDBAS28

D133 1N4007 FCXDD40070

D134 1N4007 FCXDD40070

D135 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D136 218V FCXZ000180

D137 Z27V1 FCDD102700

D138 Z5.6V FCXZ000056

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls SHEET 2 OF 10


colomines


REFERENCE

D139
D140
D141
D142
D143
D144
D145
D146
D147
D148
D150
D151
D152
D153
D155
D156
D157
D158
D160
D161
F101
F102
F103
F104
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
HS100
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS104
HS105
HS106
HS107
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC109
IC110
IC111
IC120
IN100
IN101

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls

VALUE

212V

LED3R

1N4007

LED3R

Z3.9V

Z8.2V

212

218V

227V

LED3R

BAS16

BAS16

BAS16

BAS16

212

212

212

212

BAS28

BAS28

F8A

F8A

F8A

F8A

FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE

HEAT SINK TO220
HEAT SINK TO220
HEAT SINK TO220
HEAT SINK MODULE
HEAT SINK BF'S
HEAT SINK BF'S
HEAT SINK BF'S
HEAT SINK BF'S
LM35DZ

VTL 5C8

TLO71

NES534A

VTL 5C8

7805

TL431AC
HEF4093B

TLO71

NES534A
HEF4093B

TLO72
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126

CODE

FCXZ000120
FCLED300RO
FCXDD40070
FCLED300RO
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000082
FCDD041200
FCXZ000180
FCDD102700
FCLED300RO
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCDD041200
FCDD041200
FCDD041200
FCDD041200
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS28
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCMECTO220
FCMECTO220
FCMECTO220
FCRAD13810
FCMECPI130
FCMECPI130
FCMECPI130
FCMECPI130
FCIC350000
FCOPTVTLS0
FCIC071010
FCIC553410
FCOPTVTLS0
FCREG78050
FCIC431000
FCIC409301
FCIC071010
FCIC553410
FCIC409301
FCIC072010
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

SHEET 3 OF 10


colomines


PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

IN102 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN103 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN104 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN105 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN106 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN107 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

J101 B4B-EH-A FCCTMO00040

J102 JUMPER FCTERMO0100

J103 JUMPER FCTERMO0100 S
J104 JUMPER FCTERMO0100 \o
J105 JUMPER FCTERMO0100 Qg
J106 JUMPER FCTERMO0100 40
J107 JUMPER FCTERMO0100 Q
J108 B2B-EH-A FCCTMO00020 OV
J109 B2B-EH-A FCCTMO00020

J110 B3B-EH-A FCCTMO00030

J111 JUMPER FCTERMO0100

J113 B4B-EH-A FCCTMO00040

J114 B2B-EH-A FCCTMO00020

J115 JUMPER FCTERMO0100

J116 JUMPER FCTERMO0100

J117 JUMPER FCTERMO0100

J118 JUMPER FCTERMO0100

J119 JUMPER FCTERMO0100

K101 TQ2-12V FCREL00300

K103 TQ2-12V FCREL00300

L101 1uH FCINDO0100

L102 1uH FCIND00100

MJ101 JUMPER FCMJ000100

MJ102 JUMPER FCMJ000100

MJ103 JUMPER FCMJ000100

MJ104 JUMPER FCMJ000100

MJ105 JUMPER FCMJ000100

MJ106 JUMPER FCMJ000100
MP100 CLAMP FCPINZAMOO
MP101 CLAMP FCPINZAMOO
MP102 SARCON FCTIRKONOO
MP103 SARCON FCTIRKONOO
NV100 NUT M3 FCTUEO0300

NV101 NUT M3 FCTUEO00300
NV102 NUT M3 FCTUEO0300

PF101 3/15P FCPORF3150
PF102 3/15P FCPORF3150
PF103 3/15P FCPORF3150
PF104 3/15P FCPORF3150

Q101 BD437 FCTR437000

Q102 BD437 FCTR437000

Q103 BF871A FCTR871000

Q104 BF872A FCTR872000

Q105 MJE340 FCTR340000

Q106 MJE350 FCTR350000

Q107 MJE340 FCTR340000

Q108 MJE350 FCTR350000

Q109 IRFP9240 FCTR243000

Q110 IRFP240 FCTR240000

Q111 BC857B FCXTTO08570

Q112 BC847B FCXTT08470

Q113 BC857B FCXTTO08570

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls SHEET 4 OF 10


colomines


REFERENCE

Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
Q133
Q134
Q135
Q136
Q137
Q138
Q139
Q140
Q141
Q142
Q143
Q144
Q145
Q146
Q147
Q148
Q149
Q150
Q151
Q152
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls

VALUE

BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BF871A
BD437
BF872A
IRFP240
MJE350
MJE340
2N5401
BC817/25
BC847B
IRFP9240
BC857B
BTB24600B
BC847B
2N5401
BC817/25
BD437
MJE350
BC847B
BC847B
BC847B
MJE340
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
976k
22k1
22k1
22k1

1k0
100k0
1k0

47k5

2k0

5k62
34k0
10M

1k21
1k21
487Q
191Q
487Q
191Q
56.2Q

CODE

FCXTT08470
FCXTT08570
FCXTT08470
FCTI246000

FCXTT08570
FCXTT08470
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR871000
FCTR437000
FCTR872000
FCTR240000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR254010
FCXTTO08170
FCXTT08470
FCTR243000
FCXTT08570
FCTI246000

FCXTT08470
FCTR254010
FCXTT08170
FCTR437000
FCTR350000
FCXTTO08470
FCXTT08470
FCXTTO08470
FCTR340000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08570
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08470
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXR159760
FCXR142210
FCXR142210
FCXR142210
FCXR131000
FCXR151000
FCXR131000
FCXR144750
FCXR132000
FCXR135620
FCXR143400
FCXR071000
FCXR131210
FCXR131210
FCXR124870
FCXR121910
FCXR124870
FCXR121910
FCXR115620

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

SHEET 5 OF 10


colomines


REFERENCE

R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls

VALUE

1k50

1k50

56.20Q

6810

1k50

4k7

681Q

10Q

56.2Q

56.2Q

10Q
NF68Q/1
NF68Q/1
NF220Q/ 1/2
NF220Q/ 1/2
W0.22Q/5
W0.220/5
6040

604Q

4750

475Q

33k2

33k2

6k81

33k2

33k2

6k81

33k2

33k2

47k5

100Q

100Q

13k0

13k0

100Q

1k0

1k0

100Q
W6.8Q/5
10Q

2.20/2

10k0
NF220Q/ 1/2
NF220Q/ 1/2
W0.220/5
W0.22Q/5
NF220Q/ 1/2
NF220Q/ 1/2
W0.220/5
W0.22Q/5
22k1

976k

47k5

1k0

100k0

34k0

191Q

487Q

CODE

FCXR131500
FCXR131500
FCXR115620
FCXR126810
FCXR131500
FCRJG44700
FCXR126810
FCXR111000
FCXR115620
FCXR115620
FCXR111000
FCRF426800
FCRF426800
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR126040
FCXR126040
FCXR124750
FCXR124750
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR136810
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR136810
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR144750
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR121000
FCXR131000
FCXR131000
FCXR121000
FCRY000250
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR141000
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR142210
FCXR159760
FCXR144750
FCXR131000
FCXR151000
FCXR143400
FCXR121910
FCXR124870

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

SHEET 6 OF 10


colomines


PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

R179 4k7 FCRJG44700

R180 1k50 FCXR131500

R181 10M FCXR071000

R182 56.2Q FCXR115620

R183 8k25 FCXR138250

R184 100k0 FCXR151000

R185 100k0 FCXR151000

R186 100k0 FCXR151000

R187 681Q FCXR126810 >
R188 6810 FCXR126810 \o
R189 10k0 FCXR141000 Qg
R190 1k54 FCXR131540 4@
R191 604Q FCXR126040 Q
R192 2k21 FCXR132210 OV
R193 47k5 FCXR144750

R194 10k0 FCXR141000

R195 1k0 FCXR131000

R196 47k5 FCXR144750

R197 47k5 FCXR144750

R198 10k0 FCXR141000

R199 2M2 FCXR062200

R200 1k0 FCXR131000

R201 1k50 FCXR131500

R202 10k0 FCXR141000

R203 22k1 FCXR142210

R204 47k5 FCXR144750

R205 47k5 FCXR144750

R206 287k FCXR152870

R207 56.20Q FCXR115620

R208 56.2Q FCXR115620

R209 100k0 FCXR151000

R210 22k1 FCXR142210

R211 1k21 FCXR131210

R212 178Q FCXR121780

R213 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200

R214 NF68Q/1 FCRF426800

R215 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R216 6810 FCXR126810

R217 10Q FCXR111000

R218 13k0 FCXR141300

R219 33k2 FCXR143320

R220 6040 FCXR126040

R221 475Q FCXR124750

R222 100Q FCXR121000

R223 6k81 FCXR136810

R224 301Q FCXR123010

R225 301Q FCXR123010

R226 301Q FCXR123010

R227 301Q FCXR123010

R228 10Q/2 FCRC521000

R229 W6.8Q/5 FCRY000250

R231 2.2Q/2 FCRC512200

R232 287k FCXR152870

R233 178Q FCXR121780

R234 51k1 FCXR145110

R235 22k1 FCXR142210

R236 22k1 FCXR142210

R237 1k0 FCXR131000

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls SHEET 7 OF 10


colomines


REFERENCE

R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R276
R277
R280
R281
R282
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
SC100
SC101
SC102
SC103
SC104

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls

VALUE

1k50

5k62

2k0

487Q

191Q

56.2Q

1k50

56.2Q

47k5

33k2

33k2

33k2

13k0

1k21

56.20Q
NF220Q/ 1/2
NF68Q/1
W0.22Q/5
10Q

6810

604Q

4750

33k2

6k81

33k2

100Q

100Q

1k0

47k5

47k5

47k5

10k0

1k0

51k1

10k0

1k0

100Q

10k0

22k1

47k5

47k5

22k1

56.2Q

56.2Q

100k0
W0.22Q/5
NF220Q/ 1/2
NF220Q/ 1/2
W0.220/5
NF220Q/ 1/2
NF220Q/ 1/2
W0.22Q/5
W0.220/5
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SPACER

CODE

FCXR131500
FCXR135620
FCXR132000
FCXR124870
FCXR121910
FCXR115620
FCXR131500
FCXR115620
FCXR144750
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR141300
FCXR131210
FCXR115620
FCRF232200
FCRF426800
FCRY000100
FCXR111000
FCXR126810
FCXR126040
FCXR124750
FCXR143320
FCXR136810
FCXR143320
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR131000
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR141000
FCXR131000
FCXR145110
FCXR141000
FCXR131000
FCXR121000
FCXR141000
FCXR142210
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR142210
FCXR115620
FCXR115620
FCXR151000
FCRY000100
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCT8040061
FCT8040061
FCT8040061
FCT8040061
FCSEPPMO000

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

SHEET 8 OF 10


colomines


REFERENCE

SC105
SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC117
SC118
SC119
SC120
SC121
SC122
SC123
SC124
SC125
SC126
SC127
SC128
SC129
SC130
TS101
TS102
TS103
TS104
W100
W101
w102
W103
W104
W105
W106
W107
W108
W109
w110
W111
W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
w121
W122
W123
W124
W125
W126
W127

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls

VALUE

SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SCREW 2.9x9.5
SCREW 2.9x9.5
SCREW 2.9x9.5
SCREW 2.9x9.5
SCREW M3x6
SCREW M3x6
SCREW M3x6
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SPACER
SCREW M3x10
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER M3x10
SPACER M3x10
SPACER M3x10
TEST POINT
TEST POINT
TEST POINT
TEST POINT
19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

CODE

FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCT7002909
FCT7002909
FCT7002909
FCT7002909
FCT7503006
FCT7503006
FCT7503006
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCSEPPMO000
FCT8030100
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCTERMSOLO
FCTERMSOLO
FCTERMSOLO
FCTERMSOLO
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

SHEET 9 OF 10


colomines


REFERENCE

W128

WA103

WA104

WA105

WA106

WA107

WA108

WA109

WA110

WA111

WA112

WA113

WI1101 TO WI104
WI105 TO WI108

40-0052-0100 EP03-99B.xls

VALUE

19mm

TOOTHED WASHER
TOOTHED WASHER
TOOTHED WASHER
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
WASHER 3.2x6x1
1023.04.00
1023.04.00

CODE

FCMECPON19

FCARDEO300
FCARDEO0300
FCARDEO300
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCO0H023400

FCOH023400

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0776-01.01

o"<>

SHEET 10 OF 10


colomines


ECLER@@ auor: o COIOMINGS date: 050125 project.  £03/04/0504 woauct:  DPABOG,/1000,/1400
approved: title:

num: 510138 version: 01.00

PRELIMINARY:

- Set the BRIDGE-STEREO switch to STEREO.

- Check the GROUND-LINK switch.

- Place a mini-jumper at connector J110's terminals (power supply).

- Select the subsonic filter switch to OFF.

- Verify that the correct cables and connections are used.

- Connect the unit's mains power cable to a variac output, and leave it on the 0V output voltage
position.

- Keep an ammeter prepared to verify the unit's current demand.

VERIFICATION

- Turn on the unit without any load connected to its outputs by setting the main power switch to
its ON position. Increase slowly the variac's output voltage until it reaches its maximum value,
which is mains voltage. At this point, verify that the unit's bias current demand keeps its
factory adjusted value and, if not, proceed to readjust this parameter. After this, fix the
adjustment devices with sealing lacquer. Also check that the Power On led is lit.

- Replace the ammeter by the corresponding fuse. Warning! The power supply will be charged!
Note: to discharge the power supply, apply a 0dB 2KHz input signal to the unit and turn
its mains voltage down to 0V by reducing the variac's output voltage.

- Turn off the unit and afterwards on again in order to verify the time it remains in STAND-BY
mode, which should last approximately 10 seconds. Also verify that when the unit is turned on,
the cooling fans run up until their maximum speed.

- Verify both XLR and JACK input terminals; also check the attenuation values by sweeping
their potentiometers between -0 and 0dB.
Verify the amplifier's output power while connected to the mains power supply:

- DPA1400 635W 51V on 4Q BIAS CURRENT = 300mA
- DPA1000 440W 42V on 4Q BIAS CURRENT = 250mA
- DPAGO0  275W 32V on 4Q BIAS CURRENT = 150mA

- Verify the ANTICLIP system is functioning correctly by increasing the input signal level up to
values higher than 0dB. The output signal should be smoothly clipped. Verify that if a mini-
jumper is placed at the test terminals (which are located near the VTL5C8 package), the
ANTICLIP system switches on earlier; making the clipped signal appears even more
smoothened. Check that the front panel CLIP leds are lit, and observe that, when the input
signal is damped 0.5 or 1 dB, the CLIP indicator leds turn off. Do not retire the mini-jumper.

- While applying a 0'5V input signal, verify the unit's frequency response bandwith, which should
be linear between 20Hz and 20KHz. The output signal should appear distortion and noise
free. Verify that even if the input signal frequency rises up to 50KHz, the output signal level
only decreases 1 or 2 dB, but no distortion is noticed.

51-0138-0100 EP03-04-05-04 DPA600-1000-1400.doc 1 of 3



- Verify the BRIDGE operation mode. Apply a 1KHz 0'5V input signal and set the BRIDGE-
STEREO selection switch to the BRIDGE position. The output signals should now appear in
phase opposition one referred to the other, and only the Channel 1 input potentiometer is
responding. Connect an 8Q load impedance to the unit's actual active output terminals of both
outputs and verify that the anticlip system switches on easily when needed. Set the amplifier
back to the STEREO operation mode.

- Connect an output load impedance formed by a 4Q resistor shunted to a 2uF capacitor, and
apply a 1KHz square waveform input signal. Monitor the output signal through an
oscilloscope, and increase the input signal level until the output starts clipping. On the flat
sections of the sandcastle output waveform, only two or three little ringings should be
detected.

- To verify the subsonic filter, apply a 25Hz input signal. When the subsonic filter is active, the
output signal should decrease 3dB referred to the non-active filter output level.

- Verify the THERMAL protection. When the thermal probe 1 and 2 leads are shorted, check
that the relay opens, the THERMAL indicator led lights on, the output signal is cutted off and
the cooling fan increases its speed up to the maximum running speed.

PROTECTIONS

- Turn off the signal generator. Select a 1KHz output signal, set the amplitude range to 1V but
leave the amplitude control knob down to its minimum position.

- Connect a 0'5 ohm load impedance to the amplifier's output.
- Turn on the signal generator, and slowly increase the amplifier's input signal amplitude, while

watching that the unit's output voltage does not exceed its limiting value, depending on the
type under test, as listed below:

MODEL FIRST STAGE SECOND STAGE
DPA1400 13Vpp (242V) 22Vpp (215V)
DPA1000 20Vpp (235V) 25Vpp (210V)
DPAG00 15Vpp (240V) 18Vp (210V)

Note: the clipping signal should appear distortion and ringing free. The different stages are
obtained by varying the amplifier's mains voltage through the variac's output.

BURNING (BURN-IN) TEST
Leave the tested unit connected to its correspondent voltage mains socket, applying input signal

and connecting load impedances, and working at 3dB under its maximum output power level for
at least 24 hours.

51-0138-0100 EP03-04-05-04 DPA600-1000-1400.doc 2 of 3



SAFETY VERIFICATION TESTS.
Preliminary:

- Unplug the unit to be tested from the mains outlet.

- Short all ground terminals from signal inputs, outputs and other external connectors, except
the mains plug’s ground.

- Turn ON the unit’'s main power switch.

Ground continuity test:

- Connect the tester’s probes between the mains ground contact and the unit’'s backside main
ground test point. When applying a 10A current, verify that the ground impedance is lower
than 0'1Q.

Electrical insulation test:

- Connect the electrical insulation tester probes between the mains outlet ground contact and
both shorted mains input poles.

- Adjust the tester’s current limit down to 10mA.

- Apply 1500Vac during 5 seconds.

- The unit’s insulation should be able to resist this voltage, without generating spurious sparks
or a sparkover effect, and the tester may not detect any malfunction.

CAUTION: Do not disconnect nor touch the test probes until the test has finished completely!
QUALITY CONTROL

All mechanical parts should be visually revised, in order to detect scratches on the unit's
painting; all screws should be on their place, correctly tight and unmarked. Check out the unit's
general presentation.

VERIFICATION USING MUSIC

Verify the unit's sound quality, which should be distortion and noise free. Also check that all
potentiometers can run smoothly their whole sweep, without annoying noises and crisperings.
At their minimum position, check that output signal is completely cutted off. To ensure that all
electrical junctions are well fixed, hit the tested unit against your working table, obviously
without damaging its outer presentation. Verify also all inputs and outputs. At last, short-circuit
the output terminals while carrying amplified signal, and verify that once short-circuit is
removed, the amplifying stages still are working.

51-0138-0100 EP03-04-05-04 DPA600-1000-1400.doc 3 of 3



ECLER@I@ Zzg:z:ledtf Colomines i’,ﬁf 050125 project  EPO3-04-05-06-04 product DPA
530066 0100 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

DPAG600 DPA1000 DPA1400 DPA2000

POWER 20-20kHz 1% THD
2Q) Stereo 410 WRMS 682 WRMS 990 WRMS 1420 WRMS
40 Stereo 275 WRMS 440 WRMS 635 WRMS 940 WRMS
8Q) Stereo 180 WRMS 275 WRMS 395 WRMS 550 WRMS
8Q Bridged 550 WRMS 882 WRMS 1270 WRMS 1880 WRMS
Peak Power 2Q/1kHz 0.98Kw 1.5Kw 2Kw 2.95Kw
Frequency response (-1dB) 7Hz-50kHz 7Hz-50kHz 7Hz-50kHz 6Hz-50kHz
High pass filter (-3dB) 25Hz/Butt./18dB/oct.
THD+Noise @ 1kHz Full Pwr.  <0.03% <0.03% <0.03% <0.07%
Imd. Dist. 50Hz & 7kHz, 4:1 <0.05% <0.08% <0.08% <0.08%
TIM 100 <0.01% <0.01% <0.01% <0.01%
S+N/N 20Hz-20kHz @ 1W/4Q2  >85dB >85dB >85dB >85dB
Damping factor 1kHz @ 8Q >300 >300 >300 >300
Slew Rate +60V/us +65V/us +75V/us +80Vyus
Channel crosstalk @ 1kHz >75dB >75dB >75dB >75dB
Input connector XLR3 balanced
Input CMRR/ref. Max. PWR) >60dB @ 1kHz
Input Sensitivity / Impedance 0dBV/>22kQ
Signal present indicator -40dB
Output connectors Speakon
Clip indicators -1.5dB real clip
Anticlip limiter 1% & 5% aprox.
Mains Depending on your country. See characteristics in the back of the unit.
Power consumption (max. Out) 830VA 1250VA 1720VA 3115VA
Dimensions

Panel 482.6x88 mm

Depth 420 mm 420 mm 420 mm 470 mm
Weight 12.7kg 16.6kg 19.3kg 22.7kg

53-0066-0100 EP03-04-05-06-04 DPA.doc 1 of 1



r_n drawr: o Coforrines date 050322 project
ECLE R £l approved ftle: WIRBING DIAGRAN]

rumber: 3705 versien Jf O

s+
L
P

O
L
™

I+

1

A 14
3

o]
i

f

1610210300

Lom

16.1087.01.00

3x Heat Shrink code: FCMCOOTR1000

16.1016.05.00

16.1086.01.00

16.1017.05.00

16.1025.01.80

ﬁﬂﬁﬂ

N

AR

FRENDFES

OO00F] [O00 e Lemmmmm g

_

ZX 1610240450

Gl

OOO0NO

) O
SATTOTTTTTTTTTTA

e y
Pl %’/—’
Je—

16.1017.0350

P

|F[]R 100V VERSION APPLY THERMAL GLUE
TO INUTILIZE CONNECTOR

16.1017.02.00

1

- r
i E 5 ' LETD, I

=
C

g A
L. =g
g L Lhe Jhe LA Lhe |
\ | | | | | | | | | | | l ]

1| || -

O O O |

I o

|

|

J

16.1009.05.50 WIRE PUT ON THE BOTTOM.
ROUTE INDEPENDENTLY AND NOT FIXES IN THE CABLE TIE

EPO3-04

6.1005.04.50 MIODLE

E

16.1004.0350 UP
16.1004.03.50 DOWN

DPAGG0

praduct:

16.1016.0350

g

16.1016.02.00

WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED
FROM RADIATOR

)

%H‘?‘-

MAIN WIRES PUT ON THE BOTTOM
UNTIL PRINTED BOARD




2xJUMPERS OR
OPTIONAL MOBULE

FACTORY ADJUSTED TO "HARD" PGSITION

I—- @ /NTICLP HARD

I—Qj ( () ANTICLIP SOFT

& i
5 3
0o g -
5 > o N
b 5 o N g ©u
© ] & 12 3|
oo 5 =
a ~
¥ =
U 3z U
oo oy £ 5 8 y ER=! o
=80 < < d = 3 o g 2y op 2 o0 i
L od X R < 53 33 3 o
Eo 00 ofp o o0 N B 0 = s g Yy o ¥
5 g g 2 g
g . ° 3 51 a g g g
3| E] g
| =1 2 =
g @ 3 L &l 5 <
pul a =2 =2 = = =
4 & g S 5 4’
& g s 3 =
Iy =03 o - 2 0%
= veld o = | S a = il =
E Pem I8 = A gc RS E @
I 9 g L
= ] - E
o 3 > 8
i o g g
2 -
g E 5
+ © * i
=1 =2
U g
d 5 : o o ) : o o )
60T T0IM 00T™ EO0TM LO0TM oM
— —— —_ —
SOTM 0T, 90T, BOT,
i 2 o D PA 6 O O
o o p < ~ p z
& 3 2 by R & 3
b & 8010 & (3401 & 11 o 1610 o 8610 o Sy1Q 2
u] 2 & & 3 5 8
g 5 s 8 g g
]
+
|
o = = o = ™
4 g o 4 g o
E g g E 5 g
Y210 £010 2210 B110 ST 0210
o g )T —) 4 3 )T —J 4
] g 3 N
& 5 = & 2
By 20TM
N

Ealelelal]

alelelall

D PA1 O O O STIA STIA PIIA ETIA
‘ 6TTA ‘ ! ‘ LTIA ! ‘ 9TIA ' ‘
o]0 g § g 5
OPA1400 N 2
g ¢ UC>E A5

FACTORY ADJUSTED TO
"HARD"™ POSITION

SUBSONIC OFF

@ /NTICLIP HARD

SUBSONIC ON

(1) ANTICLIP SOFT

FACTORY ADJUSTED TO "ON" POSITION Cﬂ@ﬁ? oF

i o
[ 5
5
S
T 5
g
& SO S
|]:| g ; SQ
5 ®
5 ]
g g [ ]8O

3 =]
A 0TIMA 60IA TOTM 00TM
0T T, L COT. FOT,
4 o 0 ~| ol o
g |4 [y 59 o | g NN N
g & | o 5 g | 2 Z | g z | 5 7|
el B801T PEAE 6r1a JALy T
g g g g g b
s s s s s =

osl_ JQ

L

OPA1000
OPA1400

ECLE R e %] drown: f Colorrynes dote 08028 project EPOS 040504 poduct:  DPABE0, 7008, 7400

2T CONFIGURATION DIAGRAM

rumber: 31 OQE  vesien Jf O



=

o

=2
=

Code Description
FCARDE040000 |TOOTHED WASHER M&
FCARDEPOTEOO |ROTARY POT. WASHER M9
FCARM1050000 |WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M
FCARS4000000 |SEGMENTED WASHER M4
FCASAPWM1000 |FRONTAL HANDLE
FCBOR0030000 |GROUND TERMINAL
FCBOTREO1000 |SWITCH KNOB 55X55 WHITE
FCETIZTT0000 |EARTH TAG
FCGUIAL10000  |LIGHT PIPE GUIDE VERTICAL
FCINTRED3000 [MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT
FCREJ0800000 |FAN GRILLE 80x80
FCSEP3080000 |SPACER M3x8
FCSEPDLMSPMO |PLASTIC SPACER DLMSPM-3-01
FCSEPWLS0600 |PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
FT060512000 |[SCREW 5,1x20
FCT200501000 |SCREW DIN965 M5x10
FCT400290900 [SCREW 2,9x9,5 D7981F BLACK
FCT500291300 |SCREW 07982 29x13
FCT803005000 [SCREW DIN 7985 M3x5 COMBI
FCT803005500 |SCREW D965 M3x5 BLACK
FCT803010000 |SCREW DIN7985 M3x10 SPANLO
FCT804006000 [SCREW Méx6 SPANLO BLACK
23 | 11 |FCT850300500 |SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD

W o J|an UV~ W iN|—

[vs}
N DSIDSIESI B ES B I I U BN N - ) NG NG G O (N RN O N

N
N
N
N

2k FCT850411000 |SCREW M4x10 TRILOB. WHITE
25*| 17 [FCTFT0051000 *|TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER *

26 FCTUPOTO0000 |[ROTARY POT. NUT M9

27 FMMOAPAO6000 |POWER AMP MODULE

28 FP0253100000 |SPEAK ON PLATE

29 FP0259300000 |SPEAKON MECHANICAL SUPPORT
30 FP0281900100 |FRONT PLATE DPA600

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
31| 2 |FP0282500000 |LEFT/RIGHT SIDE
32 | 1 |FP0282600000 |BASE CHASSIS
33 | 1 |FP0282700000 |LED CIRCUIT MEC. SUPORT
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

34 FP0285900000 |TOP COVER

35 FP0286000000 |[MECHANICAL REINFORCEMENT

36 FP0286200000 |REAR BLANK PANEL

37 FRBASRE10200 |MAINS SOCKET CABLE=450

38 FRBOTRO24100 [ROTARY KNOB D24 ROTATED INDEX
39 FRVEN080B0OO |FAN 80x80 12VDC CABLE=300

40 GENERIC TRANSFORMER RUBBER DISC

4 GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER

42 GENERIC TOOTHED WASHER M8

43 GENERIC TRANSFORMER NUT M8

* FOR 100V UNIT TRANSFORMER CODE FCTFT0250000

NOTE:
1-T0 VIEW CABLES POSITION AND WIRING
CHARACTERISTICS, SEE WIRING DIAGRAM NUMBER 310195

ECLER@H drawn: Jordi Folch — date 05032| projectt. EPO3-04 product OPA600
approved: title:
number:  30.0203 version 0.0/ MECHANICAL D/AGRAM




N | Qfy Code Description

1 | & |FCARANYO6000 [WASHER M6 NYLON BLACK 12x6,4x15
2 | 2 |FCBOLO010000 [BAG 60x80

3 | 1 |FCBOL0O020000 |PLASTIC BAG 120x180

4 | 1 |FCBOLS020000 |STANDARD BAG 75x65

5 | 2 |FCBOTO240100 |ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER

6 | 1 |FCCAJSTA2300 |PACKING CARDBOARD BOX

7 | & |FCCANT116000 |INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT

8 | 1 |FCCONX017600 [MAINS CORD 3x15 ST EU

9 | 1 |FCETIO9NLO PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
10 | 1 |FCFUNMANQOOO [USER MANUAL BAG

1| 1 |FCFUS8030000 |FUSE 10AT 10x38

12 | 1 |FCMANPAMDPAO |USER MANUAL OPA SERIES

13| & |FCPIET125500 [RUBBER FOOT

1 | 1 |FCTARJGOOOOO |WARRANTY CARD

ECLERBS ...

number: 32.0/1]  version 01.00

(9
L/

date 050119 project: EPO3-04 product: DPA600

title:

PACKING DIAGRAM




w101
from J115/3 (to J116/3) . PRe R R R R R
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct.
10230400  F12A o 3 o
nel O 0|2 oS o
=5 Mmz# e N o
© [$] S O —
% S g o o
S - N N_—§
< N
R o BCBS7B — ©
~ e NIRN
z N ER=YANS »
R ” eTN 2 HEF40938 CLIP/PROTECT-
& 2 * 6 R195
2 R150 @ I Pz ’
+15Vee S AR 1ka
t Qi aTRN S 'icies:2
R113 NF220/ 1/2 3 * +15Vee +13Vee .
1 T_21 FERRITE |RFP9240) ) =
3 HS P 00.2892 ARRAY * BC8578 she
pas ol %
S polll 2]
MJE350 ole =& © ©
28 I8 S 2
PN 5T oT°e b, g
] E:] .
s VAN IC188:1
M cl22 N
LED3R i ¢ 680 ‘ 38
P ol <
©
o ';Hg +15Vee 2
o h
8 alim R160 to J115/4 (to J116/4) —15vee
o In—Power Supply & Outs Ct.
S Wi104
> BTB246008 1
€129 © 3 >
+16Vee o S S 1023.04.00
@ N ]
100n c1e3 g NN N
S  TS102 & S s <
from WI104 (from WI105) ) Tse o Hs1e7 © s >
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 2 cran c103 = 1‘”“03 from J115/1 (to J116/1) = o° N 912 1N4007
3 3N In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. (I o[ 1N = Ky
e — ;3 HS |PL 0@.2892 0| |2
221 4 1023.04.00 RESN bl 2Ll &
“ + 6 C104  Rigs dLg &g < S HEF40938
——4 ol 2
. 2| 1ousse 1K@ R125 °
J101 S| [© K101:1
>
B4B—EH—-A —15vee & TLe71 | TQ2—-12V
S’UQ
M
c13e oo
I
‘ o1 ; 1
100n gﬂi TL431AC Ic120:2
oI
wiet NI w201 ! to WI103 (to WI104)
- R112 D137 c123 a8 2 2 Potentiometers&Leds Ct.
J1e2 J183 R e S 4 4 2 1«50
1t *—
56.2 LED3R 68ep ohe BJ;ngH A
2 —EH-
R109 ' BC8478 &2 A7815)
2ka 0.2892 <D\ R R156
L D133
IC102 R110 UE340 ARRAY % ) 7]
Sk62 e aniz & .| 8 1N4007 Hs108
© <
sle N o 3
S ] S E o < IC106 1
2S - 8 = HS PL 80.2892 1
=3 — xllo oy o E @ S R157 out L4 to fan 1 (to fan 2)
o NF220/ 1/2 | FERRITE  |Rep2d B 578 1C120:1 2
pell:3 T D107 BCe478 &lc D127
< &
S N8 J1es
4106 K101:3 o ) le B2B—EH-A
9 z _ S &
MJ103 # 8 o TLo72 FO SN
2 S P=3
77 © R186 SR
from J115/2 (to J116/2)  W1e2 PF102 ae7 . <
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. H > * * > > * * * * 100k
1023.04.00 F12A ° 2 Im €132
) e _|e
8Lc 213 &Lz —VPF| 470n
5T3 5T8 5T3 © o
(S} ,; [$] 5 UT’; g %
S
from WI106 (from WI107) 1
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 2
3
Jite
B3B-EH-A v
Printed Board 11.0766 All links indicated are for Channel 1.
In brackets for Channel 2.
*
c1es
MODEL c106 R111 ARRAYS QTY.
EP@3-99C 2 x 68p 41k2 5
EP@3-99D 2 x 47p 51k1 6

drown b\ Amoros [ 950330 [ °PPOd Angel Sanuy

E@LER@@ project n: ppg3_ggc,/p | title:

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA SA.  [product ni xpat1poo— 1 200 Power Amp Sch.

number: 10.0495 |version: 01.04 | Page: 1 of 2




NF220/ 172

D116

FERRITE |RFP9240|

IRFP240

We.22/5
—_—

We.22/5

NF220/ 1/2

IRFP240
D118

RS

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn By: M Amoros

date: 056330 |opproved: Angel Sonuy

project n Fpp3_99C,/D

product n: ApA 19— 1400

number: 10.0495 |version: 01.04

Page: 2 of 2

title:

Power Amp. Sch.

NF220/ 1/2

FERRITE

D120

IRFP9249Q

IRFP240

We.22/5

D122

IRFP240

NF220/ 1/2

IRFP240
D124




wi1e1
from J115/3 (1o J116/3) \ Priet R R
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct.
1023.04.00  F12A s J104
~
SEY wutezd
5T
S
4105 o
o]
& g‘ -
1 by
D%“’,s E[]§ 5 HEF40938 [cup/pRoTECT-1]
712 o« 6 R195
+15vee o0 Q109 LN I - b
+ R133 Qi1 aTR 5'icies:2
RS NF220/ 1/2 b +15V, +15Vee
o FERRITE |RFP9240) = cc
w21
ARRAY * [sA— BCBS78
[23 < - I3 © o
=8 IS8 : o
IAR eT® &% & a IC108:1
», 0136 c122 aTR
I * 1 < LS
LED3R 680p 5T
° ';[E +15Vee
b2 10 J115/4 (to J116/4)
R160 —15vee
" c112 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct.
) B1B246008 i
1 B¢
c129 oen <
+15Vee Q3 - S 1023.04.00
1 100n c1e3 ‘ I Ny
1 . ic1o4 | 1297%° Ts1e2 S £
from WI1@4 (from WI1@5) 47050 1 3 “
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 2 ic103 =~ 183 from J115/1 (to J116/1) 8
3 . Rie2 3| NESS344 6 In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 3] N @
4 1 * 6 Clet  ries 1023.04.00 B 3 HEF40938 ;e
6 o - ~
L] - 2| - 10u/50
se1 l § o 109 Hee + Kot
B4B-EH-A | _isvec © 1071 ¢ b T yTemw
10u/50@ SANH :
ctie oTa _ !
‘ e E ]
h 3
c1ze 1000 oon “[
i
100n c111 3 E s 1c120:2 —
*——— s <
et b A AR
R112 a otentiometers&Leds Ct.
4102, 4103 o ’ 0137 o o 5
BAS28 iR 'S J109
"
0 B2B-EH-A
D102:1 R109 | ;-?475 all?
R156
ic102 R119 ARRAY % =/
o, MJE34D 112
> Q
sTd @y 1
E[]3 . 1
abe © NF220/ 1/2 2 to fan 1 (to fan 2)
N[] Y| Ic120:1
&L & L
J108
4106 K101:3 - B2B_EH—A
9 N ) Q
w103 4 8 R PSRN
?P s é ST8
S ~
from J115/2 (to J116/2) W62 pF1e2 J1e7 7 ¥
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. * . * * * . .
1023.04.00 F12A 3
o8 cle _IS
S T - NN T
o3 ST§ 673 Q
< 5] R g
(&3 o
from WI106 (from WI107) 1
In—Power Supply & Outs Ct. 2
3
J11e
B3B-EH-A %
11.0766—01.02 All links indicated are for Channel 1.
In brackets for Channel 2.
*
C105
MODEL c106 R111 ARRAYS QTY.
EP@3-99C 2 x 68p 41k2 5
EP@3-99D 2 x 47p 51k1 6

drawn by M Amoros | date: 500214 | approved by:Angel Sanuy

nea =

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

EPB3—99C&D Power Amp. Ct.

number: 1@@495 | version: 61 63



colomines


PF102

1

PF101

J103

J1e8

> >
3| ] R
AP I
Na $
NOIIE -

O]

0 O

JmeCI‘I

L]

wi1e9

M
D
O
O
O D 107
LI
sto1 ?;1 J1e4 ’JT%
Z | ]

o
5
A wan O:]’O mezz
R118
I~
Loy
WHZ}O WHB‘%O
N
I~ D106
oo +
”
=
MM
st @
=
ke
=
© MM
= @

HS101

J110

104
meCﬁ%

c131 c126

1

11 mMJ‘\Z}H

bry

< Bl S
[@e VieH=iS4Y)

J11

HS102

J103

0UOQOU

J120

1000Ub

J118

ECLERIEGIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no

schema no
insertion file no

: 11.1002-05.01
: 10.0674—-01.05
: 81.0090—-01.00

side:

Component

view:

Reference

project n: Fp@p4 /0504

title:

number: 33.0926

version: 21.01

product n: DPA1000/ 1400

drawn by:M' Amoros date:

050329

approved:apgel Sanuy

Inputs—Power Supply Ct




Heatsink

silicone

Bridge Rectifier

—— Security Washer M4

Screw M4x12 TR

TLMY3100

M TLMH31

3
S
0o
8

T

1004.03.50

M L

] ;)
TLMY3100
-
TLMH3100

TLMG3100

1016.03.
00 M~

)
i]‘_ TLMG3100

NL4MP Faston

Detail assembly Speak—on

1
i

1025.01.80

6.3mm

[ ]

C470n/275V X2

2x1.5mH

1016.02.00 1017.02.00
Heatsink
FB3506
oo + %

=
19mm
9P AMP_MALE SOCKET

=
OUO
OO0
00

L]

O

Il

O M

T10—120V
[r00

WHITE (4)
BLACK (3)
RED (2) ~t
9]
c oo
BLACK (1) 3]
K
I\=
- =
-
®
Faston 6.3mm
L&
)
<+
O— 9 H
2 [
© N
g o~ u}
. ]
0 m}
0 0
3
o
H

4P AMP MALE SOCKET| [ | DOOD ]

e OO O UD

CDOYKB21-5009

Faston 2.8mm

@
1KY
b Q H<
0 n . 0
S 2200u/35V

1000u/35

) C

g O
[2 B7B—EH-A 51

) _C

mzn

1
ﬂn

781 5
]
Jum .

YKF52—5005|

O
| I

©

4700u/100

+

0

O

4P AMP MALE SOCKET

O

U00UP

4700u/100

+

man

H]]:l SERA. 1137
1N4007

0 0

CDOYKB21-5009

4P AMP MALE SOCKET

4P AMP MALE SOCKET

1000UL

o Y o I i Im

n

0UOQOU

O M

110-120V/220-240V TABLE 100V TABLE
MODEL F1o1 * MODEL F1o1
DPA1000 108 DPA100S 16A
DPA1400 16A DPAT400 16A
ECLER T S ne laistrs-otod —_Component
@ @ insertion file no: 81.0090—01.00 VIeW: Value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fp@p4 /0504

number:

33.0927

version: 21.01

product n: DPA1000/ 1400

drawn BY:\, Amoros

date: 950329

approved:apgel Sanuy

title:

Inputs—Power Supply Ct

IMPORTANT NOTE: Apply Clear Silicone Sealant
among the 4700Qu/ 100V electrolitic capacitors

Heatsink 1137

Nut M3
Toothed Washer M3

7

silicone

7815
7915

Screw M3x8




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCCDH7147000
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCCE10000000
FCXCD1220100
FCCDK1100000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCDK2001000
FCCDK2001000
FCCE21100000
FCCE33152500
FCCE33152500
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCE33152500
FCCE33152500
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25047000
FCCE33152500
FCCE33152500
FCCE25047000
FCCE15470000
FCCI01002000
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCREC2510000
FCREC3506000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000

Description

100n

100n

100n

100n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
100n

100n

100p

100p

100p

100p
C470n/275V X2
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
47u/16
22p 2%
C100n/63V
47u/16
100n

100n

C1lu

C1lu
1000u/35
4700u/100
4700u/100
2200u/35V
2200u/35V
2200u/35V
C180n
C180n
4700u/100
4700u/100
C180n
C180n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/50
4700u/100
4700u/100
47u/50
470u/25

Printed Board 11.1002

BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
B250C1000
FB3506
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007

40-0132-0101 EP04-04 DPA1000.xIs

DPA1000

Reference

C101

C102
C103
C104
C1056
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111

C112
C113
C114
C1156
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121

C122
C123
C124
C1256
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131

C132
C133
C134
C13b
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141

C142
C143
C144
C145
CI101
D101

D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110

1of3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2500
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2500
FCFUS8030000
FCRAD1151500
FCRAD1263600
FCRAD1263600
FCIC55322000
FCIC55322000
FCREG7915000
FCREG7815000
FCIC07201000
FCBASX090000
FCBASX090000
FCBASJ020000
FCBASJ020000
FCCTAMPO9000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCTERMF63000
FCTERMF63000
FCCTMO0012000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCCTMO003000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTMOO007000
FCBASS010000
FCBASS010000
FCBB2X350000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FC0259300000
FCTUEOO30000
FCTUEOO30000
FCPORF020000
FCPORF020000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000

Description

BAS16

BAS16

TLMG3100

TLMG3100

TLMH3100

TLMY3100

TLMH3100

TLMY3100

10A Temp.

Heatsink

SERA. 1137

SERA. 1137

NES532A

NEbB532A

7915

7815

TLO72

YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
YKB21-5009
YKB21-5009

9P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
Faston 6.3mm

Faston 6.3mm
B12B-EH-A

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

B3B-EH-A

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
B7B-EH-A

NL4MP Faston

NL4MP Faston
2x1.5mH

Jumper

Jumper

Jumper

Jumper

Speak-on support

Nut M3

Nut M3

Fuse clip

Fuse clip

100k

100k

100k

100k

100.0

100.0

40-0132-0101 EP04-04 DPA1000.xIs

DPA1000

Reference

D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
F101
HS100
HS101
HS102
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
J115
J116
J117
J118
J119
J120
J121
J122
J123
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MJ104
MP100
NV101
NV102
PF101
PF102
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106

20f3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCRP46220000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR55100000
FCXR53619000
FCXR53619000
FCXR54178000
FCXR54178000
FCXR54681000
FCXR54681000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR53147000
FCXR53147000
FCPR21004000
FCPR21004000
FCINTD400000
FCINTAPO1200
FCT750300800
FCT750300800
FCT380401200
FCTERMF28000
FP0252400000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO40000
FC2F01635000
FC2F01735000
FC2F01620000
FC2F01720000
FC4MO00955000
FC6J02445000
FC6J02445000
FC4100545000
FC4100545000
FC4100545000
FC4G00435000
FC4G00435000
FCOH02518000

100.0
100.0
100k
100k
100k
100k
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
220k/1 PRO1
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
100k
6k19
6k19

17k8

17k8

68k1

68k1

1kO

1kO

1kO

1kO

348k
348k

1k47

1k47
10kAx2
10kAx2
17128
SPUJ19
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8

Description

Screw M4x12 TR

Faston 2.8mm
19mm

Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M4

1016.03.50
1017.03.50
1016.02.00
1017.02.00
1009.05.50
1024.04.50
1024.04.50
1005.04.50
1005.04.50
1005.04.50
1004.03.50
1004.03.50
1025.01.80

40-0132-0101 EP04-04 DPA1000.xIs

DPA1000

Reference

R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
S101
S102
SC101
SC102
SC103
TS101
W101
WA101
WA102
WA103
WI101
WI102
WI103
WI104
WI105
WI106
WI107
WwI108
WI109
WI110
WI111
WI112
WI113

30f3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCCDH7147000
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCCE10000000
FCXCD1220100
FCCDK1100000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCDK2001000
FCCDK2001000
FCCE21100000
FCCE33152500
FCCE33152500
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCE33152500
FCCE33152500
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25047000
FCCE33152500
FCCE33152500
FCCE25047000
FCCE15470000
FCCI01002000
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCREC2510000
FCREC3506000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000

Description

100n

100n

100n

100n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
100n

100n

100p

100p

100p

100p
C470n/275V X2
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
47u/16
22p 2%
C100n/63V
47u/16
100n

100n

C1lu

C1lu
1000u/35
4700u/100
4700u/100
2200u/35V
2200u/35V
2200u/35V
C180n
C180n
4700u/100
4700u/100
C180n
C180n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/50
4700u/100
4700u/100
47u/50
470u/25

Printed Board 11.1002

BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
B250C1000
FB3506
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007

40-0133-0101 EP05-04 DPA1400.xIs

DPA1400

Reference

C101

C102
C103
C104
C1056
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111

C112
C113
C114
C1156
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121

C122
C123
C124
C1256
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131

C132
C133
C134
C13b
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141

C142
C143
C144
C145
CI101
D101

D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110

1of3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2500
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2500
FCFUS8040000
FCRAD1151500
FCRAD1263600
FCRAD1263600
FCIC55322000
FCIC55322000
FCREG7915000
FCREG7815000
FCIC07201000
FCBASX090000
FCBASX090000
FCBASJ020000
FCBASJ020000
FCCTAMPO9000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCTERMF63000
FCTERMF63000
FCCTMO0012000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCCTMO003000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTMOO007000
FCBASS010000
FCBASS010000
FCBB2X350000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FC0259300000
FCTUEOO30000
FCTUEOO30000
FCPORF020000
FCPORF020000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000

Description

BAS16

BAS16

TLMG3100

TLMG3100

TLMH3100

TLMY3100

TLMH3100

TLMY3100

16A Temp.

Heatsink

SERA. 1137

SERA. 1137

NES532A

NEbB532A

7915

7815

TLO72

YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
YKB21-5009
YKB21-5009

9P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
Faston 6.3mm

Faston 6.3mm
B12B-EH-A

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

B3B-EH-A

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

Jumper Pin

4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
B7B-EH-A

NL4MP Faston

NL4MP Faston
2x1.5mH

Jumper

Jumper

Jumper

Jumper

Speak-on support

Nut M3

Nut M3

Fuse clip

Fuse clip

100k

100k

100k

100k

100.0

100.0

40-0133-0101 EP05-04 DPA1400.xIs

DPA1400

Reference

D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
F101
HS100
HS101
HS102
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
J115
J116
J117
J118
J119
J120
J121
J122
J123
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MJ104
MP100
NV101
NV102
PF101
PF102
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106

20f3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1002.05.01

Code

FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCRP46220000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR55100000
FCXR53619000
FCXR53619000
FCXR54178000
FCXR54178000
FCXR54681000
FCXR54681000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR53147000
FCXR53147000
FCPR21004000
FCPR21004000
FCINTD400000
FCINTAPO1200
FCT750300800
FCT750300800
FCT380401200
FCTERMF28000
FP0252400000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO40000
FC2F01635000
FC2F01735000
FC2F01620000
FC2F01720000
FC4MO00955000
FC6J02445000
FC6J02445000
FC4100545000
FC4100545000
FC4100545000
FC4G00435000
FC4G00435000
FCOH02518000

100.0
100.0
100k
100k
100k
100k
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
220k/1 PRO1
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
100k
6k19
6k19

17k8

17k8

68k1

68k1

1kO

1kO

1kO

1kO

348k
348k

1k47

1k47
10kAx2
10kAx2
17128
SPUJ19
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8

Description

Screw M4x12 TR

Faston 2.8mm
19mm

Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M4

1016.03.50
1017.03.50
1016.02.00
1017.02.00
1009.05.50
1024.04.50
1024.04.50
1005.04.50
1005.04.50
1005.04.50
1004.03.50
1004.03.50
1025.01.80

40-0133-0101 EP05-04 DPA1400.xIs

DPA1400

Reference

R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
S101
S102
SC101
SC102
SC103
TS101
W101
WA101
WA102
WA103
WI101
WI102
WI103
WI104
WI105
WI106
WI107
WwI108
WI109
WI110
WI111
WI112
WI113

30f3



C138

' R180
O [Jy108
o |
: O@ sef 3 .
R181 s Hs1 bt
o g a c137 4 A 3 M
a s c134 Ri82 L 1=
R179 Q130 J109 [ ci4z T
Q128 - - 2 129
R135 = C120 =
= = c13s A R134
ic1e7 @ k2] €133 2
3 O z s
8 5 8
> S w121 = w123 o
R136
Rizz = | wi12e w122 ! N
F 10117 Cc127 9?2158 F j
Q109 s L101 R160 ] © Qlie
R177 z N -
S 5 = R176
0
I <+
2 ) = Q8
g e ates| J L o7 3
= n R178
R175 u
|| esETT N K T
R169 g =
= = R168
Ci24 Ci28 1ot R1s
R131 wi104 R132 2
wi1e U ¢
o = ©
= 0 =
a S o
R167 = I:I Rize
B105 D136
Q122 _ cio7 F101 PF101 F102 PF102 [ © Q123
R165 1) J104 J107 TS101 <
ES = R164
Q1e3 MJ1017 8‘MM3 HS106
4105 J106 O - y :
~ . C | T o= ©
= $ HS105 . Qo4 b
o3 = R166
B10p K1g1
120 © Q102 O 3 Q21
R173 S Ts102 R125 — S
s R172
S O 1 @) cle4 CMQO 1
S
c118 cle3 b o
3 © cusO = 3
= - IC102 Jie1 1 ci1g Ri74 L1°
1 | |
L M.uaz~8jlg; L Bl
Q124 Q125
related to: ircui . — side:
circuit no: 11.0766—02.00 Component
schema no: 10.0495—-01.04 -
insertion file no: 81.8017—01.02 VIeW: Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fpp3_g9oC

title:

number: 33.0437

version: 21.03

product N:APA1000

drawn BY:\, Amoros

date: 950330

approved:apgel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.




Note!
Tightening Torque:
0.6£0.1Nw/m
BF471
BF472
BTB24600B

7805
Screw M3x5

Heatsink 00.2892

Ferrite

Insulating
1

o
5 < -
s a g g g g
o L N % =
2 _ 3 g N =} N £
Y % o E = =
© 2 i3 5 & E ES
Heat Sink S S 3 & 2N5401
= pH 5 e
e B . u 5 S a
5 € 5 2 ] ) o
8 S 8 S ] = E s
= R 5 = = 5l
CHE 2 3 H 2 |
3 S £
>7 H >7 [ i :‘ g 3 A 4 e g
-3 - < N
I 19mm ;
= 19mm 19mm €
F j 1 — 1 9
£ S —
> 8
l s -
S %] 10/2 < 2
<+ b [S) ['2) < A
3 - 2
2 - 2| 2
[ MJE350 i) = MJE340 =
|| EE [oesee ]
£
il ofmmn 1o N
F
c
g g g
§." § § “ E
& L ey E
% e
£
§ LED3R
s JUMPER PIN TEST POINT
¢ | JUMPER 4 HS PL ©0.2892 € F
® [ BFa71_] E— E
B PER PIN | JUMHEA PIN Bra72 o 3
2 [ BF472 | &
2 HS PL 00.2892 g
3 4K7 &
T02-12V
£ BD437 £
£ S - E
IR AN 3 o :
rleee
o TEST POINT L £ o £
3 @) | 2 g
S . 7] &
& JUMPER PIN ' &
= [ O
L e | L
JUMPER PIN
s s s s
Screw M3x10 Spanlo
6.8/5W
Printed Board
Assembly Detail
Plastic spacer
Heat Sink
related to: circuit no: 11.0766—02.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0495—-01.04
insertion file no: 81.8017—01.02 Value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP®3—99C title:

number: 33.0438

version: 01.03

product NAPA1000

drawn BY:\, Amoros

date: 950330

approved:apgel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.

Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.

———— Clamp WD. 80.1915

Heat Sink




j}mls

D114
j} j}oma

Q132
j} mzsj}
[R204] [R143] [RT52]
IC1e8
[R209] D199 4115
2 {f
Dl‘\ﬁﬁ [RT54]
D130
{7 misg
[R139] [RT5@
M
o
135
&
2
L J

EOWH
D101
-
0106
-1‘\
0103
%i% €128
) R ()
%:E
_— IC104 cie2] |
[R212]
D1@3
L J s A G
D102 D104
related to: circuit no: 11.0766—02.00 side: g
e g older
schema no: 10.0495-01.04 —
insertion file no: 81.0017—01.02 VIeW: Reference

title:

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fp@3_99C

number: 33.8439 version: @1 '83

product NAPA1000

drawn bY:\. Amoros | 99t 050330

approved:apgel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.




BC8578B

z18v
1N4907

BC847B
%:E Z!E.ZVE[E

[33kz]

] becse7n
I becsern
o

ey
(2]
I~

L@z 10ke
<
S
2

10k

{ [ sceszs

56.2

BAS16

related to: circuit no: 11.0766—-02.00 side:
schema no: 10.0495-01.04 — Solder
insertion file no: 81.0017-01.02 VIeY: Value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EPB3—99C title:
number: 33.0440 version: 21.03 product N APA1000 Power Amp. Ct.
drawn Y\ Amoros | 99 950330 | 9PPVe%*Angel Sanuy




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCXCN1220000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25047000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN1680000
FCXCN1680000
FCCE35047000
FCCE35047000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN1150000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCXCN4470000
FCXCN1120000
FCXCN1120000
FCCDK5220000
FCCDK5220000
FCCE35047000
FCCE35047000
FCXCN2680000
FCXCN2680000
FCCDK2001000
FCXCN4010000
FCXCN4010000
FCCDH7110000
FCCDH7104700
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCCE25010000
FCCE15470000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25047000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25047000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXZ00007500
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXZ00003900
FCXZ00003900
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCXZ00018000
FCXZ00018000
FCDD10270000
FCDD10270000
FCDIDB300000
FCXZ00008200

Description
22p
100n
47u/50
10u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
12p
12p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
47u/100
47u/100
680p
680p
Clu/63V
10n
10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
470u/25
10u/50
470n
47u/16
47u/50
100n
100n
100n
47u/50
BAS16
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
Z3.9V
Z3.9V
Z12
Z12
Z18V
218V
Z27V/1
Z227VI1
DB3
Z8.2V

40-0132-0102 EP04-04 DPA1000.xls

DPA1000

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
Cl11
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
Cl21
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
Cl31
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
Cl41
C142
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114

lof6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCXZ00008200
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000

FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXZ00010000
FCXZ00012000
FCXZ00005600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCLED300RO00
FCLED300ROO00
FCFUS5040000
FCFUS5040000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000

FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FCRAD1380000
FCIC35000000
FCOPTVTL5000
FCIC07101000
FCIC55340000
FCREG7805000
FCIC43100000
FCIC40930100
FCIC07201000
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCCTMO0004000
FCTERMO010000

78.2V

Z12

212

Z12

212

Z12

212

Z12

212
UNFITTED
UNFITTED
BAS16
BAS16
Z10V
Z12V
Z5.6V
BAS16
BAS28
1N4007
1N4007
BAS16
LED3R
LED3R
F12A
F12A
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
UNFITTED
UNFITTED
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892

Description

HEAT SINK MODULE

LM35DZ
VTL 5C8
TLO71
NES5534A
7805
TL431AC
HEF4093B
TLO72

INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126

B4B-EH-A
JUMPER PIN

40-0132-0102 EP04-04 DPA1000.xIs

DPA1000

Reference

D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D137
F101
F102
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
HS100
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS104
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC120
IN100
IN101
IN102
IN103
J101
J102

20f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCCTM0002000
FCCTMO0002000
FCCTMO0003000
FCRELOO30000
FCINDO010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCPINZAMOO000
FCPINZAMOO000
FCTIRKONOOOO
FCTIRKONOOOO
FCPORF315000
FCPORF315000
FCTR43700000
FCTR43700000
FCTR47100000
FCTR47200000
FCTR34000000
FCTR35000000
FCTR34000000
FCTR35000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCTI124600000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000

FCTR25401000
FCXTT0817000
FCXTT0847000
FCXR15976000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14221000
FCXR13100000

JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN

B2B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
TQ2-12V
1uH
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CLAMP
CLAMP
SARCON
SARCON
3/15P
3/15P
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
UNFITTED
UNFITTED
2N5401
BC817/25
BC847B
976k
22k1
22k1
22k1

1kO0

40-0132-0102 EP04-04 DPA1000.xIs

Description

DPA1000

Reference

J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
K101
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MP100
MP101
MP102
MP103
PF101
PF102
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105

30f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCXR15100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR14475000
FCXR13200000
FCXR13562000
FCXR14412000
FCXR07100000
FCXR13121000
FCXR13121000
FCXR12487000
FCXR12191000
FCXR12487000
FCXR12191000
FCXR11562000
FCXR13150000
FCXR13150000
FCXR11562000
FCXR12681000
FCXR13150000
FCRJG4470000
FCXR12681000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11100000
FCRF43120000
FCRF43120000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCXR12604000
FCXR12604000
FCXR12475000
FCXR12475000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR13681000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR13681000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14750000
FCXR12100000
FCXR12100000
FCXR14130000
FCXR14130000
FCXR12100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR12100000
FCRY00025000
FCRC52100000
FCRC51220000
FCXR14100000

Description

100kO0
1kO

47k5

2k0

5k62
41k2

10M

1k21
1k21
4870
1910
4870
1910
56.20
1k50
1k50
56.20
6810
1k50

ak7

6810
10.00
56.20
56.20
10.00
NF1200/1
NF1200/1
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
WO0.220/5
W0.220/5
6040
6040
4750
4750
33k2
33k2
6k81
33k2
33k2
6k81
33k2
33k2

75k
100.00
100.00
13kO0
13k0
100.00
1kO

1kO0
100.00
W6.80/5
10/2
2.20/2
10kO
40-0132-0102 EP04-04 DPA1000.xIs

DPA1000

Reference

R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R160
R161
R162

4 of 6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000

FCXR13825000
FCXR15100000
FCXR15100000
FCXR15100000
FCXR12681000
FCXR12681000
FCXR14100000
FCXR13154000
FCXR12604000
FCXR13221000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14100000
FCXR06220000
FCXR13100000
FCXR13150000
FCXR14100000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR15287000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11562000
FCXR15100000
FCXR14221000
FCXR12301000
FCXR12178000
FCXR12301000
FCXR14511000
FCT804006100
FCT804006100
FCT804006100
FCT804006100

NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
WO0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
W0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
W0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
WO0.220/5
UNFITTED
UNFITTED
UNFITTED
UNFITTED
8k25

100k0
100kO0
100k0

6810

6810

10kO

1k54

6040

2k21

47k5

10kO0

1kO0

47k5

47k5

10kO0

2M2

1kO

1k50

10kO0

22k1

47k5

47k5

287k

56.20
56.20
100kO0

22k1

3010

1780

3010

51K1
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6

40-0132-0102 EP04-04 DPA1000.xIs

Description

DPA1000

Reference

R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
SC100
SC101
SC102
SC103

50f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCTERMSOL000
FCTERMSOLO00
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCOH02340000

Description

SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SCREW M3X5
SCREW M3X5
SCREW M3X5
SCREW M3X5
TEST POINT
TEST POINT
19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
1023.04.00

40-0132-0102 EP04-04 DPA1000.xls

DPA1000

Reference

SC104
SC105
SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC119
SC120
SCi121
TS101
TS102
W100
w101
W102
w103
W104
w105
W106
w107
W108
w109
W110
w111
W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
w121
w122
W123
WA100
WA101
WA102
WA103
WI1101 TO WI1104

6 of 6



Q128

Q1es

Q126

Q122

Q120

Q124

R181 I'

8 g
5 =
R170
R135 ]
8
5 s
RI3Z  ©
R177

R175

Ej D123
w106
— [

R169

Ej D119
w105
— [

R167
R165 1
s
= s
R163 >
R173 1
8
o
R171

w111

w110

w109

wie1

w100

138

1

W115

w114

w113

w112

w102

u [u1e8
o NI
g @KD Y . T Wil
° ¥ (o] (o711 ®
cred oo I
Q130 =
J1ee 1C106
1 @
c12e c121 ¢
Hociss @ =
ic107 : @ C1s ci33
w121 Wi23
w120 w122 M
] I )
T alo] Quss [ )
b L1901 R168 2 @
g ;
o
I
<_:'_> }
Q1es L Jae7
5l | [ 1
S w—— 7l .
=
ci24 Ci28
R131 w104
D136 c107 F101 PF101 F102 PF102 @mw ©
J1o4 J107 TS101 =
| O | =
VTTe 1 MJ103
=0 Jros J106 O %= U
/0 o=
= 0 3 -
Q183 Q104
] Kie1 O [
Q102 R125 2
Ts102( — [ ~aten s
c109
c118 c103 =
c113
ic162 et 1 ci1e
L T

R180

R182

R134

R136

R176

R178

R168

Ri170

R164

R166

R172

R174

D124

D1e7

D122

D118

D116

D120

Q129

Q10

Q127

Q123

Q121

Q125

related to: circuit no: 11.0766—01.02 side: component
schema no: 10.0495-01.03 : P
insertion file no: 81.0017—01.01 VieWw: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—-ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: @@@31 @ opproved by:AngeI Sonuy
title:

number: 33 p437 | version: g4 g9

EP@3—99C Power Amp.



colomines


Heat Sink

silicone
silicone

| BD437/MJE342/MJE350

== Metal Washer 3,2x6x1

Q Screw M3x10@ Spanlo

———————— Insulant TO126

————
————

Heat Sink 00.2253

Plastic spacer

Screw 2.9x9.5
BF871A/BF872A
]

Printed Board

Printed Board

Screw M3x6 7805

©
o
N
8
x
£
»
-

H
4

Toothed Washer M3

Nut M3

‘:FE;‘:| -

Insulating
]

Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.

——— Clamp WD. 00.1915

IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240 UMD

IRFP9240

47u/100

Lo J

MJE350

O+ NF120/1 O

Z27v/1

2N5401

I

47u/100

[=] m -
@‘

1

*
e JD)

19mm

. 0

[ O HEAD SINK 16220 ]
 I—

19mm

]

O
-3‘
N
J
C100n/ 400V

W6.8/5
el
L

E340

47u/100

JUMPER PIN

Q BF871A

JUMPER PIN

>

S BD437
o |
VTL 5C8

TEST POINT

L J

TQ2-12v

BF872A Q

BD437

UNFITTED

IRFP240 IRFP240 IRFP240 IRFP240

IRFP240

related to:

ECLEREE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

circuit no: 11.0766—01.02
schema no: 10.0495—-01.03
insertion file no: 81.0017—-01.01

side: Component

view: VGIUe

drawn bY: M Amoros |99 000310

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33 p438 | version: gq 9o

title:

EP@3—99C Power Amp.

Heat Sink



colomines


il
B el

~| Q-/W
Si==r e

e (£614]

24

r 7
510

S|
[Seld] _ [6o1y]

M)
5
Em
smE

8
a

[c117] [R120]

[R112] [C1e6]

[R11T]
IC104

D192 D194

D103
EﬁﬁgﬁL _J

>
3
C
]
n
©
3l o
c C
51 o|3%
>
ol2|e
ol of3g
nlx|s
N P i
o =
s |2 |&
(%] > o
am— | S
eee s
— =
oo |
R B
o0~ ()
O 0 —
Nt o |..
ISESESE B
il -
pup ol 51
gl ]
= oo %
JEFE| C
2|9
OGOl E
a1 -
£l1=
8 5
el
=}
2 E
< 2
o o

EP@3—99C Power Amp.

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

ECLEREE

number: 33.0439 | version: 01.02 title:



colomines


BCB578

i el
=~ i~
=] =]

s §58

N

©

X g @ d [

o BB gt

M al
o
®

C8578

(evisz) Emm

2{]

i
Sl
r N 'k

:
15

Z
BC847B

g

[N (o]
P
[ [

L

| N

Lol

g5 B

Em
Tosv]

3
M
N

L
[

L

IR

BAS28 BAS28

related to:

>
)
c
]
n
©
o
c
o <
Ol o|X
Dl 3le
(o3 IR s
(28 I 4
e P i
o |=
s |2 |&
(%] > o
am— | S
eee s
— =
oo |
R B
o~ |
© o —
Nt o |..
ISESESE B
il -
pup ol 51
gsg| ]
= oo %
JEFE| C
2|9
OGOl E
a1 -
£l1=
=
el
c
S
o
4
©

EP@3—99C Power Amp.

ECLEREE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.
number: 33.0440 | version: 01.02 title:



colomines


ECLERES

version: 01.00

num: 40.005/

REFERENCE

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
Cc127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110

40-0051-0100 EP03-99C.xls

author:  Queralt date:

approved: model:

VALUE

22p
100n
47u/50
10u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
12p
12p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
47u/100
47u/100
680p
680p
C1u/63V
10n
10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
470u/25
10u/50
470n
47u/16
47u/50
100n
100n
100n
47u/50
BAS16
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
Z3.9V
Z3.9V
Z12
212
Z18V
218V

000913

PARTS LIST

EPO3-99C

PRINTED CIRCUIT 1
CODE

FCXCN12200
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCCE250100
FCXCN16800
FCXCN16800
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCN41000
FCXCN11500
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCXCN44700
FCXCN11200
FCXCN11200
FCCDK52200
FCCDK52200
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCXCN26800
FCXCN26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCCE250100
FCCE154700
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCCE100000
FCCE250470
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCDD041200
FCDDO041200
FCXZ000180
FCXZ000180

1.0766-01.02

N

o
Q
R\4
Q

o\/

SHEET 1 OF 6


colomines


PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

D111 Z27V/1 FCDD102700

D112 Z27VI1 FCDD102700

D113 DB3 FCDIDB3000

D114 Z8.2V FCXZ000082

D115 Z8.2V FCXZ000082

D116 Z12 FCDD041200

D117 Z12 FCDDO041200

D118 Z12 FCDD041200 D
D119 Z12 FCDDO041200 O
D120 Z12 FCDD041200 q?’
D121 Z12 FCDDO041200 4@
D122 Z12 FCDD041200 Q
D123 Z12 FCDD041200 o¥
D124 UNFITTED

D125 UNFITTED

D126 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D127 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D128 Z10V FCXZ000100

D129 Z12V FCXZ000120

D130 Z5.6V FCXZ000056

D131 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D132 BAS28 FCXDDBAS28

D133 1N4007 FCXDD40070

D134 1N4007 FCXDD40070

D135 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D136 LED3R FCLED300RO

D137 LED3R FCLED300RO

F101 F12A FCFUS50400

F102 F12A FCFUS50400

FB101 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB102 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB103 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB104 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB105 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB106 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB107 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB108 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB109 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB110 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB111 UNFITTED

FB112 UNFITTED

HS100 HEAT SINK TO220 FCMECT0220

HS101 HEAT SINK FCMECTO0220

HS102 HEAT SINK BF'S FCMECPI130

HS103 HEAT SINK BF'S FCMECPI130

HS104 HEAT SINK MODULE FCRAD13800

IC101 LM35DZ FCIC350000

1C102 VTL 5C8 FCOPTVTL50

IC103 TLO71 FCIC071010

IC104 NE5534A FCIC553400

IC106 7805 FCREG78050

IC107 TL431AC FCIC431000

IC108 HEF4093B FCIC409301

IC120 TLO72 FCIC072010

IN100 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN101 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN102 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN103 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

40-0051-0100 EP03-99C.xls SHEET 2 OF 6


colomines


REFERENCE
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
K101
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MP100
MP101
MP102
MP103
NV100
NV101
PF101
PF102
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
R101
R102
R103

40-0051-0100 EP03-99C.xls

VALUE
B4B-EH-A
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
B2B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
TQ2-12V
1uH
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CLAMP
CLAMP
SARCON
SARCON
NUT M3
NUT M3
3/15P

3/15P

BD437
BD437
BF871A
BF872A
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
UNFITTED
UNFITTED
2N5401
BC817/25
BC847B
976k

22k1

22k1

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

CODE

FCCTMO00040
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCCTM00020
FCCTMO00020
FCCTMO00030
FCREL00300
FCIND00100
FCMJ000100
FCMJ000100
FCMJ000100
FCPINZAMOO
FCPINZAMOO
FCTIRKONOO
FCTIRKONOO
FCTUEO00300
FCTUEOQ0300
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR871000
FCTR872000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08470
FCTI1246000
FCXTT08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000

FCTR254010
FCXTTO08170
FCXTT08470
FCXR159760
FCXR142210
FCXR142210

SHEET 3 OF 6


colomines


REFERENCE

R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R160
R161
R162

40-0051-0100 EP03-99C.xls

VALUE

22k1

1k0
100k0
1k0

47k5

2k0

5k62
41k2

10M

1k21

1k21
487Q
191Q
487Q
191Q
56.2Q
1k50
1k50
56.2Q
6810
1k50

4Kk7

681Q
10.0Q
56.20Q
56.2Q
10.0Q
NF120Q/1
NF120Q/1
NF220Q/ 1/2
NF220Q/ 1/2
W0.22Q/5
W0.220/5
6040
604Q
4750
475Q
33k2
33k2

6k81

33k2
33k2

6k81

33k2
33k2

75k
100.0Q
100.0Q
13k0
13k0
100.0Q
1k0

1k0
100.0Q
W6.8Q/5
10/2
2.20/2
10k0

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

CODE

FCXR142210
FCXR131000
FCXR151000
FCXR131000
FCXR144750
FCXR132000
FCXR135620
FCXR144120
FCXR071000
FCXR131210
FCXR131210
FCXR124870
FCXR121910
FCXR124870
FCXR121910
FCXR115620
FCXR131500
FCXR131500
FCXR115620
FCXR126810
FCXR131500
FCRJG44700
FCXR126810
FCXR111000
FCXR115620
FCXR115620
FCXR111000
FCRF431200
FCRF431200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR126040
FCXR126040
FCXR124750
FCXR124750
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR136810
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR136810
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR147500
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR121000
FCXR131000
FCXR131000
FCXR121000
FCRY000250
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR141000

SHEET 4 OF 6


colomines


PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

R163 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200
R164 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200
R165 W0.220/5 FCRY000100
R166 W0.22Q/5 FCRY000100
R167 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200
R168 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200
R169 W0.220/5 FCRY000100
R170 W0.22Q/5 FCRY000100
R171 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200 \o
R172 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200 Qg
R173 W0.220/5 FCRY000100 40
R174 W0.22Q/5 FCRY000100 Q
R175 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200 Ov
R176 NF220Q/ 1/2 FCRF232200
R177 W0.220/5 FCRY000100
R178 W0.22Q/5 FCRY000100
R179 UNFITTED

R180 UNFITTED

R181 UNFITTED

R182 UNFITTED

R183 8k25 FCXR138250
R184 100k0 FCXR151000
R185 100k0 FCXR151000
R186 100k0 FCXR151000
R187 681Q FCXR126810
R188 681Q FCXR126810
R189 10k0 FCXR141000
R190 1k54 FCXR131540
R191 604Q FCXR126040
R192 2k21 FCXR132210
R193 47k5 FCXR144750
R194 10k0 FCXR141000
R195 1k0 FCXR131000
R196 47k5 FCXR144750
R197 47k5 FCXR144750
R198 10k0 FCXR141000
R199 2M2 FCXR062200
R200 1k0 FCXR131000
R201 1k50 FCXR131500
R202 10k0 FCXR141000
R203 22k1 FCXR142210
R204 47k5 FCXR144750
R205 47k5 FCXR144750
R206 287k FCXR152870
R207 56.20Q FCXR115620
R208 56.2Q FCXR115620
R209 100k0 FCXR151000
R210 22k1 FCXR142210
R211 301Q FCXR123010
R212 178Q FCXR121780
R213 301Q FCXR123010
R214 51K1 FCXR145110
SC100 SCREW M4x6 FCT8040061
SC101 SCREW M4x6 FCT8040061
SC102 SCREW M4x6 FCT8040061
SC103 SCREW M4x6 FCT8040061
SC104 SCREW M3x10 FCT8030100
SC105 SCREW M3x10 FCT8030100

40-0051-0100 EP03-99C.xls SHEET 5 OF 6


colomines


REFERENCE

SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC117
SC118
SC119
SC120
SC121
TS101
TS102
W100
W101
w102
W103
W104
W105
W106
W107
W108
W109
w110
W111
W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
w121
W122
W123
WA100
WA101
WA102
WA103
WA104
WA105
WI1101 TO WI104

40-0051-0100 EP03-99C.xls

VALUE

SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SPACER

SPACER

SPACER

SPACER

SCREW M3x6
SPACER

SPACER

SCREW 2.9x9.5
SCREW 2.9x9.5
SCREW M3x6
TEST POINT

TEST POINT

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
TOOTHED WASHER
TOOTHED WASHER
1023.04.00

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

CODE

FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCT7503006
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCT7002909
FCT7002909
FCT7503006
FCTERMSOLO
FCTERMSOLO
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARDEO0300
FCARDEO0300
FCOH023400

SHEET 6 OF 6


colomines


3x Heat Shrink code: FCMCOOTR1000

C—
T
l 1610870100 == 16.1086.0100
16:1017.0400
16.1016.04.00 FOR 100V VERSION APPLY THERMAL GLUE

TO INUTILIZE CONNECTOR

M_I
[/

@ OI

1610210300 H 610250180 — Zx 16 1024 0450

1610210300 H
CABLE UNDERNEALTH—|  |-CABLES SUPERFICIALLY

CI]I

O ﬁ
WARNING:

WIRES SEPARATED
FROM RADIATOR O:,o

2
Ja ! 2
i =1 3
o 3 R S
: | (5° 7S
= | o) @
WARNING = I i
WIRES SEPARATED = I T fe 161060200 yyaRNING
FROM POWER RESISTORS = I 1JOU WIRES SEPARATED
S — . . ) |[®]®) 1610170200 FROM POWER RESISTORS =
| Lo ] CABLES SUPERFICIALLY
L]
o O 0 I i f I
| | | |
I
| +
I | e UQ
AR T ol
20 = VR 1 e V= e 1 1
y o121 117 Du]ﬂ ])ﬂ D123 I D108 i D125 |
& ERNE BB @ |3 S| B B |E 2 f
g @ I
‘ |
I

*

16.1009.0550 WIRE PUT ON THE BOTTOM.
ROUTE INDEPENDENTLY AND NOT FIXES IN THE CABLE TIE

-

— CABLE UNDERNEALTH
I's

|
I
I
a1
16.1004.03.50 UP

16.1005.04.50 MIDOLE
16.1004.03.50 DOWN

MAIN WIRES PUT ON THE BOTTOM
UNTIL PRINTED BOARD.

ECLE R drawn: of CoOforTinges dole 050322 project EPOL - 0504 o OPATOO0 1400
L' opproved: fille:
i WIRING DIAGRAM

rumber: 3709 versien (f O

WIRES PUT ON THE BOTTOM



=

Qty [ode

Description

1| 1 |FCARDEO40000 [TOOTHED WASHER M4

2 | 2 |FCARDEPOTEOO [ROTARY POT. WASHER M9

3 | 1 |FCARM1050000 |WASHER 10,5X30X2.5M

4 | 1 |FCARS4000000 |SEGMENTED WASHER M&

5 | 2 |FCASAPWM1000 |FRONTAL HANDLE

6 | 1 |FCBOR0O030000 |GROUND TERMINAL

7 | 1 |FCBOTREO1000 |SWITCH KNOB 55X5,5 WHITE
8 | 1 |FCETIZTTO000 |EARTH TAG

9 | 6 |FCGUIAL10000 |LIGHT PIPE GUIDE VERTICAL

10 | 1 |FCINTRED3000 [MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

11| 2 |FCREJO800000 |FAN GRILLE 80x80

12 | 2 |FCSEP3080000 [SPACER M3x8

13 | 4 |FCSEPDLMSPMOQ |PLASTIC SPACER DLMSPM-3-01
1 | & |FCSEPWLS0600 |PLASTIC SPACER 6MM

15 | 8 |FLT060512000 |[SCREW 5,1x20

16 | 2 |FCT200300800 [SCREW DIN965 M3x8 BLACK
17 | & |FT200501000 |SCREW DIN965 M5x10

18 | & |FCT400290900 [SCREW 29x95 D7981F BLACK
19 | & |FC7500291300 |SCREW 07982 2,9x13

20 | 2 |FCT803005000 [SCREW OIN 7985 M3x5 COMBI
21| & |FCT803010000 [SCREW DIN7985 M3x10 SPANLO
22 | 26 |FCT804006000 |SCREW Méx6 SPANLO BLACK
23 | M |F[7T850300500 |SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD
24 | 1 |FCT850411000 [SCREW Mé4x10 TRILOB. WHITE
25° 1 *|FCTFT0052000 *|TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER *

26 | 2 |FCTUPOT00000 |ROTARY POT. NUT M9

27 | 2 |FMMOAPA10000 [POWER AMP MODULE

28 | 1 |FP0253100000 [SPEAK ON PLATE

29 | 1 |FP0259300000 SPEAKON MECHANICAL SUPPORT
30 | 1 |FP0281900200 |FRONT PANEL OPA1000

31| 1 |FP0282100000 BASE CHASSIS

32 | 1 |FP0282200000 |LED CIRCUIT MEC. SUPORT

33 | 1 |FP0282300000 [TRANSFORMER MECHANICAL SUPPORT
34 | 1 |FP0282400000 |TOP COVER

35 | 2 |FP0282500000 |LEFT/RIGHT SIDE

36 | 1 |FP0286200000 |REAR BLANK PANEL

37 | 1 |FRBASRE10100 |MAINS SOCKET CABLE=400

38 | 2 |FRBOTRD24100 |ROTARY KNOB D24 ROTATED INDEX
39 | 2 |FRVENO8OBOOO |FAN 80x80 12VOC CABLE=300
40 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER NUT M8

41 ] 1 |GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER

42 | 1 |GENERIC TOOTHED WASHER M8

43 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER RUBBER DISC

* FOR 100V UNIT TRANSFORMER LODE FCTFT0260000

NOTE:

1-T0 VIEW CABLES POSITION AND WIRING
CHARACTERISTICS, SEE WIRING DIAGRAM NUMBER 31099

ECLERBS ...

number:  30.0204 version 01.0/

date 05032/ project: EPO4-04

title:

product: DPA1000

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM




N | Qfy Code Description

1 | & |FCARANYO6000 [WASHER M6 NYLON BLACK 12x6,4x15
2 | 2 |FCBOLO010000 [BAG 60x80

3 | 1 |FCBOL0O020000 |PLASTIC BAG 120x180

4 | 1 |FCBOLS020000 |STANDARD BAG 75x65

5 | 2 |FCBOTO240100 |ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER

6 | 1 |FCCAJSTA2300 |PACKING CARDBOARD BOX

7 | & |FCCANT116000 |INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT

8 | 1 |FCCONX017600 [MAINS CORD 3x15 ST EU

9 | 1 |FCETIO9NLO PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
10 | 1 |FCFUNMANQOOO [USER MANUAL BAG

1| 1°|FCFUS8030000*|FUSE 10AT 10x38 *

12 | 1 |FCMANPAMDPAO |USER MANUAL OPA SERIES

13| & |FCPIET125500 [RUBBER FOOT

1 | 1 |FCTARJGOOOOO |WARRANTY CARD

“FOR 100V UNIT FUSE CODE FLFUS8040000 FUSE T6AT 10x38

ECLERBS ...

number: 32.0/12

version 01.00

(62
L/ =,
(5 -
7/
date 050119 project: EPO4-04 product: DPA1000 /

title:

PACKING DIAGRAM

=




C138

' R180
O [Jy108
o |
: O@ sef 3 .
R181 s Hs1 bt
o g a c137 4 A 3 M
a s c134 Ri82 L 1=
R179 Q130 J109 [ ci4z T
Q128 - - 2 129
R135 = C120 =
= = c13s A R134
ic1e7 @ k2] €133 2
3 O z s
8 5 8
> S w121 = w123 o
R136
Rizz = | wi12e w122 ! N
F 10117 Cc127 9?2158 F j
Q109 s L101 R160 ] © Qlie
R177 z N -
S 5 = R176
0
I <+
2 ) = Q8
g e ates| J L o7 3
= n R178
R175 u
|| esETT N K T
R169 g =
= = R168
Ci24 Ci28 1ot R1s
R131 wi104 R132 2
wi1e U ¢
o = ©
= 0 =
a S o
R167 = I:I Rize
B105 D136
Q122 _ cio7 F101 PF101 F102 PF102 [ © Q123
R165 1) J104 J107 TS101 <
ES = R164
Q1e3 MJ1017 8‘MM3 HS106
4105 J106 O - y :
~ . C | T o= ©
= $ HS105 . Qo4 b
o3 = R166
B10p K1g1
120 © Q102 O 3 Q21
R173 S Ts102 R125 — S
s R172
S O 1 @) cle4 CMQO 1
S
c118 cle3 b o
3 © cusO = 3
= - IC102 Jie1 1 ci1g Ri74 L1°
1 | |
L M.uaz~8jlg; L Bl
Q124 Q125
related to: ircui . — side:
circuit no: 11.0766—02.00 Component
schema no: 10.0495—-01.04 -
insertion file no: 81.8019—01.02 VIeW: Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fpp3_ggop

title:

nuUMoer 33 9449

version: 21.03

product N:APA1400

drawn BY:\, Amoros

date: 950330

approved:apgel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.




Note!

Tightening Torque:
0.6:0.1Nw/m
BF471
BF472
BTB24600B
7805
Screw M3x5

Heatsink 00.2892

Ferrite

Insulating
1

Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.

———— Clamp WD. 80.1915

o
. c S reee
. & < R R o
"2 o < ~ o~ <
2 _ 3 3 N N 3
Y % o E &
3 & s E &t i
Moot Si 9 N & g = &
eat Sink g g 9 3 2N5401
e F e s B % €
5 € § 2 & 3 £ E
g g £ = g 2 & 1 g
8 2 3 3 ,9 = 8 £ rlrrife
> < £
>7 H >7 [ il k3 3 ! TL431AC 3 | ®
1] S * I N
I 19mm n 19mm |4
= 19mm 19mm €
C 1 — 1
I Quir 1
£ 2
a &
2 § Ao
"
E
3 2' O 10/2 D) E - £ g
o e o
3 L ] | ;
4 MJE350 i) = MJE340 £
[TMJES40 MJE350 £
. N —!—G IEEC £
F
c
g g g
@ g
g 8 g £
£ 1 : 3 £
N N
5 e (Sﬁ
£
£ R E
& JUMPER PIN SUMPER PIN A LED3 £
LED3R 7]
JUMPER ¢ | |JUMPER HS PL 00.2892 € F
< JUMPER PIN | JUMRER PIN g BF472 5 2
3 B m———a u o g
2 HS PL 00.2892 g
B
4 4k7 4
Taz-12v
£ 80437 BD437 €
£ s 5 £
iR N o $
S
g rfeee
o S TEST POINT L £ : £
o
3 2 3
S .8 b 4
o
& JUMPER PIN ' &
: Ty
L PR 8 soemnyg L oo
JUMPER PIN
s s s s
Screw M3x10 Spanlo
6.8/5W
Printed Board
Assembly Detail
Plastic spacer
Heat Sink
related to: circuit no: 11.0766—02.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0495—-01.04 -
insertion file no: 81.8019—01.02 VIeW: value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fpp3_ggop

number: 33.0450

version: 21.03

product N:APA1400

drawn BY:\, Amoros

date: 950330

approved:apgel Sanuy

title:

Power Amp. Ct.

Heat Sink




j}mls

D114
j} j}oma

Q132
j} mzsj}
[R204] [R143] [RT52]
IC1e8
[R209] D199 4115
2 {f
Dl‘\ﬁﬁ [RT54]
D130
{7 misg
[R139] [RT5@
M
o
135
&
2
L J

EOWH
D101
-
0106
-1‘\
0103
%i% €128
) R ()
%:E
_— IC104 cie2] |
[R212]
D1@3
L J s A G
D102 D104
related to: circuit no: 11.0766—02.00 side: g
e g older
schema no: 10.0495-01.04 —
insertion file no: 81.0019—01.02 VIeW: Reference

title:

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fp@3_99p

number: 33.8451 version: @1'83

product NAPA1400

drawn bY:\. Amoros | 99t 950330

approved:apgel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.




BC8578B

z18v
1N4907

BC847B
%:E Z!E.ZVE[E

[33kz]

] becse7n
I becsern
o

ey
(2]
I~

L@z 10ke
<
S
2

10k

{ [ sceszs

56.2

BAS16

related to: circuit no: 11.0766—-02.00 side:
schema no: 10.0495-01.04 — Solder
insertion file no: 81.0019-01.02 VIeY: Value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EPB3—99D title:
number: 33.0452 version: 21.03 product N APA1400 Power Amp. Ct.
drawn Y\ Amoros | 99 950330 | 9PPVe%*Angel Sanuy




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCXCN1220000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25047000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN1470000
FCXCN1470000
FCCE35047000
FCCE35047000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN1150000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCXCN4470000
FCXCN1120000
FCXCN1120000
FCCDK5220000
FCCDK5220000
FCCE35047000
FCCE35047000
FCXCN2680000
FCXCN2680000
FCCDK2001000
FCXCN4010000
FCXCN4010000
FCCDH7110000
FCCDH7104700
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCCE25010000
FCCE15470000
FCCE25010000
FCXCN4470000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25047000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE25047000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXZ00007500
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXZ00003900
FCXZ00003900
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCXZ00018000
FCXZ00018000
FCDD10270000
FCDD10270000
FCDIDB300000
FCXZ00008200

Description
22p
100n
47u/50
10u/50
47p
47p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
12p
12p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
47u/100
47u/100
680p
680p
Clu/63V
10n
10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
470u/25
10u/50
470n
47u/16
47u/50
100n
100n
100n
47u/50
BAS16
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
Z3.9V
Z3.9V
Z12
Z12
Z18V
218V
Z27V/1
Z227VI1
DB3
Z8.2V

40-0133-0102 EP05-04 DPA1400.xls

DPA1400

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
Cl11
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
Cl21
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
Cl31
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
Cl41
C142
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114

lof6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCXZ00008200
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCDD04120000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXZ00010000
FCXZ00012000
FCXZ00005600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCLED300RO00
FCLED300ROO00
FCFUS5040000
FCFUS5040000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FP0289200000
FCRAD1380000
FCIC35000000
FCOPTVTL5000
FCIC07101000
FCIC55340000
FCREG7805000
FCIC43100000
FCIC40930100
FCIC07201000
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCMICTO12600
FCCTMO0004000
FCTERMO010000

78.2V
Z12

212

Z12

212

Z12

212

Z12

212

Z12

Z12
BAS16
BAS16
Z10V
Z12V
Z5.6V
BAS16
BAS28
1N4007
1N4007
BAS16
LED3R
LED3R
F12A
F12A
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892
HS PL 00.2892

Description

HEAT SINK MODULE

LM35DZ
VTL 5C8
TLO71
NES5534A
7805
TL431AC
HEF4093B
TLO72

INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126
INSULATING TO126

B4B-EH-A
JUMPER PIN

40-0133-0102 EP05-04 DPA1400.xls

DPA1400

Reference

D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D137
F101
F102
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
HS100
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS104
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC120
IN100
IN101
IN102
IN103
J101
J102

20f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCTERMO010000
FCCTM0002000
FCCTMO0002000
FCCTMO0003000
FCRELOO30000
FCINDO010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCMJ00010000
FCPINZAMOO000
FCPINZAMOO000
FCTIRKONOOOO
FCTIRKONOOOO
FCPORF315000
FCPORF315000
FCTR43700000
FCTR43700000
FCTR47100000
FCTR47200000
FCTR34000000
FCTR35000000
FCTR34000000
FCTR35000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCTI124600000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0847000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR24300000
FCTR24000000
FCTR25401000
FCXTT0817000
FCXTT0847000
FCXR15976000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14221000
FCXR13100000

Description

JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
B2B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
TQ2-12V
1uH
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CLAMP
CLAMP
SARCON
SARCON
3/15P
3/15P
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
2N5401
BC817/25
BC847B
976k

22k1

22k1

22k1

1kO0

40-0133-0102 EP05-04 DPA1400.xls

DPA1400

Reference

J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
K101
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MP100
MP101
MP102
MP103
PF101
PF102
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105

30f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCXR15100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR14475000
FCXR13200000
FCXR13562000
FCXR14511000
FCXR07100000
FCXR13121000
FCXR13121000
FCXR12487000
FCXR12191000
FCXR12487000
FCXR12191000
FCXR11562000
FCXR13150000
FCXR13150000
FCXR11562000
FCXR12681000
FCXR13150000
FCRJG4470000
FCXR12681000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11100000
FCRF43120000
FCRF43120000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCXR12604000
FCXR12604000
FCXR12475000
FCXR12475000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR13681000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR13681000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14332000
FCXR14750000
FCXR12100000
FCXR12100000
FCXR14130000
FCXR14130000
FCXR12100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR12100000
FCRY00025000
FCRC52100000
FCRC51220000
FCXR14100000

Description

100kO0
1kO

47k5

2k0

5k62
51k1

10M

1k21
1k21
4870
1910
4870
1910
56.20
1k50
1k50
56.20
6810
1k50

ak7

6810
10.00
56.20
56.20
10.00
NF1200/1
NF1200/1
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
WO0.220/5
W0.220/5
6040
6040
4750
4750
33k2
33k2
6k81
33k2
33k2
6k81
33k2
33k2
75k0
100.00
100.00
13kO0
13k0
100.00
1kO

1kO0
100.00
W6.80/5
10/2
2.20/2
10kO
40-0133-0102 EP05-04 DPA1400.xls

DPA1400

Reference

R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R160
R161
R162

4 of 6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCRF23220000
FCRF23220000
FCRY00010000
FCRY00010000
FCXR13825000
FCXR15100000
FCXR15100000
FCXR15100000
FCXR12681000
FCXR12681000
FCXR14100000
FCXR13154000
FCXR12604000
FCXR13221000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14100000
FCXR13100000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14100000
FCXR06220000
FCXR13100000
FCXR13150000
FCXR14100000
FCXR14221000
FCXR14475000
FCXR14475000
FCXR15287000
FCXR11562000
FCXR11562000
FCXR15100000
FCXR14221000
FCXR12301000
FCXR12178000
FCXR12301000
FCXR14511000
FCT804006100
FCT804006100
FCT804006100
FCT804006100

NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
WO0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
W0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
W0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
WO0.220/5
NF2200/ 1/2
NF2200/ 1/2
W0.220/5
WO0.220/5
8k25

100k0
100kO0
100k0

6810

6810

10kO

1k54

6040

2k21

47k5

10kO0

1kO0

47k5

47k5

10kO0

2M2

1kO

1k50

10kO0

22k1

47k5

47k5

287k

56.20
56.20
100kO0

22k1

3010

1780

3010

51K1
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6
SCREW M4x6

40-0133-0102 EP05-04 DPA1400.xls

Description

DPA1400

Reference

R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
SC100
SC101
SC102
SC103

50f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766.02.00

Code

FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCSEPPMO00000
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCT850300500
FCTERMSOL000
FCTERMSOLO00
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCMECPON1900
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCARM3201000
FCOH02340000

Description

SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
SCREW M3x5
TEST POINT
TEST POINT
19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
1023.04.00

40-0133-0102 EP05-04 DPA1400.xls

DPA1400

Reference

SC104
SC105
SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC119
SC120
SCi121
TS101
TS102
W100
w101
W102
w103
W104
w105
W106
w107
W108
w109
W110
w111
W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
w121
w122
W123
WA100
WA101
WA102
WA103
WI1101 TO WI1104

6 of 6



Q128

Q1es

Q126

Q122

Q120

Q124

R181 I'

8 g
5 =
R170
R135 ]
8
5 s
RI3Z  ©
R177

R175

Ej D123
w106
— [

R169

Ej D119
w105
— [

R167
R165 1
s
= s
R163 >
R173 1
8
o
R171

w111

w110

w109

wie1

w100

138

1

W115

w114

w113

w112

w102

u [u1e8
o NI
g @KD Y . T Wil
° ¥ (o] (o711 ®
cred oo I
Q130 =
J1ee 1C106
1 @
c12e c121 ¢
Hociss @ =
ic107 : @ C1s ci33
w121 Wi23
w120 w122 M
] I )
T alo] Quss [ )
b L1901 R168 2 @
g ;
o
I
<_:'_> }
Q1es L Jae7
5l | [ 1
S w—— 7l .
=
ci24 Ci28
R131 w104
D136 c107 F101 PF101 F102 PF102 @mw ©
J1o4 J107 TS101 =
| O | =
VTTe 1 MJ103
=0 Jros J106 O %= U
/0 o=
= 0 3 -
Q183 Q104
] Kie1 O [
Q102 R125 2
Ts102( — [ ~aten s
c109
c118 c103 =
c113
ic162 et 1 ci1e
L T

R180

R182

R134

R136

R176

R178

R168

Ri170

R164

R166

R172

R174

D124

D1e7

D122

D118

D116

D120

Q129

Q10

Q127

Q123

Q121

Q125

related to: circuit no: 11.0766—01.02 side: component
schema no: 10.0495-01.03 : P
insertion file no: 81.0019—01.01 VieWw: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—-ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: @@@31 @ opproved by:AngeI Sonuy
title:

number: 3z pa4q | version: g4 g9

EP@3—99D Power Amp.



colomines


Heat Sink

silicone
silicone

| BD437/MJE342/MJE350

Screw M3x6

©
o
N
8
x
£
»
-

H
4

Toothed Washer M3

Nut M3

7805

Ferrite

Insulating
]

Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.

——— Clamp WD. 00.1915

Printed Board
IRFP9240

———————— Insulant TO126

————
————

== Metal Washer 3,2x6x1

Q Screw M3x10@ Spanlo
IRFP9240

IRFP9240

IRFP9240

IRFP9240

Heat Sink 00.2253

Plastic spacer

Printed Board

Screw 2.9x9.5
BF871A/BF872A
]

IRFP9240

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

.
X [ O HEAD SINK 16220 ]
" =t o
L
S
- =1
£
3 11.431ACO
-
19mm
19mm 19mm
o)
—
§
L 3 | |
MJE350 1h = MJE340
o Jo O Jo

47u/100

47u/100

JUMPER PIN

O

BFE71A JUMPER PIN

| Ta2-12V

>

S BD437
o |
VTL 5C8

TEST POINT

L

_J

o=
CO—] BF872A
(@ m|

BD437

IRFP240

IRFP240

IRFP240

IRFP240

IRFP240

IRFP240

ECLER

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

©

e

related to: circuit no: 11.0766—01.02

schema no: 10.0495—-01.03
insertion file no: 81.0019—-01.01

side: Component

view: VGIUe

drawn bY: M Amoros |99 000310

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33 pA5H | version: gq 9o

title:

EP@3—99D Power Amp.

Heat Sink



colomines


il
B el

~| Q-/W
Si==r e

e (£614]

24

r 7
510

: m m
]
[Ge1d] _ [6o1y]

M)
5
Em
smE

8
a

[c117] [R120]

[R112] [C1e6]

[R11T]
IC104

D192 D194

D103
EﬁﬁgﬁL _J

>
3
C
]
n
©
3l o
c C
51 o|3%
>
ol2|e
ol of3g
nlx|s
N P i
o =
s |2 |&
(%] > o
am— | S
eee s
— =
oo |
[
ono ()
O 0 —
Nt o |..
ISESESE B
il -
pup ol 51
gl ]
= oo %
JEFE| C
2|9
OGOl E
a1 -
£l1=
8 5
el
=}
EEE
< 2
o o

EP@3—99D Power Amp.

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

ECLEREE

| version: 01.02 title:

number: 33.0451



colomines


BCB578

i el
=~ i~
=] =]

s §58

N

©

X g @ d [

o BB gt

M al
o
®

C8578

(evisz) Emm

2{]

i
Sl
r N 'k

:
15

Z
BC847B

g

oz m m m =i
[N (|
a/y
s g [eots]
By N
[

L

| N

Lol

g5 B

Em
Tosv]

3
M
N

L
[

L

IR

BAS28 BAS28

related to:

>
)
c
]
n
©
o
c
o <
Ol o|X
Dl 3le
(o3 IR s
(28 I 4
e P i
o |=
s |2 |&
(%] > o
am— | S
eee s
— =
oo |
[
oo |
© o —
Nt o |..
ISESESE B
il -
pup ol 51
gsg| ]
= oo %
JEFE| C
2|9
OGOl E
a1 -
£l1=
=
el
c
S
o
4
©

EP@3—99D Power Amp.

ECLEREE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.
number: 33.0452 | version: 01.02 title:



colomines


ECLERES

version: 01.00

num: 40.0050

REFERENCE

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
Cc127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110

40-0050-0100 EP03-99d.xlIs

author:  Queralt date:

approved: model:

VALUE

22p
100n
47u/50
10u/50
47p
47p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
12p
12p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
47u/100
47u/100
680p
680p
C1u/63V
10n
10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
470u/25
10u/50
470n
47u/16
47u/50
100n
100n
100n
47u/50
BAS16
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
Z3.9V
Z3.9V
Z12
212
Z18V
218V

000913

PARTS LIST

EPO3-99D

PRINTED CIRCUIT 1
CODE

FCXCN12200
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCCE250100
FCXCN14700
FCXCN14700
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCN41000
FCXCN11500
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCXCN44700
FCXCN11200
FCXCN11200
FCCDK52200
FCCDK52200
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCXCN26800
FCXCN26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCCE250100
FCCE154700
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCCE100000
FCCE250470
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCDD041200
FCDDO041200
FCXZ000180
FCXZ000180

1.0766-01.02

o~

o
<
R\
Q

OV

SHEET 1 OF 6


colomines


PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

D111 227V FCDD102700

D112 Z27VI1 FCDD102700

D113 DB3 FCDIDB3000

D114 28.2V FCXZ000082

D115 8.2V FCXZ000082

D116 212 FCDD041200

D117 212 FCDDO041200

D118 212 FCDD041200

D119 212 FCDDO041200 Oé
D120 212 FCDD041200 g\
D121 212 FCDDO041200 Qg’
D122 212 FCDD041200 -3
D123 212 FCDDO041200 vo
D124 212 FCDD041200 o
D125 212 FCDDO041200

D126 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D127 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D128 210V FCXZ000100

D129 212V FCXZ000120

D130 Z5.6V FCXZ000056

D131 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D132 BAS28 FCXDDBAS28

D133 1N4007 FCXDD40070

D134 1N4007 FCXDD40070

D135 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16

D136 LED3R FCLED300RO

D137 LED3R FCLED300RO

F101 F12A FCFUS50400

F102 F12A FCFUS50400

FB101 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB102 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB103 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB104 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB105 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB106 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB107 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB108 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB109 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB110 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB111 FERRITE FCFER43220

FB112 FERRITE FCFER43220

HS100 HEAT SINK TO220 FCMECTO220

HS101 HEAT SINK FCMECTO220

HS102 HEAT SINK BF'S FCMECPI130

HS103 HEAT SINK BF'S FCMECPI130

HS104 HEAT SINK MODULE FCRAD13800

IC101 LM35DZ FCIC350000

IC102 VTL 5C8 FCOPTVTLS50

IC103 TLO71 FCIC071010

IC104 NES534A FCIC553400

IC106 7805 FCREG78050

IC107 TL431AC FCIC431000

IC108 HEF4093B FCIC409301

IC120 TLO72 FCIC072010

IN100 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN101 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN102 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

IN103 INSULATING TO126 FCMICTO126

40-0050-0100 EP03-99d.xlIs SHEET 2 OF 6


colomines


REFERENCE
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
K101
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MP100
MP101
MP102
MP103
NV100
NV101
PF101
PF102
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
R101
R102
R103

40-0050-0100 EP03-99d.xlIs

VALUE
B4B-EH-A
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
JUMPER PIN
B2B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
TQ2-12V
1uH
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CLAMP
CLAMP
SARCON
SARCON
NUT M3
NUT M3
3/15P

3/15P

BD437
BD437
BF871A
BF872A
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
2N5401
BC817/25
BC847B
976k

22k1

22k1

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

CODE

FCCTMO00040
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCTERMO0100
FCCTM00020
FCCTMO00020
FCCTMO00030
FCREL00300
FCIND00100
FCMJ000100
FCMJ000100
FCMJ000100
FCPINZAMOO
FCPINZAMOO
FCTIRKONOO
FCTIRKONOO
FCTUEO00300
FCTUEOQ0300
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR871000
FCTR872000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08470
FCTI1246000
FCXTT08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR254010
FCXTTO08170
FCXTT08470
FCXR159760
FCXR142210
FCXR142210

SHEET 3 OF 6


colomines


REFERENCE

R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R160
R161
R162

40-0050-0100 EP03-99d.xlIs

VALUE

22k1

1k0
100k0
1k0

47k5

2k0

5k62

51k1

10M

1k21

1k21
487Q
191Q
487Q
191Q
56.2Q
1k50
1k50
56.2Q
6810
1k50

4Kk7

681Q
10.0Q
56.20Q
56.2Q
10.0Q
NF120Q/1
NF120Q/1
NF220Q/ 1/2
NF220Q/ 1/2
W0.22Q/5
W0.220/5
6040
604Q
4750
475Q
33k2
33k2

6k81

33k2
33k2

6k81

33k2
33k2
75k0
100.0Q
100.0Q
13k0
13k0
100.0Q
1k0

1k0
100.0Q
W6.8Q/5
10/2
2.20/2
10k0

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

CODE

FCXR142210
FCXR131000
FCXR151000
FCXR131000
FCXR144750
FCXR132000
FCXR135620
FCXR145110
FCXR071000
FCXR131210
FCXR131210
FCXR124870
FCXR121910
FCXR124870
FCXR121910
FCXR115620
FCXR131500
FCXR131500
FCXR115620
FCXR126810
FCXR131500
FCRJG44700
FCXR126810
FCXR111000
FCXR115620
FCXR115620
FCXR111000
FCRF431200
FCRF431200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR126040
FCXR126040
FCXR124750
FCXR124750
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR136810
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR136810
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR147500
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR121000
FCXR131000
FCXR131000
FCXR121000
FCRY000250
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR141000

SHEET 4 OF 6


colomines


PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

REFERENCE VALUE CODE
R163 NF2200/ 1/2 FCRF232200

R164 NF2200)/ 1/2 FCRF232200

R165 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R166 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R167 NF2200/ 1/2 FCRF232200

R168 NF2200/ 1/2 FCRF232200

R169 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R170 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R171 NF2200/ 1/2 FCRF232200 o
R172 NF2200)/ 1/2 FCRF232200 &
R173 W0.220/5 FCRY000100 &
R174 W0.220/5 FCRY000100 <3
R175 NF2200/ 1/2 FCRF232200 Ny
R176 NF2200)/ 1/2 FCRF232200 ©
R177 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R178 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R179 NF2200/ 1/2 FCRF232200

R180 NF2200)/ 1/2 FCRF232200

R181 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R182 W0.220/5 FCRY000100

R183 8k25 FCXR138250

R184 100k0 FCXR151000

R185 100k0 FCXR151000

R186 100k0 FCXR151000

R187 6810 FCXR126810

R188 6810 FCXR126810

R189 10k0 FCXR141000

R190 1k54 FCXR131540

R191 6040 FCXR126040

R192 2k21 FCXR132210

R193 47Kk5 FCXR144750

R194 10k0 FCXR141000

R195 1k0 FCXR131000

R196 47Kk5 FCXR144750

R197 47Kk5 FCXR144750

R198 10k0 FCXR141000

R199 2M2 FCXR062200

R200 1k FCXR131000

R201 1k50 FCXR131500

R202 10k0 FCXR141000

R203 22k1 FCXR142210

R204 47Kk5 FCXR144750

R205 47Kk5 FCXR144750

R206 287k FCXR152870

R207 56.20 FCXR115620

R208 56.20 FCXR115620

R209 100k0 FCXR151000

R210 22k1 FCXR142210

R211 3010 FCXR123010

R212 1780 FCXR121780

R213 3010 FCXR123010

R214 51K1 FCXR145110

SC100 SCREW M4x6 FCT8040061

SC101 SCREW M4x6 FCT8040061

SC102 SCREW M4x6 FCT8040061

SC103 SCREW M4x6 FCT8040061

SC104 SCREW M3x10 FCT8030100

SC105 SCREW M3x10 FCT8030100

40-0050-0100 EP03-99d.xlIs SHEET 5 OF 6


colomines


REFERENCE

SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC117
SC118
SC119
SC120
SC121
TS101
TS102
W100
W101
w102
W103
W104
W105
W106
W107
W108
W109
w110
W111
W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
w121
W122
W123
WA100
WA101
WA102
WA103
WA104
WA105
WI1101 TO WI104

40-0050-0100 EP03-99d.xlIs

VALUE

SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SCREW M3x10
SPACER

SPACER

SPACER

SPACER

SCREW M3x6
SPACER

SPACER

SCREW 2.9x9.5
SCREW 2.9x9.5
SCREW M3x6
TEST POINT

TEST POINT

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
WASHER 3.2x6x1 M
TOOTHED WASHER
TOOTHED WASHER
1023.04.00

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0766-01.02

CODE

FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCT7503006
FCSEPPMO000
FCSEPPMO000
FCT7002909
FCT7002909
FCT7503006
FCTERMSOLO
FCTERMSOLO
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARDEO0300
FCARDEO0300
FCOH023400

SHEET 6 OF 6


colomines


N | Qty Code Description

1| 1 |FCARDEO40000 |TOOTHED WASHER M&

2 | 2 |FCARDEPOTEQO |ROTARY POT. WASHER M9

3 | 1 |FCARM1050000 |WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M

L | 1 |FCARS4000000 |SEGMENTED WASHER M&

5 | 2 |FCASAPWM1000 |FRONTAL HANDLE

6 | 1 |FCBOR0030000 |GROUND TERMINAL

7 | 1 |FCBOTRE01000 [SWITCH KNOB 55X5,5 WHITE
8 | 1 |FCETIZTTO000 |EARTH TAG

9 | 6 |FCGUIAL10000 |LIGHT PIPE GUIDE VERTICAL

10 | 1 |FCINTREO3000 [MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

11| 2 [FCREJOBO000O |FAN GRILLE 80x80

12 | 2 |FCSEP3080000 [SPACER M3x8

13 | 4 |FCSEPOLMSPMO [PLASTIC SPACER DLMSPM-3-01
1 | 4 [FCSEPWLS0600 |PLASTIC SPACER 6MM

15 | 8 |FCT060512000 [SCREW 5,1x20

16 | 2 [FCT200300800 [SCREW DIN965 M3x8 BLACK
17 | & |FCT200501000 [SCREW DIN965 M5x10

18 | & [FCT400290900 [SCREW 29x9,5 07981F BLACK
19 | & [FCTS00291300 [SCREW 07982 2,9x13

20 | 2 |FCT803005000 |SCREW DIN 7985 M3x5 COMBI
21 | & |FCT803010000 [SCREW DIN7985 M3x10 SPANLO
22 | 26 |FCT804006000 [SCREW Mix6 SPANLO BLACK
23 | 11 |FCT850300500 |SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD
24 | 1 |FCT850411000 |SCREW Méx10 TRILOB. WHITE
25°| 1 *|FCTFT0053000 " |TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER®

26 | 2 |FCTUPOTO0000 |ROTARY POT. NUT M9

27 | 2 |FMMOAPA14000 [POWER AMP MODULE

28 | 1 |FP0253100000 [SPEAK ON PLATE

29 | 1 [FP0259300000 [SPEAKON MECHANICAL SUPPORT
30 | 1 |FP0281900300 |FRONT PANEL DPA1400

31| 1 |FP0282100000 [BASE CHASSIS

32 | 1 |FP0282200000 |LED CIRCUIT MEC. SUPORT

33 | 1 |FP0282300000 [TRANSFORMER MECHANICAL SUPPORT
34 | 1 |FP0282400000 |TOP COVER

35 | 2 |FP0282500000 |LEFT/RIGHT SIDE

36 | 1 |FP0286200000 |REAR BLANK PANEL

37 | 1 |FRBASRE10100 [MAINS SOCKET CABLE=400

38 | 2 |FRBOTRD24100 |ROTARY KNOB D24 ROTATED INDEX
39 | 2 |FRVENO80B0OO |FAN 80x80 12VDC CABLE=300
40 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER NUT M8

41| 1 |GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER

42 | 1 |GENERIC TOOTHED WASHER M8

43 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER RUBBER DISC

" FOR 100V UNIT TRANSFORMER CODE FCTFT0270000

NOTE:

1-T0 VIEW CABLES POSITION AND WIRING
CHARACTERISTICS, SEE WIRING DIAGRAM NUMBER 310199

ECLERBS ...

number:  30.0205 version 01.0/

date 05032/ project: EPO5-04 product: DPA1400

title:

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM




N | Qfy Code Description

1 | & |FCARANYO6000 [WASHER M6 NYLON BLACK 12x6,4x15
2 | 2 |FCBOLO010000 [BAG 60x80

3 | 1 |FCBOL0O020000 |PLASTIC BAG 120x180

4 | 1 |FCBOLS020000 |STANDARD BAG 75x65

5 | 2 |FCBOTO240100 |ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER

6 | 1 |FCCAJSTA2300 |PACKING CARDBOARD BOX

7 | & |FCCANT116000 |INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT

8 | 1 |FCCONX017600 [MAINS CORD 3x15 ST EU

9 | 1 |FCETIO9NLO PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
10 | 1 |FCFUNMANQOOO [USER MANUAL BAG

1| 1 [FCFUS8040000 |FUSE 16A 10x38

12 | 1 |FCMANPAMDPAO |USER MANUAL OPA SERIES

13| & |FCPIET125500 [RUBBER FOOT

1 | 1 |FCTARJGOOOOO |WARRANTY CARD

ECLERBS ...

number: 32.0/13  version 01.00

(62
L/ =,
[ -
7/
date 050/2] project: EPO5-04 product: DPA1400

title:

PACKING DIAGRAM




ECLERE

wersien (Jf 00

rumter:  fO 0698

approved: fitle:

BLOCK DIAGREAM

| |
‘ FAN CONTROL FAN |
‘ 1 +ee
| ! Ve
‘ MODULE ‘
THERVAL THERMAL PROTECT
| s WILSON |
| O CURRENT |
‘ N MIRROR ] ‘
| THERMAL |
| |
N OVERLOAD
| a MOSFET N HEH SIE |
\ \
| LEvEL |
[ CONVERTER [
*********************** 1 \ \
\ \ \
| \ \ =
MODULES | | ‘ BUFFER CONTROL Z08EL | [o)e) ouT 1
o % e |
[ ‘ - 0 PROTECT ‘
& CROWBAR
. | | ANTICLIP o ’ ‘
CONTROL s
\ | CONVERTER 1 |
HIGH PASS FILTER | | |
\ | DRIVER MOSFET N |
\ \ \
o ] |
I \
[ ‘ ouTRUT ‘
| ’7 SHUTOOWN D OVERLOAD
| LW SIDE |
| [ PROTECTION - [
STERED | | AND TIMER ’ ‘
-Veo
N ‘
| BRIGE | | N ouTRUT |
- CLIP/PROTECT SHUTOOWN
HIGH PASS FILTER \ \ | |
\ I \
fffffffffff N | |
\ \ \
| | POWER MODUL CIRCUIT |
fffffffffffffffffffffff _ |
N\, AC DETECT
- - - - - - — — — — — = — — = — — — — — -
\ \
\ \
| |
| |
— @0
| |
| |
\ \
| POWER MODUL CIRCUIT |
e i
drawn: of CoOforTinges dole 050418 project EPOB-£4 product: PPA2800



ECLEREBE i,/ ccomnesme 090125 o EPOED woe  DPAZ000
P o7 v FUNCTIONING DESCRIPTION

Due to the high power level required on the output load, the amplifier final stage's
structure differs from the design used until now. This is due to the breakdown voltage limit on P-
channel MosFET's, witch is 200V. This final stage is formed by several-shunted MosFET's,
where those of the positive branch are common-drain configured, and the negative branch is
mounted in common-source configuration.

The system's controlling device is a NE5534-type operational amplifier, witch is internally
compensated in order to obtain gain levels equal or higher than three. The amplifier's feedback
is given by a resistor and a capacitor associated to the operational amplifier's non-inverting
input.

Transistors BF471 and BF472 are common-base configured, forming a current supply
structure. This specific transistor type is used because of the higher Vce voltage level required
by this design. They perform simultaneously two functions: they polarize the MosFET's gate-
source junctions, keeping them on the conducting edge, and they transfer the OpAmp's output
voltage variations referred to signal ground.

The signal variations normally reflected by Q103 and referred to the positive power
supply, are now needed to be floating variations, and referred to the outputs. This function is
done by Q105-106 (BF472), witch are mounted forming a Wilson-type mirror current supply.
This mirror current supply transfers all of the current variations detected while descending
through Q105's collector, to similar variations on Q106's collector also downward current.
Resistors R124 and R132 are used to balance the current mirror, in order to avoid the use of
transistors with forcibly the same beta value. C116 and C119 suppress their resistance when
high frequency signal is processed. Diodes D107 and D108 avoid the transistors to get
saturated, and R128 eliminates the loads on BF472's bases (Baker Circuit).

The system requires about 12Vdc additional voltage upon the usual Vcc level, this allows
a correct saturation and a symmetric clipping at the higher MosFET's.

The correct polarization current value is adjusted by a 4K7 potentiometer connected to
the BF transistor's emitter. This adds an additional current to the current source output on the
BF transistor's loading resistors.

In order to maintain the appropriate stand-by current level against varying temperature
conditions, BD437-type transistors are used. As they have a particular temperature-depending
base-emitter voltage curve, this voltage is used to keep a correct voltage reference for the
current supply. As the temperature rises, the reference voltage level decreases, the gate-source
voltage also decreases and, finally, the bias current also decreases.

Transistors Q107 and Q108, and their corresponding twins at the lower branch, form a
current-buffering circuit witch allows a fast charge and discharge of the power MosFET's gates.

52-0029-0100 EP0O6-04 DPA2000.doc 1 of 3



The Zobel circuit, a resistance-capacitance-inductance formed network associated to the
amplifier's output, tries to keep the amplifier's output load impedance constant no matter witch
load value is connected to the output, or witch frequency is processed, in order to avoid phase
shifts on the feedback signal.

To avoid the presence of DC voltage on the output, a diac-triac based system is used,
witch shorts the output to signal ground in case the DC level reaches the diac's triggering value.
To avoid this to happen when processing correct signal (sine waveform, music...), the diac
obtains its reference level from a filtering network formed by a 100K resistor and a 1uF
capacitor.

The protections circuitry overhauls the MosFET's power consumption. Basically, this
circuitry consists of two important sections: MosFET's Id current monitoring, and MosFET's Vds
value detection.

When the MosFET's Id level rises above a certain level, transistor Q115 (controlling
transistor) conducts and decreases the BF transistor's loading resistance, thus reducing also
their gate-source voltage and, finally, lowering the Id current value. This system is helped by a
delayed performance, due to the associated circuitry to Q117 and C140. This capacitor starts to
charge when a current level above the allowed value is detected, and the protection starts. The
greater is the capacitor's charge level, the higher is also the voltage applied to Q115 controlling
transistor's base, increasing its conduction and, consequently, reducing the gate-source voltage
and thus the Id current value. This system uses a feedback network. The delay used is
necessary to avoid clipping the processed signal's dynamic range, witch should result in the
typical clipping noise. In the negative branch, the protection circuitry is associated to control
transistor Q116.

STANDBY CIRCUITRY.

This circuit maintains the Output shutdown relay closed for about 10 seconds, and thus
annulated any current through the MosFET's during this period, just until the whole system's
power supply voltage reaches its stable level. By this system, we avoid to hear through the
loudspeakers any possible annoying noise proceeding from the system's start-up. This delay
time is achieved by using a RC cell, where R194=287K and C152=47uF/50V. As this cell
charges, its voltage increases until reaching the 40106-type Schmidt trigger (IC107) switching
value; at this point, the relay opens and the amplifier starts to function normally.

The discharge or reset of capacitor C152=47uF can be done by cutting off the power
supply, or by triggering the Thermal or other protections. During a short period of time, BC817
type transistor Q122 acts like a switch, shunting two 750 ohm resistors to C152.

Moreover, the amplifier includes some other additional features, like:

- Volume control by a VCA system.
- An ANTICLIP system.
- Temperature control system.

52-0029-0100 EP0O6-04 DPA2000.doc 2 of 3



The ANTICLIP system. When the amplifier reaches clipping levels, the operational
amplifier looses control on the system's performance and at its output some +Vcc voltage
peaking pulses may appear, proceeding from its power supply. This peaking pulses are used to
be rectified and sent to an optocoupler (IC111), witch varies the system's VCA control voltage
as a function of those pulse's amplitude, creating a negative feedback witch should pull back the
system into stable functioning area.

The Temperature control system has three main functions:

- Controlling the cooling fan speed, as it is a function of the measured temperature. The fan's
operation voltage range is ~7 to 4 Volt.
- Suspending the amplifier's functioning when the temperature exceeds ~90°C

The temperature control system consists on a LM35D-type IC, an amplifier, a comparator
for the thermal probe and a 7805-type IC to feed the cooling fan.

The amplifier acts on the cooling fan speed control. The comparator is responsible for the
output shutdown relay performance, in order to close it as the temperature reaches 90°C, and
thus cutting of the amplifier's MosFETs bias current. As this happens, the signal output of the
whole unit is cutted off.

52-0029-0100 EP0O6-04 DPA2000.doc 3 of 3



N e 1170 wi1e7:1
3 to Wi1@1
wne}l POTENTIOMETERS CT. 2 Potentiometers&Leds Ct. T
E a—( 1
~ 1025.01.80 NL4MP Faston _ ‘ J 1009.05.50 LEDS CT.
‘ CHI Wios s1es ‘ ‘ 1 ‘ TP149 Signal CH1 TP152
1 2 2 R45:2 ‘ i D129,
‘ 1025.01.80 ‘ ‘ 3 19kAx2 ‘ 21T wites ‘ 1 TLMG3100 ‘
14 J112 2
121
w185 < 5 e J113 3
(Y] @ 1 L 4 6 Jumper Pin  to WI102 Witz D128, .
‘ CH Il 1025.01.80 ‘ ‘ 7 R146:2 ‘ Potentiometers&Leds Ct. 1005.05.50 TMG3100 L
w106 -
! 23 Tekaxz ‘ +15VCC 1 TP15@ Signal CH2
2 Cli /F'rotect CH1
‘ 1025.01.80 J106 ‘ ‘ B7B-EH-A ‘ 3 ‘ TP151 CliP
NL4MP Faston ‘ e
Printed Board 11.0773 Printed Board 11 1@@1J v Jopéosso to 101 ‘ 4 ‘
1024.04.50 D126
_—— — J Power Amp Channel 1 Ct. s 13 e 2 IMPORTANT NOTE:
1004.01. \ A
- Thermal CH1 J124 For DPAGQ
the connectors
TP1460—4
ciz 1 J118 and J119
I} 2 must be short
22p 217 TP147, Clip/Protect CH2 J125  circuit
R121 3 D125,
TRies cien 14 TLMH3100
& — P16 B3B-EH-A D130,
47016 24K3 0.5 G119 < w14 ’
P106 1004.02.50
YKF52-5005 IS 9 & +15vee 47016 TPI1B sioe oL
J101 =i = S Ic1e1:1 1
ND P148
' AN — (2w + o 11000.05.50 o _ Printed Board 11.1000
o _4] 05.
) AINT+ i (aNt+ 5
crez MJI101 r{"\” 5 6
i [ [ 7
INPUT 1 oy 774718 : —15vec] TP136 wiie7:2
‘ E S AGND s <L R131 ,
+15vcC
9 ‘ Jumper Pin
J115
J183 MJ102
‘1|N2 18 c127  C131 » TP145 K b wites toJ101
AIN2+ :; <AIN2+ TP122 0—6 4 A 2] j::g Power Amp Channel 2 Ct.
! — — u n LZ
YKB21-5009 111 AIN2 {AIN2 ol
‘ B8128-EH-A L y107 9]z - - - -
!
C]Hn [+15vce) ;
22p 21 3
SPUJ19 e f122 3
b 14
P17 BR |9 S191:3 1ty B !
wi1e9
‘ G103 Rioe 82443057 alez 1024.04.50
470716 100.0 ST +15Vee § s z '§
TP108 |y ~ I PF103
YKF52-5005 NI o o =
J1e2 T « 3 8 250mA Temp. 1
o ) @3 PF104 2
N 3 to J108
‘ > 5 250mA Temp. A Power Amp Channel 1 Ct.
! clo4 § 5
L
‘ INPUT 2 470716 TP123 TP131 1 1BBV7VI;;050
s PF105 -05.
RIS {
S - .
250mA Temp. 1
Jio4 PF106 2
- N to J108
KePT e '(; 5 @ § 250mA Temp. A Power Amp Channel 2 Ct.
B TS101 IR R
4swzz S &= 572 5
M
' tp124|  1Nde07 | 1N4o07 D123 w11
17128 TP1420—4 L 1087.05.50
1N4007
51021
112 , . . HS103 1 7 SERA. 1137 l
IC106 TP144
‘ 3 17128 n TP132 D119 .OL 4
2 to Fan
1 BAste &
—_— — —_ 136 f
. D116 . D120 s
cB105 cB106 P13 B2B-EH-A
_ BAS16 0
Cer. Bead Ry1g ,~ Cer. Bead 220—240V 1N4007 Q
135 %
* = % = J_ S DIQI7 ° g 3 ; to Fan
el 1 1N4g@7 ¥ f»
> 2 TP133 — J119
> 16V
183 2 — L |3 3 Jnd_ . i HS101 SERA. 1137 B28-EH-A
b 4
o Ny 1
o o
1os K181:2 g s ) > b118 ic104 137
D101 3 « o © 6 3 0
TP109 o X ° 3 3
1N4007 1N4GO7 [CB101 CB102 Rigq CB103 CB104 s |2 o) - | @ m 4 I_L S Q
pgd o | gt | [3)
s pas 5 S
D102 D104 | Cer. Bead 72 Cer. Bead 8 5T¢ e © & 5F AMP MAJE SOCKET 16V A = 8 7 to Outputs
S | 3 3 > ° ® ¥ 3
1N4007 S ! S| 2x1.5mH S < 6P AMP MALE SOCKET| 7
N : L1e1 o |8 ﬁ J1po 8 P134 2
] ] TS ’ 118 s 1
K1e1:1 < S <
& 2 J120
‘ . Relay 60V 6000 C p HS102 SERA. 1137 T4P AMP MALE SOCKET
TP102 9P AMP MALE SOCKET
w102 P10 4 73V IC105 TP138
Toe . 5 ° 0
1916.05.00 & ‘
05 114 :
115V 3 to J110
. 110-120V ) Power Amp. Channel 1 Ct.
Printed Board 11.0840 ‘ 2
1
73V TJIZI
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
CRITICAL COMPONENT
For 100V Unit:
F101= 20A Temp 10x38 (FCFUS80500) ® ‘
11V 4 to J110
‘ 3 Power Amp. Channel 2 Ct.
2
7

RO

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn bY: \Miguel Amoros

dote: g5p3pg  [9PProvedt Angel Sanuy

=)

project n: EPO6—04

title:

product n: DPA2000

Power Supply&In—0ut Ct.

number: 10.9699 |version: 21.01

Pager 1 of 1

T101
POWER TRANSFORMER

T2z
4P AMP MALE SOCKET

11.0841 Printed Board




1 Jes
° ° ° ° 2 B5B-EH-A
1§ i :
o N n
© | <M ©rg arne | g N3 o]0 8] § © § 4
crorn GI&EQ gl ERsTS °[8 STRo[® EYAY J, 5
TR1g90 | Ta2-12v > ° I = .
] Py Py * * TP128 to WI1@6 In — Power Supply & Outs Ct.
! i g |, i g |, i g RANE (to WI103 In — Power Supply & Outs Ct.)
Olgo[30[goTR g2 o1'g -
[ A G o
107 P108 «
R112
T 3*% 127
P17 a8 HEF40938
TP B4z . PF101 +Vee 3 R200 [cue]
15Ve ":‘ ?‘ ﬂ- * !
+15Vee ) 124 Temp. TN 5icier2
L v ] +15Vee 1er:
BUH150 6 ARRAYS PARALLELED 0S 37 @Q
. R135 = 3
© oo | NFTO7172 a1 3 3 —15vee
cle6  Cies & are7 rize  FB1O1 FB1G3 « ©
c138 2
. o 3 E: ic107:1
z - ates n2 o+
E] TP113 gegazpl
g )
MUE15031 0 3 N - 8
to WI1@4 In — Power Supply & Outs Ct. S | = Q115
(to WI105 In — Power Supply & Outs Ct.) c1es 1R ;02:0 § a § 4.7u/35 L 1072 4P AMP MJA'-E SOCKET
C . 110
+15Vee wum P01 P04 4‘3‘{'7 R129 | cieo | et _out b oTP125
—— 22, 1u 4
-<€J g a4 118 3
2 TPIe2 C118 Rize C131 == C47n/400V -
3 JO_ R102 ;_{ > N +15Vee
o 3 22p 9 8101 [[] Cer. Bead | R174 7] Jumper Pin J111
<t | R127 & canoz ] cer. Bead [ % Jumper Pin J112
J1e1 __—l 13 Tooke = HEF40938
B4B—EH-A 1-15Vcc R144 | |6.8/5W . %
+15Vee 41{5 ;%S% q § — to WI1@3 Potentiometers&leds Ct.
R100 EYAN CB103| | Cer. Bead = s 15101 (to WI104 Potentiometersé&Leds Ct.)
P115 ©B104 [[] Cer. Bead = N
oM " © P12
Jumper Pin  J103 s L 3
Jumper Pin  J102 I Jes
130
6 ARRAYS PARALLELED Eo PF102 +13vee B28~EH-A
Q104 +15Vee
BF472 Q112 o 12A Temp. =Vee
('3
risp  FBI02 FB1G4 c139
INF187 1/2 Ferrite s TP124 g § 8 §
TP114 BC8478| o | - | -
N 2 K TL431AC ol c
5 e 0 s
3 8 | 2Ad vﬁ
xte o 2
= =
° ° NEG—® - ? =15Vee
| Analog Ground
Nl% thJS; wi% o § whe ni% [} § ™16 9
SLS 8 8% &8 ¥z B3 Tyi
ST oTg o8 og &% 57§ a3 L Digital Ground
Qo o o
+15Vee
D140:2  D149:1 ¢ Power Ground
Printed Board 11.0874
For Q111, Q112, Q123, Q124, Q125, Q126, Q127, Q128 Q129, Q130, Q131, Q132 = IRFP360
R139, R140, R201, R202, R205, R206, R209, R210, R213, R214, R217, R218 = NF 18 ohms 1/2W
BF588 TE?CPBZE;V MJE15031
BF587 IRFP360 BoBeTE TOP VIEW BD437 BUH150 TL431A LM35D 2N5401 BTB24600B
SST310
O BC817/25
. . . . Val bet brackets bel to P Amp Ch | 2 Ct.
drawn BY: Jordi Folch  [9'* 911105 | PP*d  Angel Sanuy clues betteen brackets belong fo Fover Amp Shonne e P > D
R @ @ project n: EPR8—00 title: H U H H H H H k a r 3 2 1 ¢pe
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A . €
- | product n: ] ] c
APA2000 Power—Protect Module 6 s < o
number: 10.0528 |version: 92.05 page: 2 of 2 D




R201
—

FB105 FB107

R205 FB109 FB111
—

R202
—

FB106 FB108

R206 FB11@ FB112
—

&
@

R210
—

FB114 FB116

R213 FB117 FB119
— =

Q13e

rora  FBI18 FBI20
— —

For Q111, Q112, Q123, Q124, Q125, Q126, Q127, Q128 Q129, Q130, Q131, Q132 = IRFP360
R139, R140, R281, R202, R205, R206, R209, R218, R213, R214, R217, R218 = NF 18 ohms 1/2W

=Re

=)

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn by:  jordi Folch

dote: 911195 | PProved  Angel Sanuy

project n: EPR8—00

product n: APA2000

number: 10.0528 |version: 22.05

Page: 9 of 2

title:

Power—Protect Module

rp17  FBI21 FB123
— —

R218 FB122 FB124
—

&
@




N PF1@1 PF102
c116 U108 4109 F1e1
O (:I O (:I ‘—, T 16A L 250V wi1e1
E D O j E D O L 250V for 1@@V version)
D D103 D101
RTO1
odod L g
c115 = = {7 O i Q K101 cTes D
w0 @ c113
g =g DTt 0102 O
3 L101
HS105
C149 c138 Cl44
: ~ 1D
Y ¢ oo oo . ¥ o T
3 g
& & () 7122
O
: i O
Q
o
N . D@
I D
o ] O
]
3 Q
&l <]
& &
/ D
a
< 143 C139 L]
& @
7128
,\
HS101  HS182
PF103 PF104 Q C141 [c143) Q
K . ﬁT piecnn
I~ o7 (4]
g 1% [[o+21
™ = 158 14 p127]
oZ6 || Cres MI1e2 o7 MHO
3 S 1 c128
3 N U €183 7mz4 e 5 [gl&
Ml
0127 et o J 15 >
1C106
T ||| HS183 W09 1 1 WiT08 c130
e [p123 AL
D119 151
0128 S - ) J1e3

|

) II J1ea

mzaj} -
WIT12
D130 a8
N 5 |8 ] |9 )
w14 Ors‘\m © J102
D125 Gl
sz O O [Cieg
D128 PF105 PF106 |

D114 D115

X0 oG
ol
1

F105

F104

R132|
I fpies gz
3

W11

101

0

related to: circuit no: 11.0841-07.01 side:
schema no: 10.0699—-01.01 — Component
insertion file no: 81.0101—01.00 VIeW: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EPR6—04 title:

number: 33.9922 version:®1.@1 product N:DPA20QQ Power S.&Ins_l_outs Ct.

arovn BYiordi Folch| %' 950329 | 2°P¥*%Angel Sanuy




Heatsink

———+}—~ ——— silicone — ‘

Bridge Rectifier — ]

—— Security Washer M4

Screw M4x12 TR

I 017.0b.04
s I I o B o e B 3 3 ' *
Detail assembly Speak—on 2 % % SO‘“‘O% Fuse clip| O For 100V Unit:
e ﬁ OXOO0DO0| & T F101= 20A Temp 10x38
s o o N N 1N4007
BLACK (3) 2 C)i(:l C)iCI ,§ 2x1.5mH g S Relay 6@V 6008 . 2xCer. Bead Il (FCFU 88059909)
g €2n2/250V Y1 © 3 = L D
= .\
RED (2) S = = {7 O § 5
s ™ 016.05.0 o7 §j O
BLACK (1) s M - - - g
= HEATSINK %J O
D
s D O
) C oo oo ” ” ] T
4700u/130 4700u/130 4700u/130 g0 O
Ed
- 10
H ‘ =Dz
coo
FB5006 19mm U E. D
: 10
: _ _ Els
5 SP AMP MALE SOCKET N 4700u/130 4700u/130 g O
o B W ;ﬂ
/ D
N 004 I
3 j c100n/63v
= ] [ D Q Q [ Nut M3
e Q Q CI Sm — i Toothed Washer M3
ol 3p Q 8 I 2200u/35 Q
N I ]
00u/35 1N4007 7815 7915
Kl s 07] s L
8 8 inaer]] ] 9 = [ Jineoor silicone
n@ea KA E ;é § | l:m]w N4007 7805
R o o S H Jumper r=1Jumper H 7815
812B-EH-A s FE 7915
SERA. 1137 Jumper umpe, ' o
nls. : v BEARE Sorow Woe
z g’ 1£8 A
i ig NG [i0an] H]]:lmww = 3 U s
- B g , 210V 5 3
7/ e 0 0 ; D0
84 O O & 2
ne BASIG P S
e , . ' 3 : i
me § £ (P2 ,:, 8 g
‘_ i £ 923 eu A i -
= Tffzee 8 3 s
Fuston 2.8mm
O s O O YKF52-5005 O KF52-5005| D
Tl ea 3/75P 3/T5P |
T T T T
IMPORTANT NOTE: Apply Clear Silicone Sealant
among the 4700u/ 130V electrolitic capacitors
related to: circuit no: 11.0841-07.01 side:
schema no: 10.0699—-01.01 - Component
insertion file no: 81.8101—01.00 VIeW: Value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EPR6—04 title:

number: 33.90923 version:®1.@1 product N:DPA20QQ Power S.&Ins_l_outs Ct.

arovn BYiordi Folch| %' 950329 | 2°P¥*%Angel Sanuy




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0841.07.01

Code

FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE35022000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCCDH7147000
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCCDH7147000
FCXCD1220100
FCCCD2225000
FCCCD2225000
FCXCD1220100
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCDK2001000
FCCDK2001000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK5180000
FCCDK1100000
FCCE21330000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE37152500
FCCE37152500
FCCE37152500
FCCE37152500
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE37152500
FCCE37152500
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE25047000
FCCE25047000
FCCE21220000
FCCE25010000
FCCE15470000
FCCE21100000
FCCE15470000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000

Description

47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
22u/100
100p

100p

100p

100p
C470n/275V X2
22p 2%
22p 2%
C470n/275V X2
22p 2%
C2n2/250V Y1
C2n2/250V Y1
22p 2%
47u/16
47u/16
100n

100n

100n

100n

100n

100n

C1lu

C1lu
47u/16
47u/16
C180n
C180n
C180n
C180n
C100n/63V
3300u/35
100n
4700u/130
4700u/130
4700u/130
4700u/130
100n

100n
4700u/130
4700u/130
2200u/35
2200u/35
100n
47u/50
47u/50
2200u/35
10u/50
470u/25
1000u/35
470u/25

2 x Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead

40-0134-0101 EP06-04 DPA2000.xIs

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C1056
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C1156
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C1256
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C13b
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153
C154
CB101
CB102

1of4



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0841.07.01

Code

FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCCIPAM84100
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCREC5006000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCREC2510000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXDD4007000
FCXZ00010000
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2500
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD2500
FCFUS8040000
FCFUS5008000
FCFUS5008000
FCFUS5008000
FCFUS5008000
FCRAD1263600
FCRAD1263600
FCRAD1263600
FCRAD1151500
FCIC55322000
FCIC55322000
FCICO07201000
FCREG7815000
FCREG7915000
FCREG7805000
FCBASX090000
FCBASX090000
FCBASJ020000
FCBASJ020000
FCBASS010000
FCBASS010000

Description

2 x Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
11.0841 Printed Board
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
FB5006
BAS16
BAS16
1N4007
1N4007
B250C1000
BAS16
BAS16
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
Z10V
TLMH3100
TLMY3100
TLMH3100
TLMG3100
TLMG3100
TLMY3100
16A Temp.
250mA Temp.
250mA Temp.
250mA Temp.
250mA Temp.
SERA. 1137
SERA. 1137
SERA. 1137
HEATSINK
NES532A
NEbB532A
TLO72

7815

7915

7805
YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
YKB21-5009
YKB21-5009
NL4MP Faston
NL4MP Faston

40-0134-0101 EP06-04 DPA2000.xIs

Reference

CB103
CB104
CB105
CB106
CI101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D10b
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D11b
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D12b
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
F101
F102
F103
F104
F105
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS105
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106

20f4



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0841.07.01

Code

FCCTMO0012000
FCCTAMPO6000
FCCTAMPO6000
FCCTAMPO9000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCCTMO003000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCTERMO10000
FCCTMO0002000
FCCTMO0002000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTAMP0O4000
FCCTMO007000
FCREL1060000
FCBB2X350000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FCMJO0010000
FC0259300000
FCTUEOO30000
FCTUEOO30000
FCTUEOO30000
FCPORFO10000
FCPORFO10000
FCPORF315000
FCPORF315000
FCPORF315000
FCPORF315000
FCRC54560000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCNTCO030000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR55100000

Description
B12B-EH-A
6P AMP MALE SOCKET
6P AMP MALE SOCKET
9P AMP MALE SOCKET
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
B3B-EH-A
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
B2B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
B7B-EH-A
Relay 60V 6000
2x1.5mH
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Speak-on support
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Fuse clip
Fuse clip
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
5k6/2
100k
100k
100k
100k
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100k
100k
100k
100k
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
NTC10
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
100k

40-0134-0101 EP06-04 DPA2000.xIs

Reference

J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
J115
J116
J117
J118
J119
J120
J121
J122
J123
K101
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MJ104
MP100
NV101
NV102
NV103
PF101
PF102
PF103
PF104
PF105
PF106
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123

3of4



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0841.07.01

Code

FCXR53619000
FCXR53619000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR54178000
FCXR54178000
FCXR54681000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR54681000
FCXR53147000
FCXR53147000
FCXR55147000
FCXR55147000
FCXR55147000
FCXR55147000
FCXR55147000
FCXR52681000
FCXR52681000
FCPR21004000
FCPR21004000
FCINTAPO1200
FCINTD400000
FCT750300800
FCT750300800
FCT750300800
FCT380401200
FCTERMF28000
FP0252400000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO30000
FCARDEO40000
FC2F01750000
FC2F01650000
FCOH02518000
FC4MO00955000
FC6J02445000
FC6J02445000
FC4K00755000
FC4K00755000
FC4100555000
FC4G00418000
FC4G00425000

6k19

6k19

1kO

1kO

1kO

1kO

17k8

17k8

68k1

348k

348k

68k1

1k47

1k47

147k

147k

147k

147k

147k

681

681

10kAx2
10kAx2
SPUJ19
17128
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8

Description

Screw M4x12 TR

Faston 2.8mm

19mm

Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M4

1017.05.00
1016.05.00
1025.01.80
1009.05.50
1024.04.50
1024.04.50
1007.05.50
1007.05.50
1005.05.50
1004.01.80
1004.02.50

40-0134-0101 EP06-04 DPA2000.xIs

Reference

R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
S101
S102
SC101
SC102
SC103
SC104
TS101
W100
WA101
WA102
WA103
WA104
WI101
WI102
WI103
WI107
WwI108
WI109
WI110
WI111
WI112
WI113
WI114

4 0of4



IRFP360
NF 1@ ohms 1/2W

For Q111, Q112, Q123, Q124, Q125, Q126, Q127, Q128 Q129, Q130, Q131, Q132
R139, R140, R201, R202, R205, R206, R209, R210, R213, R214, R217, R218

D109 D138 D132 D134 D136 D138
OoL_HO oL 1rO (8 oL 1HO OoL_HO
2 3 3 3 o 2 3
H § g g 8 4 2 e & g
= 2 o i = o ~|
D129 o2z ke  fotes
E;'j o | . ) wie3 . ) . ) wie1 [ ) wiee .
Wie2
E%a 0127 $ w105 ¢ L w106 20 wie7 S wies ) wi1es .
E D116 2 Lo RIS y &
i Q121 157 [l =
@ 3 9
> 2
© N N
i G o0 B i
E1A 0124 Dlzsn sU00 g 5} —
o| @ = S & 3 Q N
: 8 m 3 : LK 2 1O 2 o
3 c1s| o e = = 2
5 (cies) I D103 5 o11s Flo2 o : B
III s R123 £ an
S = O—[I:I_O
uu Y Q116 J G 9 o
(2] e i
Dic1eg N
- IID 5 Q133 S EE, = = R138 R ®
=00D i z G B8 B k36 |
ci1g - Bk gao_,—|_00‘,—|'o D112 ~ -
o biga  c10 = wit1 i wiis
: = o114 N €] & I T 1 o C )
R225 ED'“ wite w14
=
g g w112 wi13 w115 w117 w119
© [} ] L 1 L ] L ] L ]
2 o Fd
A I(ﬁ Q 1114112 E otes] b :
= m e}
% 2 g g g i g c [ S R
[ 5 S N 3 =3 o [ > N oo
(ol 1o} oL 10 = JoL 1O oL 10 oL 10 (ofmmm o}
1

related to: circuit no: 11.0874—06.00 side:
schema no: 10.0528-02.05 — Component
insertion file no: 81.0056—02.03 VIeW:  Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: EPQR8—00 title:

number: 33.0642 version: 02.03

product n: ApA2 Q@@ Power—Protect Module

drown b¥ordi Folch| %9 911105

approved:Angel Sanuy




BD437 i Superclip
LM350T
BUH150 IRFP360

silicone — e}

Insulant T0220
silicone — ———— /\\ ; silicone

For Q111, Q112, Q123, Q124, Q125, Q126, Q127, Q128 Q129, Q130, Q131, Q132 = IRFP360
R139, R140, R201, R202, R205, R206, R209, R210, R213, R214, R217, R218 = NF 1@ ohms 1/2W

OHL z15 ] [ 215 | OHLz15 ] [ 215 | OHLz1s O
Q g o g § (787 191 & ol [3] & o S B S o
= ) S S| S S
Ry N N
£ s 5 3 p 3 g g 1§ & 3 2 g 2 g
Lo o = | = = S ol = o = ol =
g8 z z S z z z
g- Z3.9V. o
EE MJE15031
3 % Stmm 34mm 34mm 34mm
]

z8.2v
1B3E 23

- e E

34mm
Ef;l = Fio/1/ " '
jizm @@ Sk O neeert O O murase |-O
- Bcanal 5 [een] O | MUR448 O
r~ [22p] < &
i E@% o=
' 10@n.
[ oteptaink /70720 )] S O MUR“@ O
LXXY

0|
i )
| E
a zs.ev m ¢
= Te2-12v [ & BF471
m £
@ ) BASW 30 150K
) 3/
x| Jumper
= BC847B CID) Jamper Pin O | MURs4e O
l ann
i 072, @ Bt Ny [1ke ] [47en] 47u/200 3/15P
Slegere sﬁsﬁw 4'<7 @ I zsav O sses 172 O
S cas
[226K] SERRT/T07

£
3
Y
3

34mm 34mm

6.8/5W |-6 )

47u/200

47u/200

=
c
2
&
{18
C10@n/250V

C47n/490V

(o

[33k2]

47u/200

000

C10n/400V ( )—| 2.2/2 |—( )
10/2 D)
]
ol [ u34mm
&1 1
N[N [N
Heatsink /10220
o]
BTB246008
[Texe] [75ke
C1u/63V]
g
g
S
N
| C100n/250V | @ | C100n/250V |

3
"l ‘I

C100n/250V

34mm 34mm

m

16k p— MUR440 O
L;E;J | @ OF=aAO
o

RS- E““m N
°5E
[Texo] : B

BF472

34mm 34mm 34mm 34mm 34mm
) r [ ) [ ] [ )
(220 |§
@ [Teen] 4 9] b o « Q3 ), ).
CK) © N © 0 > © - i © S 0 S
£s 3 5 3 3 5 3 s[5 |8 5 3 5
r < N
[ 2 N o N 0 S £ o
= = = = =
Q i 2 ormto & * lorm=10 2 lormto &° 2 lormo o2 ® lormto &8 * lormto &8
53
]
2 e
8 8
: Screw M3x15 N
2z g 2
= =
2 ¢ = ¢
B BF471 Metal Washer 3.2x6x0.5 3
£ £
o o
= =

Nut M3
Nut M3

Screw M3x8 BTB246008  SCrew M3x8

BF472
silicone
Ceramic Isolator f/T0126

slllcone

Heatsink N. 2516

silicone
L —

silicone silicone

Ceramic Isolator f/T0126
silicone

BF472

Metal Washer 3.2x6x.5
Toothed Washer M3
Nut M3

related to: circuit no: 11.0874—06.00 side:
schema no: 10.0528-02.05 - Component
insertion file no: 81.0056—02.03 VIeW: value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EPR8—020 title:
number: 33.0643 version: 02.04 product n: APA2000 Powe r— Protect Mod u Ie
drawn bY;jordi Folch| 99 911105 | °PPoved Angel Sanuy




Q107

Q102 Q Q
Q131 Q129 <:> Q127 Q125 Q123 Q111
Q132 Q138 Q128 <:> Q126 o101 Q124 AL a2 \c108

T BT

O BTN e BTN

D

For Q111, Q112, Q123, Q124, Q125, Q126, Q127, Q128 Q129, Q130, Q131, Q132
R139, R140, R201, R202, R205, R206, R209, R210, R213, R214, R217, R218

IRFP360@
NF 1@ ohms 1/2W

related to: circuit no: 11.0874—06.00 side:  g\der
schema no: 10.0528-02.05 —
insertion file no: VIEW:  Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: EP@B_@G

number: 33.0644 version: 02.02

product n: APAZ@@@

oW B¥yordi Folch| %' 911105

approved:Angel Sanuy

title:

Power—Protect Module




FQA30ON48

FQA3ON40

FQA3@N40

FQASON49

BD437

<:> FQAS@N40 FQA3@ON40

BD437

FQA3ON40 <:> FQA30ON40

BUH150

) =

FQA30N40 FQA3ON48
FQA3ON40 FQASPN49
BUH150 LM35DT

D

)

For Q111, Q112, Q123, Q124, Q125, Q126, Q127, Q128 Q129, Q130, Q131, Q132
R139, R140, R201, R202, R205, R206, R209, R210, R213, R214, R217, R218

IRFP360@
NF 1@ ohms 1/2W

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0874—06.00 side:  g\der
schema no: 10.0528-02.05
insertion file no:

view: VGIue

project n: EP@B_@G

number: 33.0645

version: @2@2

product n: APAZ@@@

drawn by:j5rdi Folch

date: 911105

approved:Angel Sanuy

title:

Power—Protect Module




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0874.06.00

Code

FCXCN12200
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCCE250470
FCXCN12200
FCXCN11500
FCXCN12200
FCCE250100
FCCE250100
FCXCN41000
FCXCN44700
FCXCN11200
FCXCN11200
FCXCN44700
FCXCN44700
FCXCN12200
FCXCN12200
FCXCN44700
FCCDN11000
FCCDN11000
FCCDN11000
FCCE350220
FCCE350220
FCCDN11000
FCCDN11000
FCCE350220
FCCE200220
FCCE350220
FCXCN41000
FCCDH71047
FCCDN11000
FCCDN11000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN40010
FCXCN40010
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCCE200047
FCCE200047
FCCDH71011
FCCDK20010
FCCE250100
FCXCN44700
FCXCN44700
FCCE250100
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE100000
FCCE250470
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550

Description
22p
100n
100n
47u/50
47u/50
22p
15p
22p
10u/50
10u/50
100n
470n
12p
12p
470n
470n
22p
22p
470n
C100n/250V
C100n/250V
C100n/250V
47u/200
47u/200
C100n/250V
C100n/250V
47u/200
22u/35
47u/200
100n
C47n/400V
C100n/250V
C100n/250V
100n
100n
Tn
n
2n2
2n2
4.7u/35
4.7u/35
C10n/400V
C1u/63V
10u/50
470n
470n
10u/50
100n
100n
100n
47u/16
47u/50
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead

40-0063-0206 EP08-00.xIs

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C1056
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C1156
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C1256
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C13b
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
CB101
CB102
CB103
CB104

10f7



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0874.06.00

Code

FCCIPAM874
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCXDDBAS16
FCDDMUR140
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDMUR440
FCDDMUR440
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000082
FCDDMUR440
FCDDMUR440
FCDDMUR440
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCXZ000680
FCXZ000680
FCDIDB3000
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000056
FCXZ000120
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS16
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCDDO041500
FCXDDBAS28
FCFUS50400
FCFUS50400
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220

Description

Printed Board 11.0874

Z7.5V
BAS28
BAS16
BAS28
3.9V
3.9V
BAS16
MUR140
Z15
Z15
MUR440
MUR440
728.2V
28.2V
MUR440
MUR440
MUR440
LED3R
LED3R
268V
268V
DB3
BAS16
BAS16
1N4007
5.6V
212V
BAS28
BAS16
Z15
Z15
Z15
Z15
Z15
Z15
Z15
Z15
Z15
Z15
BAS28
12A Temp.
12A Temp.
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite

40-0063-0206 EP08-00.xIs

Reference

Cl101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D10b
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D11b
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D12b
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D13b
D136
D137
D138
D139
D140
F101
F102
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
FB113

20f7



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0874.06.00

Code

FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECT0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECT0220
FCICO71010
FCOPTVTL50
FCIC553410
FCIC431000
FCIC072010
FCIC409301
FCIC35DTOO
FCSEPCE126
FCMICTO220CO
FCMICTO220CO
FCMICTO220CO
FCMICTO220CO
FCMICTO220CO
FCSEPCE126
FCCTMO00040
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCCTMOO0050
FCCTMO00020
FCCTAMPO40
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCRELOO300
FCINDOO100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10

Description

Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite

Heatsink f/TO220
Heatsink f/TO220
Heatsink f/TO220
Heatsink f/TO220

TLO71

VTL 5C8
NEbB534A
TL431AC
TLO72
HEF4093B
LM35DT

Cer. Isol. TO126
Insulant TO220
Insulant TO220
Insulant TO220
Insulant TO220
Insulant TO220
Cer. Isol. TO126
B4B-EH-A
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
B5B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A

4P AMP MALE SOCKET

Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
TQ2-12V
Tu

Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Superclip 5k
Superclip bk
Superclip 5k
Superclip bk
Superclip 5k
Superclip bk
Superclip 5k
Superclip bk
Superclip 5k
Superclip bk

40-0063-0206 EP08-00.xIs

Reference

FB114
FB115
FB116
FB117
FB118
FB119
FB120
FB121
FB122
FB123
FB124
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS104
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC105
IC106
IC107
IC108
IN100
IN101
IN102
IN103
IN104
IN105
IN106
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
K101
L101
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MP100
MP101
MP102
MP103
MP104
MP105
MP106
MP107
MP108
MP109

3of7



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0874.06.00

Code

FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCPINZAM10
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR471000
FCTR472000
FCTR472000
FCTR472000
FCTR150000
FCTR150310
FCTR150000
FCTR150310
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08570
FCTI246000

FCTR254010
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08170
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTR360000
FCTRX03100
FCXTTO08570
FCXR159760
FCXR142210
FCXR131000
FCXR142210
FCXR146810
FCXR131000
FCXR142210
FCXR146810
FCXR071000

Superclip 5k
Superclip bk
Superclip 5k
Superclip bk
Superclip 5k
Superclip bk
Superclip 5k
Nut M3

Nut M3

Nut M3

Nut M3
3/15P
3/15P
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
BF472
BF472
BUH150
MJE15031
BUH150
MJE15031
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
BC847B
BC847B
BC847B
BC847B
BC857B
BC857B
BTB24600B
2N5401
BC847B
BC817/25
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
FQA30N40
SST310
BC857B
976k

22k1

1k0

22k1

68k1

1kO

22k1

68k1

10M

Description

40-0063-0206 EP08-00.xIs

Reference

MP110
MP111
MP112
MP113
MP114
MP115
MP116
NV101
NV102
NV103
NV104
PF101
PF102
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
Q133
Q134
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109

4 0of 7



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0874.06.00

Code

FCXR132000
FCXR135620
FCXR141000
FCXR131000
FCXR121780
FCXR131000
FCXR127870
FCXR121910
FCXR127870
FCXR121910
FCXR131500
FCXR131500
FCXR131500
FCRJR44700
FCXR113320
FCRC236800
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR128250
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCRC236800
FCXR113320
FCXR115620
FCXR115620
FCRF221000
FCRF221000
FCRF426800
FCRF426800
FCRF221800
FCRF221800
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR151500
FCRY000250
FCXR151500
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR131000
FCXR131000
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR142210
FCXR143320
FCXR143320
FCXR142210
FCXR121000
FCXR125620
FCXR121000
FCXR125620
FCXR123010
FCXR123010
FCXR115620
FCXR115620
FCXR141000
FCXR135110

Description

2k0
5k62
10k0O
1k0

178

1k0

787

191

787

191
1k50
1k50
1k50
4k7
33.2
680/ 1/2
100kO
100kO
825
10k0O
10k0O
680/ 1/2
33.2
56.2
56.2
NF10/1/2
NF10/1/2
NF68/1
NF68/1
NF18/ 1/2
NF18/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
150k0
6.8/5W
150k0
100.0
100.0
1kO0

1k0
33k2
33k2
22k1
33k2
33k2
22k1
100.0
562
100.0
562

301

301
56.2
56.2
10k0
5k11

40-0063-0206 EP08-00.xIs

Reference

R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165

50f7



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0874.06.00

Code

FCXR141000
FCXR135110
FCXR131000
FCXR131000
FCXR141000
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR147500
FCXR143320
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR132210
FCXR138250
FCXR141000
FCXR131820
FCXR131000
FCXR141000
FCXR151000
FCXR131000
FCXR062200
FCXR141000
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR142210
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR142210
FCXR152870
FCXR141000
FCXR151000
FCXR131500
FCXR115620
FCXR115620
FCXR131000
FCRF221800
FCRF221800
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRF221800
FCRF221800
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRF221800
FCRF221800
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRF221800
FCRF221800
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRF221800
FCRF221800
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR143320

10k0
5k11

1k0

1k0

10k0
10/2
2.2/2
75k0
33k2
100kO
100kO
2k21
8k25
10k0O
1k82

1k0

10k0
100kO
1k0

2M2
10k0O
47kb
47k5
22k1
47k5
47kb
47k5
22k1
287k
10k0O
100kO
1k50
56.2
56.2

1kO0
NF18/ 1/2
NF18/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
NF18/ 1/2
NF18/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
NF18/ 1/2
NF18/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
NF18/ 1/2
NF18/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
NF18/ 1/2
NF18/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
33k2

Description

40-0063-0206 EP08-00.xIs

Reference

R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221

6 of 7



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0874.06.00

Code

FCXR143320
FCXR141000
FCXR143320
FCXR152260
FCXR141000
FCXR144750
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7003015
FCTERMF280
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCMECPON34
FCARDEO300
FCARM32000
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARM32000

33k2

10kO

33k2

226k

10kO

47k5

Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x15
Faston 2.8mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm
34mm

Description

Toothed Washer f/M3
Metal Washer 3.2x6x0.5
Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M3
Metal Washer 3.2x6x0.5

40-0063-0206 EP08-00.xIs

Reference

R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
SC100
SC101
SC102
SC103
TS101
W100
W101
W102
W103
w104
W105
W106
w107
W108
W109
W110
W111
W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
WA101
WA102
WA103
WA104
WA105
WA106

7of7



ECLER@IEI athor. J Colomines aate: 050125 project CO6-04 oaee DPA2000
approved: title:
510139 — VERIFICATION PROCESS

PRELIMINARY:

- Set the BRIDGE-STEREO selection switch to STEREO.

- Check the Ground Link switch.

- Place a mini-jumper at connector J107's terminals (power supply).

- Be sure that the correct cable types are used.

- Connect the power amplifier's mains plug to a 230Vac variac output, and leave it on its OV
position.

- Keep an ammeter nearby, in order to verify the current consumption adjustments.

VERIFICATION:

- Switch the tested unit's Power main switch to ON, without applying any input signal. Insert the
ammeter into the channel to be tested.

- Slowly increase the variac’s output until it reaches the unit's nominal mains voltage, and verify

that the current consumption adjustments remain correct: 150mA. If this value has changed,
rectify it. Once adjusted, seal the potentiometer with fixing lacquer.
Caution! The unit’s power supply will be charged! Before removing the ammeter and
replacing the fuse, it is strongly recommended to completely discharge the unit's
power supply by applying a 2KHz 0dB input signal and connecting load impedances to
the amplifier’s output, and reduce the unit’s mains voltage to 0V by turning down the
variac’s output.

- Repeat this procedure on the other channel.

- Once the adjustments are done, turn off and on again the unit by switching over its main
power switch, and verify the STANDBY period lasting approximately 10 seconds, and also the
cooling fans run up to their maximum running speed.

- Verify both XLR-type inputs, and their correspondent signal present indicator LED’s and also
check the correct functioning of the input signal attenuators, as their actuation range should be
from -codB to 0dB.

- Verify the unit’s output power when working at nominal mains voltage (230Vac):
DPA 2000 940W 61V on 4Q

- To verify the ANTICLIP function, increase the input signal level above 0dB and check that the
clipping output signal is smoothened. Place a mini-jumper into the test point terminal (J102-
J103) near the VTL5CS8 device, verify that the anticlip function now is triggered earlier and
rounds the clipping signal even more. Check the CLIP indicator LED’s are lit, and, when
reducing the output signal level in 0’5 or 1dB, the CLIP Leds turn off. Verify that each indicator
LED is paired with its own channel.

51-0139-0100 EP06-04 DPA2000.doc 1 of 3



- Verify the unit's bandwidth curve, which, with a 2KHz 0’5V input signal, should be linear
between 20Hz and 20KHz without inducing any distortion to the output signal. Also check that
when applying an input signal up to 50KHz, the unit’s output level only decreases in 1 or 2 dB,
and no visible distortion is observed.

- Verify the BRIDGE operating mode. Switch over the BRIDGE-STEREO selector to BRIDGE,
check that both channels are sending outputs in phase opposition. Only the channel |
potentiometer should be active by now. Apply an 8Q load impedance between the active

output terminals and verify that the unit reaches to clip without troubles. Return the unit to its
STEREO mode.

- Connect a load impedance formed by a 4Q resistor shunted to a 2u2F capacitor, and apply a
1KHz square waveform input signal. Using an oscilloscope, observe the output signal, and
increase the input signal level until the displayed signal starts clipping. At the flat level areas of
the squared waveform, only two or three ringing should be detected.

- To verify the subsonic filter, apply a 25Hz input signal. When the subsonic filter is active, the
output signal should decrease 3dB referred to the non-active filter output level.

- Verify the THERMAL protection circuitry. Short the unit’s thermal probe J111 - J112, and verify
that the relay releases, while the THERMAL indicator light up, as the output signal is cutted off
and the cooling fan increases its speed until it reaches maximum airflow.

- Repeat this procedure on the other module.
PROTECTIONS

- Signal generator OFF, -10dB scale, and level potentiometer down to its minimum.

- Oscilloscope adjusted to 5v/div, 0.2ms/div time base, test probe not attenuated.

- Connect a 0'5Q load impedance, the verifier's load can be used.

- Turn up quickly the level potentiometer. Both positive and negative half of the signal cycle is
clipped. Occasionally, only one of both signal cycles may be clipped. If this happens increase
the generator’s output level in 5dB. Verify that no ringing appear when the protection is
triggered.

BURNING (BURN-IN) TEST

Leave the tested unit connected to its correspondent voltage mains socket, applying input signal
and connecting load impedances, and working at 3dB under its maximum output power level for
at least 24 hours.

SAFETY VERIFICATION TESTS.

Preliminary:

- Unplug the unit to be tested from the mains outlet.

- Short all ground terminals from signal inputs, outputs and other external connectors, except

the mains plug’s ground.
- Turn ON the unit’'s main power switch.

51-0139-0100 EP06-04 DPA2000.doc 2 of 3



Ground continuity test:

- Connect the tester’s probes between the mains ground contact and the unit’'s backside main
ground test point. When applying a 10A current, verify that the ground impedance is lower
than 0'1Q.

Electrical insulation test:

- Connect the electrical insulation tester probes between the mains outlet ground contact and
both shorted mains input poles.

- Adjust the tester’s current limit down to 10mA.

- Apply 1500Vac during 5 seconds.

- The unit’s insulation should be able to resist this voltage, without generating spurious sparks
or a sparkover effect, and the tester may not detect any malfunction.

CAUTION: Do not disconnect nor touch the test probes until the test has finished completely!
QUALITY CONTROL

All mechanical parts should be visually revised, in order to detect scratches on the unit's
painting; all screws should be on their place, correctly tight and unmarked. Check out the unit's
general presentation.

VERIFICATION USING MUSIC

Verify the unit's sound quality, which should be distortion and noise free. Also check that all
potentiometers can run smoothly their whole sweep, without annoying noises and crisperings.
At their minimum position, check that output signal is completely cutted off. To ensure that all
electrical junctions are well fixed, hit the tested unit against your working table, obviously
without damaging its outer presentation. Verify also all inputs and outputs. At last, short-circuit
the output terminals while carrying amplified signal, and verify that once short-circuit is
removed, the amplifying stages still are working.

51-0139-0100 EP06-04 DPA2000.doc 3 of 3



ECLER

rumber: 3. OfGF

1610210300

2x 16.1024.0450

16.1060.00.00
MAIN SUPPLY CABLE

20mm

16.1087.0100
)
‘ @j
16.102103.00

BN
7\5
[o

r
=

ol
ol

ﬁ[](@f\% "E‘IE
© 0
i—»@ mﬁiumw o

2x 16.1007.0550

?\#
[0
O
O

a0
ol

WARNING
WIRES SEPARATED
FROM RADIATOR

i)

CABLES SUPERF \UALLYAY

FOR 100V VERSION APPLY THERMAL GLUE
I TO INUTILIZE CONNECTOR

WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED
FROM POWER RESISTORS

16.1009.05.50 WIRE PUT ON THE BOTTOM.

drown: of Coforrines date 050320 project
L' fitle:

approved:

wersien (1. Of

EPOB-04

praduct:

u‘ ROUTE INDEPENDENTLY AND NOT FIXES IN THE CABLE TIE
{

.
=
=
=]
=
f=
T8l
A
)
3
[=
S
V=)

16.1004.01.80 UP

DPA2000

WIRING DIAGREAM

CABLE UNI]ERNEALTHj




2xJUMPERS OR
OPTIONAL MODULE

3 g 8 g g
3| = @ 5 S
. it ‘ wio ‘
wior o o v ‘
= RL71
A L101
o

444444444

T ‘ I [
9 & gl @ 5 <
|| — S N S
wio2
e ‘
2
a 3
z
S D108
= S OR < Hs102 L
- % = <
< = m i
= = b 5
o cis1 7 w 0103 o
g
5 o

o — Tal| o0
Q@@

Dlpz

@ )

@
U
lEecean] =

b s
w17
5 @ } EE
O-%IR—O O-{:ID—O O-{:ID—O

[I0000R| 40000k ©
Ealelelas)
{ UOU
— [ooo
ONO
=N
)
O
B
Qw
[
(=]
Ly
@-
(== )

ANTICLIP SOFT  ANTICLIP HARD FACTORY ADJUSTED TO "HARD" PGSITION

===l
[UO ng
on

E

2 2 3 8 3 B 3 ] 3 8 3 8
g = 2 & 3 S 3 = G| G 5 o
E[ng 10
C - I
Vo4
vioe 07
Riag I ]
O D1t L R

1
@ 22222222
HHHHH

Vit
OUOEE O{:II}OEE O{:II}O O%IO@} O{:II}OEE O{:II}O

PPPPP

SUBSONIC OFF ‘

@E
i}
[ 1]
()
& ]
]
QWB
;[Elj@
M@OO@M%@Q
B [ S "
@

SUBSONIC ON ‘

FACTORY ADJUSTED TO "ON" POSITION 0OPAZ000

ECLE R drowr: o/ COJOr¥nes dote 050120 project EPOG-04 product: DPA2000
L' roved: 1ille:
——— CONFIGURATION DIAGRAM



N | Qty Code Description

1| & |FCAISLA20000 |ISOLATOR FOR MODULE

2 | 1 |FCARDEO40000 |TOOTHED WASHER Mé4

3 | 2 |FCARDEPOTEOO [ROTARY POT. WASHER M9

L | 1 |FCARM1050000 |WASHER 105X30X25M

5 | 1 |FCARS4000000 |SEGMENTED WASHER M&

6 | 2 |FCASAPWM1000 [FRONTAL HANDLE

7 | 1 [FCBOR0030000 [GROUND TERMINAL

8 | 1 |FCBOTREO1000 |SWITCH KNOB 55X55 WHITE

9 | 1 |FCCONX106000 [MAINS CORD 3 x 15 STANDARD
10 | 1 |FCETIZTTO000 |EARTH TAG

1| 6 |FCGUIAL10000 |LIGHT PIPE GUIDE VERTICAL

12 | 1 |FCINTRED3000 [MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

13| 1 |FCPLOODME000 (BUSHING OM6

14| 2 |FCREJO800000 |FAN GRILLE 80x80

15 | 2 |FCSEP3080000 [SPACER M3x8

16 | & |FCSEPDLMSPMO |PLASTIC SPACER DLMSPM-3-01
17 | 5 |FCSEPWLS0600 [PLASTIC SPACER 6MM

18 | 8 |FCT060512000 |SCREW 5,1x20

19 | 2 |FCT200300800 |[SCREW DIN965 M3x8 BLACK
20 | 4 |FCT200501000 (SCREW DIN965 M5x10

21 | & |FCT400290900 [SCREW 29x9,5 07981F BLACK
22 | 4 |FCTS00291300 |SCREW D7982 29x13

23 | 2 |FCT803005000 |SCREW DIN 7985 M3x5 COMBI
24| 4 |FCT803010000 |SCREW DIN7985 M3x10 SPANLO
25 | 30 |FCT804006000 |SCREW Méx6 SPANLO BLACK
26 | 1 |FCT850300500 |SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD
27 | 1 |FCT850411000 [SCREW M4x10 TRILOB. WHITE
28%| 1°|FCTFT0054000° [TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER®

29 | 2 |FCTUPOT00000 [ROTARY POT. NUT M9

30 | 2 |FMMOAPA20000 |POWER AMP MODULE

31| 1 |FP0253100000 [SPEAK ON PLATE

32 | 1 |FP0259300000 |SPEAKON MECHANICAL SUPPORT
33 | 1 |FP0281900400 |FRONT PLATE DPA2000

34| 1 |FP0282800000 [BASE CHASSIS

35 | 1 |FP0282900000 |FRONTAL CIRCUIT MEC. SUPORT
36 | 1 |FP0283000000 |TRANSFORMER MECHANICAL SUPPORT
37 | 1 |FP0283100000 (TOP COVER

38 | 2 |FP0283200000 |LEFT/RIGHT SIDE

39 | 1 |FP0286200000 |REAR BLANK PANEL

40 | 2 |FRBOTRO24100 [ROTARY KNOB D024 ROTATED INDEX
41 | 2 |FRVENO80B00O |FAN 80x80 12VDC CABLE=300
42 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER RUBBER DISC

43 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER NUT M8

4| 1 |GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER

45 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER TOOTHED WASHER M8

" FOR 100V UNIT TRANSFORMER CODE FCTFT0275000

NOTE:

1-TO VIEW GROUND CABLES POSITION AND MAIN CORD
CHARACTERISTICS, SEE WIRING DIAGRAM NUMBER 31097

ECLERES

drawn: Jordi Folch

approved:

number:  30.0206 version 01.0/

date 05032/ project: EPO6-04 product: DPA2000

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM




NO | Qty | ECLER Code Description

1 | 8 |FCARM35000  |WASHER 35X9XIM

2 | 1 |FCMEC02689  |MODULE FRONTAL MEC. SUPPORT

3 | 1 |FCMEC02690  |MODULE REAR MEC. SUPPORT

4 | 2 |FCRAD04000  |EP08-00 MODULE HEATSINK

5 | 4 |FCSEP94006  |TAPPING CARD SPACER 6.4mm

6 | 8 |FCSEPAT220  |ISOLATOR WASHER AT-22-0

7 | 2 |FCSEPFIOI0  |MODULE ISOLATOR CIRCUIT

8 | 3 |FCT8503005  |SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD

9 | 8 |FCTB503016  |SCREW M3x16 TRILOBULAR WHITE
NOTE

TWO MODULES IN EACH APA2000 POWER AMPLIFIER

&

drawn: Jordi Folch

ECLEREIS ...

number. 30,0166  version 01.02

date: 020827 project ELO8-00

product APA2000
POWER MODULE MECHANICAL DIAGRAM




=

Qty [ode

Description

FCARANY06000

WASHER M6 NYLON BLACK 12x6,4x15

FCBOLO010000

BAG 60x80

FCBOLS020000

STANDARD BAG 75x65

FCBOTO240100

ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER

FCCAJSTA2100

PACKING CAROBOARD BOX

FCCANT116000

INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT

FLETI0951140

PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)

FCFUNMANO00O

USER MANUAL BAG

WO J|n |V | W N —

FCFUS8040000

FUSE 16A 10x38

—
S

FCMANPAMOPAQ

USER MANUAL OPA SERIES

—
=

FCPIE125500

RUBBER FOOT

JEIN SN (NN (NN N N ) N O D IV NCR I=

S

FCTARJGO000O

WARRANTY CARD

ECLEREG ... o e mo = wosct. DPAZ000

number: 32.0/14  version 01.00

PACKING DIAGRAM




	INDEX
	DPA600
	Block diagram
	Functioning description
	Old versions

	Schematics
	Power supply, input, output...
	Power amplifier
	Old versions


	Components location schema
	Power supply, input, output...
	Power amplifier
	Old versions


	Testing and quality control
	Technical characteristics
	Wiring diagram
	Configuration diagram
	Mechanical diagram
	Packing diagram

	DPA1000
	Schematics
	Power amplifier
	Old versions


	Components location schema
	Power supply
	Power amplifier
	Old versions


	Wiring diagram
	Mechanical diagram
	Packing diagram

	DPA1400
	Components location schema
	Power amplifier
	Old versions


	Mechanical diagram
	Packing diagram

	DPA2000
	Block diagram
	Functioning description
	Schematics
	Power supply, input, output...
	Power amplifier

	Components location schema
	Power supply, input, output
	Power amplifier

	Testing and quality control
	Wiring diagram
	Configuration diagram
	Mechanical diagram
	Packing diagram




